RECONCILED CD SET* AS OF 4/3/23 EASTERN
*THIS SET INCLUDES THE MOST RECENT REVISIONS TO INDIVIDUAL ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, AND/OR MEP (INCL. FP + FA) SHEETS AS OF 4/3/23. AC RO BATICS
*THIS SET DOS NOT INCLUDE LANDSCAPE OR CIVIL DRAWINGS. SEE SITE+CIVIL 100% CD ADDENDUM 1, DATED FEB. 14, 2023, ATTACHED SEPARATELY
*THIS SET DOES NOT INCLUDE REVISIONS AND/OR CLARIFICATIONS ISSUED AS ASI, ASK, SSK, OR IN RESPONSE TO RFI.
28 Eliot Street
DRAWING INDEX GENERAL DESCRIPTION GENERAL NOTES CODE SUMMARY ek, MA 01760
OWNER
FIRE PROTECTION THE PROPOSED PROJECT AT 28 ELIOT STREET IS THE RENOVATION AND CHANGE 1. ANY REFERENCE TO "CODE" SHALL REFER TO MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE, BUILDING AREA
EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN FPOO1 FIRE PROTECTION LEGEND, NOTES, AND ABBREVIATIONS OF USE OF A FORMER CHURCH TO A SCHOOL FOR CIRCUS ARTS AND 780 CMR, 9TH EDITION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. BASEMENT (STORY) 5,044 (FLOOR ABOVE >6' ABOVE GRADE PLANE)
DEMOLITION + SITE PREP PLAN £P002 FIRE PROTECTION DETALS ACROBATICS. THE PROJECT HAS NO EXTERIOR BUILDING ADDITIONS, BUT DOES FLOOR 1, SANCTUARY LEVEL (STORY) 5,151
INCLUDE SOME REPAIR AND UPGRADES TO ONE EXTERIOR VESTIBULE AS WELL 2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF MASONRY ON NEW WALLS AND TO MEZZANINE, BALCONY (NOT A STORY) 1,037 (<1/3 OF FLOOR 1) THE ENTRUST INC
LAYOUT PLAN FP003 FIRE PROTECTION DETAILS AS EXTENSIVE LANDSCAPE WORK, INCLUDING A NEW PARKING LOT, NEW CENTERLINE OF OPENING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. DIMENSIONS ON EXISTING WALLS TOTAL 10,195 (EXCLUDES MEZZANINE) -
GRADING, DRAINAGE, & IRRIGAPION PLAN FP100 FIRE PROTECTION BASEMENT NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN EXTERIOR LIGHTING, AND MANY NEW PLANTINGS AND TREES. ARE TO FACE OF WALL. USE. OCCUPANCY. & CONSTRUGTION CLASSIFICATIONS ’ FBO AUSTIN S. LIN
FP101 FIRE PROTECTION SANCTUARY NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN EXISTING PROPOSED
FP102 FIRE PROTECTION BALCONY NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN THE PRIMARY WORK OF THE INTERIOR INCLUDES VARIOUS ACCESSIBILITY 3. DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED; USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ONLY. OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION A3 ASSENBLY -3 ASSEMBLY 28 ELIOT ST.
NOW REMOVAL PLAN UPGRADES, INCLUDING A NEW ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE, LIFT, AND ACCESSIBLE USE PLACE OF WORSHIP  ACROBATICS TRAINING FACILITY
PLUMBING BATHROOMS. WORK ON THE MAIN FLOOR AND MEZZANINE IS PRIMARILY LIMITED 4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS IN FIELD. CONSTRUCTION TYPE VB VB NATICK, MA 01760
PO01 PLUMBING LEGEND, NOTES, AND ABBREVIATIONS TO ACCESSIBILITY, LIGHTING, AND COSMETIC UPGRADES. FIRE PROTECTION
PO02 PLUMBING SCHEDULES 5. ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE CONFIRMED WITH DIG SAFE AND/OR LOCAL SPRINKLERS ARE REQUIRED AND WILL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 CLIENT
P003 PLUMBING DETAILS MEP UPGRADES INCLUDE A NEW FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM (FULLY JURISDICTION. FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION
P004 PLUMBING DETAILS SPRINKLERED THROUGHOUT), AND UPGRADED FIRE ALARM, EGRESS, AND REQ'D (<4 STORIES) ~ PROVIDED CODE CITATION
NDSCAPE DETAILS PD101 PLUMBING SANCTUARY FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN ' EE;I\“Q?NR(: @LFEEST“‘:\IF_‘[E L EXT) 8 g iﬁgtg gg} RU N C I B L E
P100U PLUMBING BASEMENT UNDERGROUND PLAN 7. FIRE RESISTIVE WALLS ARE NOT TO BE INTERRUPTED BY UNPROTECTED OPENINGS, NONBEARING WALLS (INT. & EXT) 0 0 TABLE 601
CIVIL NOTERS, LEGENDS, AND P100 PLUMBING BASEMENT NEW FLOOR PLAN RECESSED EQUIPMENT, OR CASEWORK. RECESSES AND VOIDS SHALL BE BUILT IN SUCH A FLOOR CONSTRUGTION 0 0 TABLE 601
DRAINAGE AND EROSION CONTRONPLAN P101 PLUMBING SANCTUARY NEW FLOOR PLAN SYM B O LS |_ E G E N D MANNER AS TO ASSURE CONTINUITY OF RATED CONSTRUCTION. ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0 0 TABLE 601 STU D I OS, L LC
SITE CIVIL DETAILS-1 P102 PLUMBING BALCONY NEW FLOOR PLAN HEIGHT & AREA LIMITATIONS
SITE GIVIL DETAILS.2 DRAWING 8. ANY VISIBLE ITEM, OF ANY TRADE, WHICH IS NOT SPECIFICALLY LOCATED THE DRAWINGS, ALLOWED PROVIDED (EXISTING)  CODE CITATION MARILYN MOEDINGER AIA, LEED AP
ELECTRICAL NUMBER SHALL BE INSTALLED AS LOCATED AND COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECT IN THE HEIGHT [FEET] 60 49 (EXCL. STEEPLE) __ TABLE 5043 CAMBRIDGE. MA 02139
E001 ELECTRICAL LEGEND & NOTES 34 LEVATION FIELD. HEIGHT [STORIES] ) ] TABLE 504.4 :
G001 SCHEDULES & TYP. ASSEMBLIES E002 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS (A2014 AREA 24,000 10495 TABLE 506.2 617-939-0888
E003 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES v REFERENCE 9. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE ALL PERMITS, APPROVALS, VARIANCES [IF OCCUPANGY LIMITATIONS marilyn@runciblestudios.com
AD100 DEMO PLAN - BASEMENT E004 ELECTRICAL DETAILS NECESSARY], AND INSPECTIONS REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION. TOTAL OCCUPANCY AS LIMITED BY THE PROVIDED PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT : 100 OCCUPANTS ARCHITECT
] EXISTING PROVIDED (EXISTING) _ RATIO OCCUPANTS
2313; BE'\M"S Etm gﬁrggﬂém NOT INCLUDED HERE. SEE Egﬂ% . Etggggﬁt :ESEET\’ALS;I\‘T CEMOLITION DRAWING 10. "ALIGN" SHALL MEAN TO ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISH FACES IN THE SAME PLANE. WOMEN'S FXTURES* 3 3 5O/FIXTURE =
. SITE+CIVIL 100% CD 1 NUMBER MEN'S FIXTURES* 1 1 100/FIXTURE 50 (EQUIV.) GOODE LANDSCAPE STUDIO
ADDENDUM 1. DATED FEB ED101 ELECTRICAL SANCTUARY DEMOLITION 5A601 INTERIOR ELEVATION 11. "TYPICAL" OR "TYP" SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONDITION IS REPRESENTATIVE FOR SIMILAR TOTAL 5 9 50/FIXTURE 100 1 PARK ROW. STE 2A
A010 AXONS : : ED102 ELECTRICAL BALCONY DEMOLITION N_ gHEeT  REFERENCE CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. LAVATORIES 1 5 200/FIXTURE ,
A100 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN 14,2023, ATTACHED E100 ELECTRICAL BASEMENT LIGHTING PLAN NUMBER DRINKING FOUNTAINS NOT REQUIRED PROVIDENCE, RI 02903
A101 SANCTUARY FLOOR PLAN SEPARATELY. E101 ELECTRICAL SANCTUARY LIGHTING PLAN 12. \T/iglng%RQ\J/YtgﬁlSGREEL%ﬂEETTSHENSDEkﬂi%TElgﬁ\fg’%%%é%gL’{ABESESQUUREE%TI\%SS?OBSEAL OF *PROVIDED BATHROOMS ARE GENDER NEUTRAL; 248 CMR 10.10 (18)(r) IS SATISIFIED 401-216-9845
; MEZZANINE MAX. OCCUPANCY: <50 OCCUPANTS i
A102 BALCONY FLOOR PLAN E102 ELECTRICAL BALCONY LIGHTING PLAN RSQVE\;“E“;{G PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY OSHA AND OTHER LOCAL CODES, AS WELL AS TO PROTECT VEANS OF EGRESS www.goodelandscapestudio.com
A110 BASEMENT CEILING PLAN E200 ELECTRICAL BASEMENT POWER PLAN ‘l EXISTING FINISHED TENANT AREAS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THIS FIT-OUT. REQD PROVIDED CODE CITATION LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
A111 SANCTUARY CEILING PLAN E201 ELECTRICAL SANCTUARY POWER PLAN (A307/ %ﬂtﬁg‘&?gﬂm- 4 OF EXITS PER STORY* 5 5 TABLE 1006.3.1
A112 BALCONY CEILING PLAN E202 ELECTRICAL BALCONY POWER PLAN T SECTION DETAL 13. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT MAX. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE ~ 250' <250 TABLE 1017.2 TIGHE & BOND INC.
2200 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS NUMBER TO THE ARCHITECT'S IMMEDIATE ATTENTION. ANY WORK PURSUED, INSTALLED, OR MAX. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL 75 <75 1006.2.1
201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS P AR o ALARM LEGEND.RISER & NOTES REFERENCE CHANGED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITHOUT PRIOR DISCUSSION WITH THE ARCHITECT IS MIN. DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS 1/3 DIAGONAL ~1/3 DIAGONAL 100741, EX 2 53 SOUTHAMPTON ROAD
7 DRAWING THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, INCLUDING ANY FIXES OR REWORK *THE BALCONY LEVEL IS PERMITTED TO HAVE A SINGLE EXIT WESTFIELD, MA 01085
A300 BUILDING SECTIONS FA002 FIRE ALARM DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS /" NUMBER REQUIRED. CALCULATED OCCUPANT LOAD PER 10043 413-572-3238
A400 STAIR & RAMP PLANS & SECTION FA100 FIRE ALARM BASEMENT PLAN PLAN DETAIL REFERENCE GCCUPANT LOAD wnw tishebond.com
A401 LULA LIFT & VESTIBULE ENLARGED PLANS FA101 FIRE ALARM SANCTUARY PLAN BASEMENT 25 19 '
A402 LULA LIFT SECTIONS FA102 FIRE ALARM BALCONY PLAN £ sget FLOOR 1 76 civiL
A403 ENLARGED RESTROOM PLANS & ELEVATIONS NUMBER MEZZANINE 10
EGRESS WIDTHS [PER SECTIONS 1005, 1011.2 & 1020.2] SOUTH MOUNTAIN
S0 TR enERAL NOTES DOOR CLEAR WIDTH MIN. 32 PO BOX 1260
MIN. STAIR WIDTH [IN.]
$002 TYPICAL STRUCTURAL DETAILS BASEMENT 36" (<50 OCCUPANTS) WEST TISBURY, MA 02575
$100 FOUNDATION PLAN VEL 3 FLOOR 1 44" 508-693-4850
$102 BALCONY FRAMING PLAN : [IN]
BASEMENT 36" (<50 OCCUPANTS STRUCTURE
$103 ROOF FRAMING PLAN o (< )
+8-0" EL ELEVATION MARKER FLOOR 1 e
S200 SECTIONS IN PLAN MEZZANINE 36" (<50 OCCUPANTS) BLW ENGINEERS. INC
STAIRWAY DIMENSIONS ’
S201 LULA FOUNDATION PLANS AND DETAILS i DOOR TAG HEADROOM 6-8" 311 GREAT ROAD
RISER HEIGHT 7" MAX. LITTLETON, MA 01460
TREAD DEPTH 11" MIN. 78-486-4301
[12) WINDOW TAG ACCESSIBILITY 978 8|6 30
JURISDICTION/APPLICABILITY www.blwengineers.com
(O — PARTITION TAG PROJECTS COSTS WILL EXCEED 30% OF THE REPLACEMENT COST VALUE, THEREFORE THE ENTIRE BUILDING IS REQ'D TO COMPLY W/ MEP
SEE G004 521 CMR, EXCEPT THE BASEMENT AND BALCONY LEVELS, WHICH WILL NOT BE OPENED TO THE PUBLIC (EMPLOYEES ONLY)
ELEVATOR
LIMITED USE-LIMITED APPLICATION (LULA) IS ALLOWED PER 521 CMR 28.1, EXCEPTION e, AND 521 CMR 28.12.1 OPTION d.
RAMPS
REQUIRED AT INTERIOR RAISED PLATFORM ON FLOOR 1
MAX. SLOPE: 1:12
CLEAR WIDTH BETWEEN HANDRAILS: 48"
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ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
LEVEL NUMBER ROOM WALL FINISH CEILING FINISH WALL BASE FLOOR FINISH COMMENTS
BASEMENT LEVEL | 001 FP ROOM PTD GWB/EXPOSED BRICK UNIFINISHED VINYL EXISTING
BASEMENT LEVEL 002 EMR PTD GWB PTD GWB VINYL EXISTING
GROUND PLANE 003 ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE PTD GWB/EXPOSED BRICK PTD GWB VINYL MARMOLEUM SHEET FLOORING IN TWO COLORS TBD FROM MFR.
STANDARD COLOR; COORDINATE W/
ARCHITECT
SANCTUARY LEVEL 100 ENTRANCE HALL 1 PTD EXISTING PLASTER/PTD PTD GWB EXISTING/VINYL EXISTING
GWB
SANCTUARY LEVEL | 101 TRAINING ROOM PTD GWB PTD GWB VINYL EXISTING
SANCTUARY LEVEL 102 ENTRANCE HALL 2 PTD EXISTING PLASTER/PTD PTD GWB VINYL EXISTING
GWB
SANCTUARY LEVEL 103 UNISEX RESTROOM PTD GWB PTD GWB VINYL MARMOLEUM SHEET FLOORING IN TWO COLORS TBD FROM MFR.
STANDARD COLOR; COORDINATE W/
ARCHITECT
SANCTUARY LEVEL 104 HC UNISEX RESTROOM PTD GWB PTD GWB VINYL MARMOLEUM SHEET FLOORING IN TWO COLORS TBD FROM MFR.
STANDARD COLOR; COORDINATE W/
ARCHITECT
SANCTUARY LEVEL 105 JAN. CLOSET PTD GWB PTD GWB VINYL MARMOLEUM SHEET FLOORING IN TWO COLORS TBD FROM MFR.
STANDARD COLOR; COORDINATE W/
ARCHITECT
SANCTUARY LEVEL 106 STORAGE PTD GWB PTD GWB VINYL EXISTING
SANCTUARY LEVEL 107 MAIN SPACE PTD EXISTING PLASTER EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING
SANCTUARY LEVEL 108 BOH EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING
SANCTUARY LEVEL 109 BOH EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING
SANCTUARY LEVEL |ST-1 STAIR 1 PTD EXISTING PLASTER/PTD PTD EXISTING PLASTER PTD. WD. WHITE OAK TREADS & LANDING | PTD. WD. RISERS
GWB STRINGERS
BASEMENT LEVEL  ST-2 STAIR-2 EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING
SANCTUARY LEVEL ST-2 STAIR 2 EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING

NOTES:
1. SEE TYPICAL ASSEMBLIES SHEET FOR WALL, FLOOR, AND CEILING ASSEMBLY DETAILS
2. PAINT AT ALL NEW WALLS, CEILINGS, TRIM, ETC. AND AT ANY EXISTING WALL AND/OR CEILING THAT IS PARTIALLY DEMO'D, ALTERED, OR DISTURBED IN ODER TO EXECUTE THE NEW

WORK. THIS INCLUDES THE EXTERIOR WALLS UNDER THE MEZZANINE.

o ok w

PAINT COLORS TBD. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT.
4" VINYL BSE THROUGHOUT. COLOR TBD. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT.
AT EXISTING WD. FLOOR TO REMAIN, PATCH AND TOOTH IN NEW FLOORING TO MATCH AS NEEDED AT NEW WORK/DEMO.
WHERE MARMOLEUM SHEET FLOORING IS SPEC'D, FLOORING IS TO BE OF TWO COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT FROM AVAILABLE STANDARD COLOR SELECTION

DOOR HARDWARE
ID  NEW/EXISTING| MANUFACTURER TYPE HINGE | WIDTH HEIGHT GLAZING NOTES
E1 NEW THERMATRU OR SIM. | INSULATED FIBERGLASS 2-PANEL OUTSWING |3'-0" 6'-8" TBD - ADA COMPLIANT |HALF LITE |CLOSER W/ ADJ. TIMER; WEATHER STRIPPING; ADA COMPLIANT THRESHOLD
SHAKER EXIT HARDWARE
E2 EXISTING 2-9" 6-4" CHECK EXISTING HARDWARE, CLOSERS, THRESHOLDS, WEATHERSTRIPPING, ETC, AND
REPAIR/ADJUST AS NEEDED
E3 EXISTING 2-8 6-8 CHECK EXISTING HARDWARE, CLOSERS, THRESHOLDS, WEATHERSTRIPPING, ETC, AND
REPAIR/ADJUST AS NEEDED
E4 EXISTING 6'-0" 7-0" CHECK EXISTING HARDWARE, CLOSERS, THRESHOLDS, WEATHERSTRIPPING, ETC, AND
REPAIR/ADJUST AS NEEDED
NOTES:
1. NEW EXTERIOR DOOR TO BE THERMATRUE OR APPROVED EQ. INSULATED FIBERGLASS OR STEEL DOORS
2. SUBMIT DOOR AND HARDWARE SPECIFICATIONS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT AND OWNER.
HARDWARE
DOOR ROSETT
ID# LEVEL NEW/EXISTING | HINGE TYPE PANEL TYPE STICKING PANEL STYLE | THICKNESS HEIGHT WIDTH MAKE/MODEL E FUNCTION FINISH NOTES
001 |BASEMENT LEVEL  |NEW SWING HM N/A FLUSH 6'-8" |3'-0" ' SCHLAGE/ELAN ROUND KEYED SATIN CHROME
002 |BASEMENT LEVEL  NEW SWING HM N/A FLUSH 6'-8" |3'-0" |SCHLAGE/ELAN ROUND KEYED SATIN CHROME
103 | SANCTUARY LEVEL |NEW SWING TRUSTILE TS1000 MDF, OR SIM. | SS C-FLAT PANEL  1-3/8" 6'-8" |3'-0" SCHLAGE /ELAN [ROUND PRIVACY |SATIN CHROME
104 | SANCTUARY LEVEL | NEW SWING TRUSTILE TS1000 MDF, OR SIM. |SS C -FLAT PANEL | 1-3/8" 6'-8" |3'-0" |SCHLAGE/ELAN ROUND PRIVACY | SATIN CHROME
105 | SANCTUARY LEVEL |NEW SWING TRUSTILE TS1000 MDF, OR SIM. | SS C-FLAT PANEL  1-3/8" 6'-8" |3'-0" ' SCHLAGE/ELAN ROUND KEYED SATIN CHROME
106 | SANCTUARY LEVEL NEW SWING TRUSTILE TS1000 MDF, OR SIM. |SS C -FLAT PANEL  |1-3/8" 6'-8" |2'-8" |SCHLAGE/ELAN ROUND KEYED SATIN CHROME
108 | SANCTUARY LEVEL EXISTING SWING 8-3" |3-10" EXISTING
108A | SANCTUARY LEVEL |EXISTING SWING 7-4" |2-5" EXISTING
109 | SANCTUARY LEVEL EXISTING SWING 8-3" |3-10" EXISTING
109A | SANCTUARY LEVEL |EXISTING SWING 7-4" |2-5" EXISTING
NOTES:
1. ALL DOOR HARDWARE IN COMMON AREAS TO BE ADA COMPLIANT LEVER STYLE HANDLES
2. ALL PUBLIC RESTROOM DOORS TO HAVE CLOSERS
3. BLANK SPACE IN SCHEDULE = TBD, OR EXISTING FOR EXISTING DOORS
4. SUBMIT DOOR AND HARDWARE SPECIFICATIONS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT AND OWNER.
LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
Standard Fixture Nomenclature: Fixture Schedule Guide:
G = Ground surface or recessed W = Wall 1. The 'Driver Location' column indicates integral or remote, not where in the space it is.
M = Media or mesh T = Track (track-letters, heads-numbers) 2. The 'Control Intent' column identifies how we want this fixture to be controlled, but not the protocol.
P = Pendant Yxx = Exterior + Mount (i.e. YG1) 3. The control protocol is to be selected by the Electrical Engineer or Contractor.
R = Recessed 4. Fixture nomenclature is not absolute. Refer to individual descriptions and catalog numbers for each type.
S = Surface mounted (typically to ceiling) 5. All columns, including the 'Notes' column convey important information and are to be conveyed.
Type Location/ Fixture Description Manufacturer Model / Catalog # Light Source Lumens Lumens  Control Driver Fixture  Fixture  Created/Modified Notes
Use CCT (Im) (Im/ LF) Intent Location Load Load
CRI (Delivered)  (Delivered) (W) (WILF)
(Unit) (Linear) (Unit) (Linear)
P1 Level 2 side Pendant cylinder downlight, low brightness  CSL #LP2-10-30-50-FINISH-S-xC 3000K 1000 Im dim integral 14 W 3/31/2022
wings 45deg cutoff optics
P2 Bathroom Decorative Pendant By Owner integral 3/31/2022
TA Public Spaces  One circuit track, black finish Lightolier #60-length-BK-accessories-BK integral 1/25/2022 Contractor responsible for all componentst
to create complete operational assembly.
™ Track Adjustable aimable spotlight, FLOOD Lightolier #TH-10-930-NF-1-B 3000K 1000 Im dim integral 1/26/2022
optics, glare control snoot, black finish
T2 Bare Socket on track connector with black  Lightolier #8201BK 2700k 350 Im dim integral 35W 3/31/2022
finish, with decorative 'squirl-cage' globe Archebelago
lamp NO CONE - SOCKET ONLY Decor G25
#LTG25C3502
7MB1
w1 Bathrooms Wall mounted wrap-around HE Williams #LLM-length-L6-9-30-S-shielding-DRV- 3000K 600 Im/LF SWITCH integral 16W 112712022
UNV
EXTERIOR
YG1 Exterior
SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS AND EXTERIOR LIGHTING SCHEDULE
YG3 Exterior
SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS AND EXTERIOR LIGHTING SCHEDULE
YR1 Vestibule Recessed wet location downlight CSL #ED1-NC-27-90-50-10-S-ED1-R-WL-finish | 2700K 720 Im switch integral 9.7 W 4/5/2022
YS1 s
SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS AND EXTERIOR LIGHTING SCHEDULE
YW1 Parking Lot
SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS AND EXTERIOR LIGHTING SCHEDULE

NOTES:

1. SEE RCP AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. FOR EXTERIOR LIGHTING SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, AND RESOLVE PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

2. SUBMIT FIXTURE CUT SHEETS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT AND OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCEING WORK.

3. FIXTURE LOADS ARE EXPRESSED AS WATTS OR WATTS/LF PER MFR'S PUBLISHED DATA AND REPRESENTS THE ENTIRE FIXTURE LOAD.

4. THE PRIMARY MFR. AND MODEL NUMBER LISTED FOR EACH TYPE SHALL SERVE AS TEH BASIS OF DESIGN. SUITABILITY OF "ALTERNATES","EQUALS" OR "EQUIVALENTS" SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE ARCHITECT AND
LIGHTING DESIGNER, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

5. ANY"ALTERNTE", EQUALS" OR "EQUIVALENTS" SUBSEQUENTLY LISTED UNDER EACH PRIMARY LISTING MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE A SUITABLE PRODUCT THAT CLOSELY MATCHES THE PRIMARY LISTING, AND MAY BE
REQUIRED TO MODIFY THEIR STANDARD PRODUCTS TO MATCH THE PRIMARY LISTING AS BEST POSSIBLE.
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- 1. SOLID LINE INDICATES STRUCTURE AND / OR EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN. DASHED LINE INDICATES
- — — —  EXISTING TO DEMOLISH STRUCTURE AND / OR EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED. AC RO B ATl CS
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY ANY ITEMS TO BE SALVAGEDWITH OWNER. OTHER ITEMS REMOVED
EXISTING TO REMAIN FROM AREA OF DEMOLITIONS SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR. ITEMS SHALL
NOT BE SOLD ON SITE. REMOVED OR DEMOLISHED ITEMS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.
- — — 3. FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS TO COORDINATE POINTS OF TERMINATION, RELOCATION .
OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT, AND RECONNECTION AND / OR REPLACEMENT OF COMPONENTS NEEDED 28 Eliot Street
| | NEW OPENING IN EXISTING TO MAINTAIN EXISTING AREAS NOT INCLUDED IN THE DEMOLITION SCOPE OF THE WORK. Natick, MA 01760
| | WALLFLOORIROOF 4. DEMOLITION SHALL BE PERFORMED WITHOUT DAMAGE TO ADJACENT RETAINED WORK. WHERE
SUCH DAMAGE OCCURS, PATCH, REPAIR OR OTHERWISE RESTORE TO ITS ORIGINALCONDITION.
L — — 41 REPAIR SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. OWNER
5. HOLES AND DAMAGED SURFACES SHALL BE PATCHED ANDREPAIRED TO MATCH ADJACENT
SURFACES WHERE DEMOLITION WORK LEAVES HOLES AND DAMAGED SURFACES THAT WILL BE
EXPOSED ON FINISHED WORK.
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS. THE ENTRUST INC
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN EXISTING CONDITIONS AND PLANS :
TO ARCHITECT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. FBO AUSTIN S. LIN
8. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS IN AND ADJACENT TO AREA OF
DEMOLITION. 28 ELIOT ST
9. COORDINATE ALL WALL, FLOOR, CEILING, STRUCTURE AND M.E.P REPAIR WITH CONSTRUCTION :
DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. NATICK, MA 01760
NOTIFY DESIGN TEAM OF DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. CLIENT
10. EXISTING WALLS, DOOR FRAMES, AND DOORS TO BE REMOVED IN THEIR ENTIRETY AS INDICATED.
PATCH AND REPAIR EXPOSED FLOOR AND WAL SURFACES AS REQUIRED TO PREP FOR NEW
CONSTRUCTION.
11. SEE MEP, FA, FP, & STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECS FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMO
INFORMATION RELATED TO EACH DISCIPLINE. RU N C I B LE
STUDIOS, LLC
MARILYN MOEDINGER AIA, LEED AP
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
R 617-939-9888
marilyn@runciblestudios.com
i | P 1 P | i : ARCHITECT
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| | | | - -
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| | | | |
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S 413-572-3238
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| | | | |
R & &\ SOUTH MOUNTAIN
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PHASE
' ' 2021-003
PROJECT NUMBER
EXISTING WATER METER. SEE
PLUMBING DRAWINGS DEMO* ENTIRE VESTIBULE; EXISTING
FOUNDATION WALLS & CIP STEPS TO \ :\
REMAIN
* PRIOR TO DEMO, DOCUMENT THE O -
EXISTING VESTIBULE CLADDING, ROOF D E M P LAN
AND TRIM DETAILS.
* SALVAGE AND CAREFULLY STORE ' — : : B AS E M E N T
EXISTING SLATE SHINGLES FOR REUSE.
1 DEMOLITION PLAN 3/16" =1'-0"
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DEMOLITION LEGEND

EXISTING TO DEMOLISH

EXISTING TO REMAIN

GENERAL DEMO NOTES

1. SOLID LINE INDICATES STRUCTURE AND / OR EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN. DASHED LINE INDICATES
STRUCTURE AND / OR EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY ANY ITEMS TO BE SALVAGEDWITH OWNER. OTHER ITEMS REMOVED
FROM AREA OF DEMOLITIONS SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR. ITEMS SHALL
NOT BE SOLD ON SITE. REMOVED OR DEMOLISHED ITEMS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

3. FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS TO COORDINATE POINTS OF TERMINATION, RELOCATION

SANCTUARY LEVEL - LULA LIFT OPTION

DEMOLITION PLAN

3/16" =1-0"

o OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT, AND RECONNECTION AND / OR REPLACEMENT OF COMPONENTS NEEDED
| | NEW OPENING IN EXISTING TO MAINTAIN EXISTING AREAS NOT INCLUDED IN THE DEMOLITION SCOPE OF THE WORK.
| | WALL/FLOOR/ROOF 4. DEMOLITION SHALL BE PERFORMED WITHOUT DAMAGE TO ADJACENT RETAINED WORK. WHERE
SUCH DAMAGE OCCURS, PATCH, REPAIR OR OTHERWISE RESTORE TO ITS ORIGINALCONDITION.
L — — 4 REPAIR SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.
5. HOLES AND DAMAGED SURFACES SHALL BE PATCHED ANDREPAIRED TO MATCH ADJACENT
SURFACES WHERE DEMOLITION WORK LEAVES HOLES AND DAMAGED SURFACES THAT WILL BE
EXPOSED ON FINISHED WORK.
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS.
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN EXISTING CONDITIONS AND PLANS
TO ARCHITECT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.
8. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS IN AND ADJACENT TO AREA OF
DEMOLITION.
9. COORDINATE ALL WALL, FLOOR, CEILING, STRUCTURE AND M.E.P REPAIR WITH CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.
NOTIFY DESIGN TEAM OF DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.
10. EXISTING WALLS, DOOR FRAMES, AND DOORS TO BE REMOVED IN THEIR ENTIRETY AS INDICATED.
PATCH AND REPAIR EXPOSED FLOOR AND WAL SURFACES AS REQUIRED TO PREP FOR NEW
CONSTRUCTION.
11. SEE MEP, FA, FP, & STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECS FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMO
INFORMATION RELATED TO EACH DISCIPLINE.
DEMO BATHROOM FIXTURES AND FINISHES
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DEMO FLOOR FOR

DEMOLITION LEGEND

r— — "

EXISTING TO DEMOLISH

EXISTING TO REMAIN

NEW OPENING IN EXISTING

L — — 4

GENERAL DEMO NOTES

. SOLID LINE INDICATES STRUCTURE AND / OR EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN. DASHED LINE INDICATES

STRUCTURE AND / OR EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY ANY ITEMS TO BE SALVAGEDWITH OWNER. OTHER ITEMS REMOVED
FROM AREA OF DEMOLITIONS SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR. ITEMS SHALL
NOT BE SOLD ON SITE. REMOVED OR DEMOLISHED ITEMS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.
FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS TO COORDINATE POINTS OF TERMINATION, RELOCATION
OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT, AND RECONNECTION AND / OR REPLACEMENT OF COMPONENTS NEEDED
TO MAINTAIN EXISTING AREAS NOT INCLUDED IN THE DEMOLITION SCOPE OF THE WORK.
DEMOLITION SHALL BE PERFORMED WITHOUT DAMAGE TO ADJACENT RETAINED WORK. WHERE
SUCH DAMAGE OCCURS, PATCH, REPAIR OR OTHERWISE RESTORE TO ITS ORIGINALCONDITION.

HOLES AND DAMAGED SURFACES SHALL BE PATCHED ANDREPAIRED TO MATCH ADJACENT
SURFACES WHERE DEMOLITION WORK LEAVES HOLES AND DAMAGED SURFACES THAT WILL BE

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN EXISTING CONDITIONS AND PLANS
TO ARCHITECT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS IN AND ADJACENT TO AREA OF

COORDINATE ALL WALL, FLOOR, CEILING, STRUCTURE AND M.E.P REPAIR WITH CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.
NOTIFY DESIGN TEAM OF DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

EXISTING WALLS, DOOR FRAMES, AND DOORS TO BE REMOVED IN THEIR ENTIRETY AS INDICATED.
PATCH AND REPAIR EXPOSED FLOOR AND WAL SURFACES AS REQUIRED TO PREP FOR NEW

SEE MEP, FA, FP, & STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECS FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMO

NEW STAIRS

PARTIAL DEMO OF ORGAN PLATFORM,;
COORDINATE EXTENT OF DEMO W/
ARCHITECT IN THE FIELD
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REPAIR SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.
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AXON - NW

AXON - SE

3D VIEW

AXON - SW

3D VIEW

AXON - NE

3D VIEW

3D VIEW
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FRONT STEP RAILINGS: SEE
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PLAN NOTES

. LIGHTING, SWITCHING, AND POWER RECEPTACLES TO BE LOCATED AND INSTALLED PER CODE. COORDINATE FINAL
LOCATIONS AND FIXTURE SPECIFICATION WITH OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO TO ROUGH-IN.

2. ANY REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS AND/OR ADDITIONS TO HVAC SYSTEM TO BE DONE PER CODE, AND COORDINATED WITH
OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. DUCT WORK TO BE ROUTED THROUGH FLOOR JOIST BAYS, DROPPED
CEILINGS, EAVE SPACE, CHASES, & SOFFITS ONLY AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE DRAWINGS. WHERE CONFLICTS ARISE,
COORDINATE IN THE FIELD WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. DO NOT CREATE ADDITIONAL SOFFITS, OR
CHASES WITHOUT COORDINATION WITH AND APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF MASONRY ON NEW WALLS, AND TO CENTERLINE OF OPENING,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. DIMENSIONS ON EXISTING WALLS ARE TO FACE OF WALL.

4. DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED; USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ONLY.

5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD.

6. CENTER NEW EXTERIOR WINDOWS & DOORS IN EXISTING OPENINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

7. EXISTING TO REMAIN SHOWN IN GRAY WALLS: OTHER:
8. NEW WORK SHOWN IN BLACK & WHITE WALLS: OTHER:
9. DEMO SHOWN AS HEAVY DASHED LINES DEMO: : : : (DEMO PLANS ONLY)
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PLAN NOTES

. LIGHTING, SWITCHING, AND POWER RECEPTACLES TO BE LOCATED AND INSTALLED PER CODE. COORDINATE FINAL
LOCATIONS AND FIXTURE SPECIFICATION WITH OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO TO ROUGH-IN.

2. ANY REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS AND/OR ADDITIONS TO HVAC SYSTEM TO BE DONE PER CODE, AND COORDINATED WITH
OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. DUCT WORK TO BE ROUTED THROUGH FLOOR JOIST BAYS, DROPPED
CEILINGS, EAVE SPACE, CHASES, & SOFFITS ONLY AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE DRAWINGS. WHERE CONFLICTS ARISE,
COORDINATE IN THE FIELD WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. DO NOT CREATE ADDITIONAL SOFFITS, OR
CHASES WITHOUT COORDINATION WITH AND APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF MASONRY ON NEW WALLS, AND TO CENTERLINE OF OPENING,

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. DIMENSIONS ON EXISTING WALLS ARE TO FACE OF WALL.

4. DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED; USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ONLY.

5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD.
6

. CENTER NEW EXTERIOR WINDOWS & DOORS IN EXISTING OPENINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

SANCTUARY LEVEL

FLOOR PLAN

3/16" =1-0"

7. EXISTING TO REMAIN SHOWN IN GRAY ~ WALLS: OTHER:
8. NEW WORK SHOWN IN BLACK & WHITE ~ WALLS: OTHER:
9. DEMO SHOWN AS HEAVY DASHEDLINES ~ DEMO: — —_ — (DEMO PLANS ONLY)
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DRAWINGS, TYP. \A201) |
( I N | E—| —l ——l ——l ——l
| STORAGEL L sTaRs .-
I =
| | | | | ™
| | | | | L
“
¥
= BOH
+O-0EL | 413
& JAN. CLOSET]
| = |
3 i X . 0 o 0
| @y HC UNISEX > & a ) @\ 7)) W j I
A uw e || RestRoom |1 3 \ \ "/ —
Rl | TR | O -
103 103] || |
! Z (0 4 , | EXISTING STEP TO REMAIN
== L,ﬁ ,,,,,,,,,, —
][ T
.. il TYP, UNO ul
- 5-21/2" 441" 6-111/2"
2 3
DN =
TRAINING
— ROOM _ EDGEOF MAIN SPACE I
BALCONY ABOVE 107
/ EXISTING RAISED PLATFORM
=
%
| &
.
o
z NEW RIGGING APPARATUS COLUMNS (BY
© OTHERS); TYP. FOR 4
\A200/
EXISTING SINK AND
EXISTING STEP TO REMAIN CABINET TO REMAIN
R T L ]
| | @ @) Y
| | O DU =l m
| & s
| | a0t +0'-0"EL +1-3EL
i ENTRANCE e L S BOH
S8 HALL 1 =
x | < | |
3 | 100 - | |
| | NEW LULA LIFT: ‘ - — ‘
| SEE NARRATIVE | |
| ‘ 1:12 RAMP ‘ EXISTING STAIR TO REMAINW
| —l —l L — | \‘
REPLACE EXISTING OPEN | 42" HIGH WALL W/ HARDWOOD CAP, TYP. (5 - STAR
HANDRAILS WITH CODE COMPLIANT | STH
GUARDRAILS AT EACH END OF STAIR. |
SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS. | |
| I [
1 S
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14'4.1/4"

1611 1/4"

1611 1/4"

144.1/4"

1. LIGHTING, SWITCHING, AND POWER RECEPTACLES TO BE LOCATED AND INSTALLED PER CODE. COORDINATE FINAL E AST E RN
LOCATIONS AND FIXTURE SPECIFICATION WITH OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO TO ROUGH-IN.
2. ANY REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS AND/OR ADDITIONS TO HVAC SYSTEM TO BE DONE PER CODE, AND COORDINATED WITH AC RO B ATI C S
OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. DUCT WORK TO BE ROUTED THROUGH FLOOR JOIST BAYS, DROPPED
CEILINGS, EAVE SPACE, CHASES, & SOFFITS ONLY AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE DRAWINGS. WHERE CONFLICTS ARISE,
COORDINATE IN THE FIELD WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. DO NOT CREATE ADDITIONAL SOFFITS, OR
CHASES WITHOUT COORDINATION WITH AND APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT
3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF MASONRY ON NEW WALLS, AND TO CENTERLINE OF OPENING, .
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. DIMENSIONS ON EXISTING WALLS ARE TO FACE OF WALL. 28 Eliot Street
4. DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED; USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ONLY. Natick, MA 01760
5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD.
6. CENTER NEW EXTERIOR WINDOWS & DOORS IN EXISTING OPENINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
OWNER
7. EXISTING TO REMAIN SHOWN IN GRAY WALLS: OTHER:
8. NEW WORK SHOWN IN BLACK & WHITE WALLS:—__ OTHER:
THE ENTRUST INC.
9. DEMO SHOWN AS HEAVY DASHED LINES ~ DEMO: — — — (DEMO PLANS ONLY)
—_— - FBO AUSTIN S. LIN
28 ELIOT ST.
NATICK, MA 01760
CLIENT
BA112 12-8 1/4" | 1210 1/2" | 12-10 1/2" ] 12-10 1/2" ] 12-10 1/2" ] 119 3/4"
STUDIOS, LLC
MARILYN MOEDINGER AIA, LEED AP
O \A201) CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
3!_0" 11|_E n 3! = 4". | 61 7'939'9888
| marilyn@runciblestudios.com
o \( » == a e — _ (i ARCHITECT
= : H ‘ P Pl IR /o
I il S N ) ] . s, N ) / GOODE LANDSCAPE STUDIO
o \ | N | | iR ;o \ / 1 PARK ROW, STE 2A
~| _ - | | | | | |
5 N - IR ! ! ! Y a \ / PROVIDENCE, RI 02903
= | oeewToselow s " ) I / AEEN I RN
” | Lo - R < ADD GUARDRAIL TO TOP OF EXISTING o I / | \ / www.goodelandscapestudio.com
3]\ —— | PARAPET TO EXTEND GUARD HEIGHT TO 42" o N p ] L ANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
Li il i N AFF iR ol I p | 1N
1 | o N ! Y - V/ TIGHE & BOND INC.
l | o i [l Y u a 53 SOUTHAMPTON ROAD
| | <o ! . N . ! / ny ) 2 X\4235T7F2|E3L22éMA 01085
,,,,,, R 1 I 1 3 1 S 8 8 R -572-
B D N @x GE & y ' ihobord
VN v < -\ 0\ T T \J \ www.ligheobond.com
\ / t / \ CIVIL
7
N ﬂ N
\ / \ SOUTH MOUNTAIN
\ N \ PO BOX 1260
\ T \ WEST TISBURY, MA 02575
\ ’ | \ 508-693-4850
\ / www.southmountain.com
——————————— - - - < STRUCTURE
____________ \__________/4____||
\ p | BLW ENGINEERS, INC
N\ y | 311 GREAT ROAD
N LITTLETON, MA 01460
ngEFggGlNG APPARATUS ABOVE (BY N p 4 | T I 978-486-4301
) N || www.blwengineers.com
OPEN TO BELOW : Y . MEP
L4 O -
ORGAN | o - - - - - - ___—__—__—_—_—_"_ S — . — — - — _ | — _
7 |1
25 N
\
(2 NEW RIGGING APPARATUS COLUMNS (BY g \ || L
OTHERS); TYP. FOR 4 p / N " \A201/
) \
\ ||
B . N N
———————————— - = - - = = — — — i
- - - - - - - - - - -7 - - - - - - -~ A‘\____II -
4 N | /
/
p \ | /
e ‘ / h N |1 /
( / N j | /
‘ ‘ / E/ . / STAMP
| N D e /2 R V0 N B B /] . /
‘ P O <7 <~ A @ ~ \Fl | /
‘ \ /T DT \ 0 T O k \
| | Lo | | N | y DD/PRICING 4 FEB 2022
| | p ik ok I \ ok \ DD VE REPRICE 5 APR 2022
| ‘ p \\ i | N ! \/ PERMIT SET 21 JULY 2022
| (s N N I \ K /N
I | | | | | | | \ | : / \
‘ | | | | | | | | |
| ! N N I N . / \
| | iR iR iR b . ! / \
| l i 1 T . ! / \
| | " " " LAl \ -
| | ) ik ik \ ( 4K \
i || | [ [ — L 2021_003
PROJECT NUMBER
|
|
I 0 = E & == -E — ! .
EeiEEa e ) FLOOR PLAN
1 FLOOR PLAN 3/16" = 1'-0"
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EQ EQ

EQ

FINISH CEILING PER
e ROOF TYPE

@)

EQ

NOTES:

1. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING EXTERIOR, AND SITE LIGHTING.

2. COORDINATE LIGHTING W/ MEP DRAWINGS

—
=

H

|:| +9'-63/4"EL

il EXISTING TO REMAIN
N (WITH STRUCTURAL
REPAIRS/ALTERATIONS; SEE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)

BASEMENT
STORAGE (NO
PUBLIC
ACCESS)

]

EMR ]

EASTERN
ACROBATICS

28 Eliot Street
Natick, MA 01760

OWNER
THE ENTRUST INC.
FBO AUSTIN S. LIN
28 ELIOT ST.
NATICK, MA 01760
CLIENT

RUNCIBLE
STUDIOS, LLC

MARILYN MOEDINGER AIA, LEED AP
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
617-939-9888
marilyn@runciblestudios.com

ARCHITECT

GOODE LANDSCAPE STUDIO

1 PARKROW, STE 2A

PROVIDENCE, RI 02903

401-216-9845

www.goodelandscapestudio.com
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

TIGHE & BOND INC.
53 SOUTHAMPTON ROAD
WESTFIELD, MA 01085
413-572-3238
www.tighebond.com
CIVIL

SOUTH MOUNTAIN

PO BOX 1260

WEST TISBURY, MA 02575
508-693-4850

www.southmountain.com
STRUCTURE

BLW ENGINEERS, INC
311 GREAT ROAD
LITTLETON, MA 01460
978-486-4301

www.blwengineers.com
MEP

|-

—

H

|- I] OPEN TO ABOVE: SEE

/ SANCTUARY LEVEL RCP
] ACCESSIBLE ~

FP ROOM ENTRANCE

STAMP

- e e ——— I e =1

EQ
=

1+ —~H——  FINISHCEILING PER

ROOF TYPE
)ﬁ& =l

‘ EQ EQ

EQ

BASEMENT LEVEL

CEILING PLAN 3/16" = 1'-0"

I |

,— EXISTING TO REMAIN

DD/PRICING 4 FEB 2022
DD VE REPRICE 5 APR 2022
PERMIT SET 21 JULY 2022

PHASE

| l@' |
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PROJECT NUMBER
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EQ

3-21/16" , 3-21/16" , 3-21/116" | 3-35/16" | 3-23/16"

3-2" +- (VIF

3-21/16"

_32316" , 3-2116" , 3-2116" , 3-2116" , 3-2116" , 3-2116" , 3-2 116" , 32 116" , 32 116" , 3-2 1/16"

EQ

EASTERN
ACROBATICS

28 Eliot Street
Natick, MA 01760

OWNER
THE ENTRUST INC.
FBO AUSTIN S. LIN
28 ELIOT ST.
NATICK, MA 01760
CLIENT

RUNCIBLE
STUDIOS, LLC

MARILYN MOEDINGER AIA, LEED AP
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
617-939-9888
marilyn@runciblestudios.com

ARCHITECT

GOODE LANDSCAPE STUDIO

1 PARKROW, STE 2A

PROVIDENCE, RI 02903

401-216-9845

www.goodelandscapestudio.com
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

TIGHE & BOND INC.
53 SOUTHAMPTON ROAD
WESTFIELD, MA 01085
413-572-3238
www.tighebond.com
CIVIL

SOUTH MOUNTAIN

PO BOX 1260

WEST TISBURY, MA 02575
508-693-4850

www.southmountain.com
STRUCTURE

BLW ENGINEERS, INC
311 GREAT ROAD
LITTLETON, MA 01460
978-486-4301

www.blwengineers.com
MEP

BOSTON
SSACHUSETT

STAMP

SANCTUARY LEVEL

CEILING PLAN

3/16" =1'-0"

DD/PRICING
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4 FEB 2022
5 APR 2022
21 JULY 2022

PHASE
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N e N —— —— f— —— —
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B R U G N A B
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S T
P 1= | RRE EX1 EX1 EX1 EX1
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=1 840" L . BOH
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| | .~ MD RESTROGM 0 0 0 D/J
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N | | | | |
[ [ \ cL [ [ PLATFORM
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EXISTING ATTIC
ACCESS HATCH

EXISTING DROPPED
CEILING/SOFFIT ——

EASTERN
ACROBATICS

28 Eliot Street
Natick, MA 01760

OWNER
THE ENTRUST INC.
FBO AUSTIN S. LIN
28 ELIOT ST.
NATICK, MA 01760
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RUNCIBLE
STUDIOS, LLC

MARILYN MOEDINGER AIA, LEED AP
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
617-939-9888
marilyn@runciblestudios.com

ARCHITECT

GOODE LANDSCAPE STUDIO

1 PARKROW, STE 2A

PROVIDENCE, RI 02903

401-216-9845

www.goodelandscapestudio.com
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

TIGHE & BOND INC.
53 SOUTHAMPTON ROAD
WESTFIELD, MA 01085
413-572-3238
www.tighebond.com
CIVIL

SOUTH MOUNTAIN

PO BOX 1260

WEST TISBURY, MA 02575
508-693-4850

www.southmountain.com
STRUCTURE

BLW ENGINEERS, INC
311 GREAT ROAD
LITTLETON, MA 01460
978-486-4301

www.blwengineers.com
MEP

EQ |, EQ
| o i | | |
— L — — — — —
P1 P1
e —0
a
L
o1 INDICATES
o o EXISTING
EQ L EQ VAULTING, TYP.
— ’ — — — — ?
| O [ . [ . 1L H—H
I [ I [ I I s
L] | | | |
| I -
I |
| |
/A U A QO N — — L
\— — 1 — — /- L N - |\ —_ _ L N
| I o ,
{ Y |
— [ ) . |
20'- 5" |1 '\ |} NEWRIGGING APPARATUS ABOVE (BY |1
| f} ] / /' OTHERS) \ |
\ s /// /// \\\ /// ///
ORGAN .., e Va
JL T — T — — — - - - - = A e NN I v N
// \\\ // \ / \\\ \
| |1 / . ) / \ |1
|| ——— NEW RIGGING APPARATUS COLUMNS (BY ' |
» | OTHERS); TYP. FOR 4 |
1] o |1
N L/ L 1 — N\ - L = - - L 1 4
I T I N A I ]
I o
|/ |
| 1l 1 T
| | |1 ol d
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—H 8 — — — — 7§
P1 LULAELEVATOR P1
© O
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P1

*| gostoN.
2.\ 1 SSACHUSETT

STAMP

GENERAL NOTE:
EXISTING CEILING (ABOVE BALCONY LEVEL) TO REMAIN

BALCONY LEVEL
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VESTIBULE EXTERIOR FINISH GENERAL NOTES MATCH EXISTING RIDGE HEIGHT ‘ ' EAST E RN
1. PRIOR TO DEMOLITION, FULLY DOCUMENT
TLLT LI TO T LTI VLSS hocn A0S ST T A ACROBATICS
| [N 1l | | | | ROOFING PER ROOF TYPE NEW VESTIBULE TO MATCH EXISTING AS PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING, TYP
| 1Tl | | CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE USINGTHE NEW 314" PVC (AZEK OR EQ)
= MATERIALS NOTED. COORDINATE FINAL :
I L1 l l DETAILS W/ THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FASCIA & TRIM; BOARD 28 Eliot Street
| | | | WIDTH AND PAINT TO MATCH
COMMENCING WORK. :
| [T | | OPPOSITE SIDE ELEVATION 2. SALAVAGE & REUSE THE EXISTING SLATE EXISTING, TYP. Natick, MA 01760
| | |_|T| | | | | | | SIM. BUT WITHOUT OPENING SHINGLES IF POSSIBLE
- OWNER
o e e e 76" ABOVE GRADE AT EAVE /\\
\
\ GUTTER AT THIS EAVE SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR /_ _— \ THE ENTRUST INC.
' ONLY; COORDINATE UTILITY & FD CONNECTIONS = FBO AUSTIN S. LIN
A / DOWNSPOUT LOCATION & A E /
I DRAINAGE WITH ¢ /
\ v g { ARCHITECT & LANSCAPE { 81 28 ELIOT ST.
. , _ égﬁmgcgé \?I-II-E\\(/bi TBD / J )2 NATICK, MA 01760
\ y \ APPROVAL OF HISTORIC P g \ / CLIENT
COMMISSION ; \ /
= \ . : H | | % (OPEN
s OPEN L — — <
= 7 0 (DOOR BEYOND)
| | e q RUNCIBLE
S | FOUNDATION BEYOND - % Al STUDIOS, LLC
/ \ i / N MARILYN MOEDINGER AIA, LEED AP
A\ 1 ; \ ) CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
/ \ | \ / \ 617-939-9888
marilyn@runciblestudios.com
ARCHITECT
WATER ST. VESTIBULE - NORTH ELEVATION WATER ST. VESTIBULE - WEST ELEVATION GOODE LANDSCAPE STUDIO
ENLARGED ELEVATION 1/2" =1'-0" ENLARGED ELEVATION 1/2" =1'-0" PROV|DENCE, Rl 02903
401-216-9845
www.goodelandscapestudio.com
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
TIGHE & BOND INC.
53 SOUTHAMPTON ROAD
WESTFIELD, MA 01085
413-572-3238
www.tighebond.com
CIVIL
SOUTH MOUNTAIN
PO BOX 1260
WEST TISBURY, MA 02575
508-693-4850
www.southmountain.com
STRUCTURE
BLW ENGINEERS, INC
311 GREAT ROAD
A LITTLETON, MA 01460
/ \ 978-486-4301
www.blwengineers.com
MEP
-
STAMP
REPLACE MISSING SPIRE. MATCH
EXISTING. w
DD/PRICING 4 FEB 2022
\ = - — DD VE REPRICE 5 APR 2022
/ PERMIT SET 21 JULY 2022
N
REPAIR GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS = W
AS NEEDED, TYP.
2021-003
| PROJECT NUMBER
7 N\ 7N 7\ 7\ 7\
L 3
= = EXTERIOR
== = ELEVATIONS
| a\ |
amee (D)1=
| | |
||!|" | L Nl HE | A\ | | |
I ! 777777777 J 2 0 0
FRONT ELEVATION -PROPOSED WATER ST. SIDE ELEVATION - PROPOSED ‘ \
BUILDING ELEVATION 1/8" =1'-0" BUILDING ELEVATION 1/8" =1'-0"
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~U

SYNTHETIC SLATE ROOFING PER
ROOF TYPE

BLACK PAINTED STEEL
GUARDRAIL; TOP AT 42" ABOVE
GRADE

1 [T 1 | [ 11 11 I1
AN
AN /
AN /
AN e
OPEN
~ AN
~ AN
S AN
e AN
=
N

MATCH RIDGE HEIGHT AT WATER
ST. ELEVATION

FIBER CEMENT BOARD & BATTEN SIDING
PER WALL TYPE; BATTEN SPACING &
PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING, TYP

5/4" PVC (AZEK OR EQ.)
FASCIA & TRIM; BOARD
WIDTH AND PAINT TO MATCH

EXISTING, TYP.

76" ABOVE GRADE AT EAVE

NOTE

AND ROOF DETAILS TO

EXTERIOR CLADDING, TRIM,

MATCH THAT OF THE WATER
ST. VESTIBULE. SEE A200.

LINCOLN ST. VESTIBULE - NORTH/SOUTH ELEVATION

/N
/A
i

Bl

il
l‘!ﬁ\’u il

H
il

EXISTING FOUNDATION TO
REMAIN; PAINT TO MATCH
EXISTING PAINTED BRICK

FOUNDATION BEYOND

LINCOLN ST. VESTIBULE - EAST ELEVATION

ENLARGED ELEVATION

12“ = 1'_0“

L

7N

i

7

i

NEW HAND/GUARDRAILS;

SEE LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS

EASTERN
ACROBATICS

28 Eliot Street
Natick, MA 01760

OWNER
THE ENTRUST INC.
FBO AUSTIN S. LIN
28 ELIOT ST.
NATICK, MA 01760
CLIENT

RUNCIBLE
STUDIOS, LLC

MARILYN MOEDINGER AIA, LEED AP
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
617-939-9888
marilyn@runciblestudios.com

ARCHITECT

GOODE LANDSCAPE STUDIO

1 PARK ROW, STE 2A

PROVIDENCE, RI 02903

401-216-9845

www.goodelandscapestudio.com
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

TIGHE & BOND INC.
53 SOUTHAMPTON ROAD
WESTFIELD, MA 01085
413-572-3238
www.tighebond.com
CIVIL

SOUTH MOUNTAIN

PO BOX 1260

WEST TISBURY, MA 02575
508-693-4850

www.southmountain.com
STRUCTURE

BLW ENGINEERS, INC
311 GREAT ROAD
LITTLETON, MA 01460
978-486-4301

www.blwengineers.com
MEP

STAMP

REAR ELEVATION - PROPOSED

BUILDING ELEVATION

1/8" = 1-0"

1

LINCOLN ST. SIDE ELEVATION - PROPOSED

BUILDING ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"

DD/PRICING 4 FEB 2022
DD VE REPRICE 5 APR 2022
PERMIT SET 21 JULY 2022

PHASE

2021-003
PROJECT NUMBER

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A201
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FRAMING PER

STRUCTURAL DWGS. —— |

E2

PAINTED WD.
GUARDRAIL EA. SIDE ——

SEE LANDSCAPE

DWGS. \

\

NEW CIP CONC. STEPS —— |

NEW LANDING SLAB ——————_|

i !
A300 \A300/ A402 @
RF1 RF1 | RIDGE PER STRUCTURAL DWGS
NN L L ‘ FRAME DOWN FLAT CEILING AREA (L A S FRAME DOWN FLAT CEILING AREA
BELOW RIDGE TO ACCOMMODATE BELOW RIDGE TO ACCOMMODATE
RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE | EXISTING WALL RF1 A RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE
.
8“
I HEADER PER
r— STRUCTURAL HEADER PER
DWGS. STRUCTURAL DWGS
-
] AY / \ Il — —
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Print Date: 7/21/2022 10:05:10 AM

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

A.

B
C.
D

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

COORDINATION:

All construction, unless specifically identified otherwise, shall conform to: 1.

Ninth Edition of the Massachusetts Building Code

International Building Code (IBC) - 2015 Edition - including MA Amendments
Minimum Design Loads for Building and Other Structures - ASCE 7-10

Risk Category of Building - I

STRUCTURAL LIVE LOADING:

The structure has been designed in accordance with the building code and/or more restrictive requirements for
loads as given below unless specific areas of the drawings indicate different loading criteria. Refer to drawings
for load schedules.

Roof Loads:

1.

Roof Live Load

20 psf

The contract structural drawings and specifications represent the finished structure. They do not
indicate the means or method or sequence of construction. The Contractor shall be responsible for
and provide all measures necessary to protect the structure during construction. These measures
shall include, but not be limited to: bracing, shoring of loads due to construction equipment, etc.
The Contractor shall be responsible for the design and implementation of all scaffolding, bracing
and shoring. Observation visits to the site by the Structural Engineer shall not include inspection of
the above items. The Structural Engineer will not be responsible for the Contractor's means,
methods, techniques, sequences or procedures of construction, nor will the Structural Engineer be
responsible for construction site safety, or the safety precautions and the programs incident thereto.

Contractor shall verify all dimensions, sizes, elevations, etc., and shall coordinate site conditions
with the drawings prior to construction. Any discrepancies and omissions shall be resolved with the
Strucural Engineer prior to construction and prior to proceeding. Do not use scaled dimensions.
Where any discrepancies occur between plans, details, structural notes and specifications, the
greater requirements shall govern. Where no specific detail is shown, construction shall conform to
similar work on the project.

2. Roof Structure Actual weight of materials
3. Notall openings, blockouts, inserts, curbs, pads, piping, ductwork, equipment, or sitework items
3. FloorLive Load and dimensions pertaining thereto are shown on the structural drawings. Refer to Architectural,
A Typical 100 psf Mechanical, Plumbing, Electrical and Civil drawings where applicable. It is the General Contractor's
responsibility to coordinate with other disciplines and the subcontractors and equipment
4. Snow Load: suppliers/manufacturers. Equipment being supported by or suspended from the structure shall be
A, Ground Snow Load: Pg = 40 psf coordinated with the manufacturer of any pre-engineered framing or components. Where
B. Flat Roof Load: Pf = 30 psf (min.) + snow drift equipment weight is not shown on the Structural Drawings, verify actual weight and provide to
C. Exposure: Ce=10 Structural Engineer for confirmation of the structure's capacity. All openings shall be properly
D. Importance Factor: Is=1.0 reinforced as approved by the Engineer.
E. Thermal Factor: Ct=1.0
4.  Construction materials shall be spread out if placed on framed floors or roofs so as not to exceed
5. Wind Load: the design live load per square foot.
A.  Wind Speed: Vult = 127 mph, Vasd = 98 mph
B. Exposure Category: B 5. All pre-engineered/prefabricated items and materials shall be installed in strict accordance with the
C. Importance Factor: w=1.0 manufacturer's requirements and alterations are allowed only with written permission from the
D. Internal Pressure Coefficient: 018 manufacturer. Third party engineer's stamp may be required.
E. Components and Cladding (Ultimate wind pressures):
6. All details shown shall be incorporated into the project at all appropriate locations, whether
Roof Wind Pressures: specifically indicated or not. Typical details may or may not be cut on the drawings, and details
may or may not be cut at all specific locations, but shall apply unless noted otherwise.
Zone | Pressure | Pressure
Zone Area Width ( OSitiVE) (ne ative) 7. For clarity, all roof, floor and wall openings may not be shown on structural drawings. For exact
P 9 size, number and location of openings, see architectural, mechanical, electrical and plumbing
(ft) (psf) (psf) drawings. For framing at openings, see typical structural details. Verify all sizes, weights and
location of mechanical and electrical equipment, ducts, etc. with mechanical and electrical
1 <10 sf - 29.6 -32.3 engineers through Architect.
1 25 sf - 28.5 -30.1
1 50 sf ~ 27.7 285 SUBMITTALS - SHOP DRAWINGS & PRODUCT DATA:
1 >100 sf - 26.8 -26.8 1. The review of shop drawings and other submittals is only for review of general compliance with the
2 <10 sf 3 29.6 -37.8 design concept of the project and the information provided in the contract documents. It is the
2 25 sf 3 28.5 -35.6 General Contractor's responsibility to review the shop drawings prior to submitting to the Architect.
3 The General Contractor is responsible for confirming and correlating all quantities and dimensions,
2 50 sf 27.7 -34 selecting fabrication processes and techniques of construction; coordinating the work with that of
2 >100 sf 3 26.8 -32.3 all other trades; and performing the work in a safe and satisfactory manner.
3 <10 sf 3 29.6 -37.8
3 25 f 3 285 356 2. Shop drawings shall be submitted for all structural items in addition to any items required by the
S : e specifications. The Submittals, Testing & Inspection matrix is provided as a guide only, and may not
3 50 sf 3 27.7 -34 be all-inclusive. Construction documents shall not be reproduced for use as shop drawings.
3 >100 sf 3 26.8 -32.3
(- ) indicates pressure acting away from surface 3. The General Contractor shall review and stamp all shop drawings and product data for
9 y conformance with the construction documents prior to submittal. Any shop drawings or product
All bressures indicated act perpendicular to the roof surface data not reviewed and stamped by the General Contractor will be returned without review. The
l PETt Contractor shall cloud or flag all items not in accordance with the contract documents.
Roof Zone Map: 4. Any changes, substitutions, or deviations from the original contract drawings shall be clouded by
_ﬂ ﬁ ﬁ the manufacturer or fabricator. The Structural Engineer reserves the right to allow or not allow any
o 2_ 69.5 ft _; © h_ changes to the original contract drawings at any time before or after shop drawing review.
_+_ 5. The shop drawings do not replace the original contract drawings. Items omitted or shown
6.3 ft 3 2 3 incorrectly and which are not noted as allowed by the Structural Engineer or Architect are not to be
ﬁ considered changes to the original contract drawings.
&
o 2 1 2 6.  Shop drawings will be returned for resubmittal if major errors or omissions are found during review.
0
-
# 7.  Electronic submittals are permitted with prior approval of the Structural Engineer.
6.3 ft 3 2 3 - ) . ' . .
. 8.  Allow a minimum of five working days for review of shop drawings by the Structural Engineer.
6.3 ft 3 2 &
i SUBMITTALS - REQUIRED STRUCTURAL SUBMITTALS
«© 2 1 2
(=]
a ITEM SUBMITTALS
63f | 3 2 3 GENERAL e MIXDESIGN
T . PRODUCT DATA
= | 69.5 ft p &
—» o [ —»| 0 " REINFORCING «  SHOP DRAWINGS
© Plan on roof © 5
Wall Pressures: 5
’ S FINISHING e SUBMIT SURFACE FINISHING PLAN TO
Zone | Pressure | Pressure 3 ARCHITECT
Zone Area Width |(positive) | (negative) CURING e STATEMENT OF CURING PROCEDURES
(ft) (psf) (psf)
4 <=10sf - 32.3 -35.1
4 50 sf - 28.9 -31.7
ITEM SUBMITTALS
4 200 sf - 26 -28.8
5 <=10sf 3 32.3 -43.3 - STEEL e  MILL TEST REPORTS
w
5 50 st 3 28.9 -36.5 5 WELDING e WELDERS CERTIFICATES FOR ALL WELD TYPES
5 200 sf 3 26 -30.7 ON JOB
5 >500 sf 3 24.1 -26.8 PRODUCT DATA
(]
(- )indicates pressure acting away from surface BOLTING
All pressures indicated act perpendicular to the wall surface
Wall Zone Map: ITEM SUBMITTALS
WOOD MANUFACTURERS DATA FOR:
TREATMENT e  FIRE RETARDANT TREATMENT
e  WOOD PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT
SAWN LUMBER *  STATEMENT FROM CONTRACTOR OUTLINING
s . s SIZE, SPECIES AND GRADE FOR ALL
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS
a
T 501 b= 5 HANGERS e MANUFACTURERS ENGINEERING DATE FOR
ﬂ@ Elevation of gable wall < - (@) ALTERNATES
= TVL, PSC
. MATERIAL CERTIFICATE OR ICC-ES REPORT
_f STRUCTURAL
=
© |5 4 5 COMPOSITE
I_ LUMBER
St = DECKING e PRODUCT DATA
-+ Crovation or side wal 2l *  SAMPLES IF REQUIRED BY ARCHITECT
6. Earthquake:
A Site Class: D STRUCTURALWOOD | ¢ STATEMENT FROM CONTRACTOR INDICATING
B. Seismic Design Category: B SHEATHING PRODUCT, USE AND ATTACHMENT
C. Basic Seismic Force Resisting System: Existing Timber Frame and Gable-end Wood-framed Shear
Walls
D. Method of Analysis: Equivalent Lateral Force Method NOTE:
E. Importance Factor: le=10 -NOT ALL SUBMITTALS, INSPECTIONS AND TESTS FOR THE PROJECT ARE NECESSARILY
F. Spectral Acceleration (1 sec): S1=6.7% LISTED. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR OTHER REQUIREMENTS.
G. Spec”a: Acceleration (S]:Oft)' _ SZ= 19.7% “THIS TABLE MAY NOT INCLUDE ALL STRUCTURAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS REQUIRED BY
H. Spectral Response Coefficients: §d1 ‘8'2110; ALL JURISDICTIONS, REFER TO THE LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR REQUIREMENTS.
s=0.
I.  Response Modification Factor: R=1.5
J.  Seismic Response Coefficient: Cs=0.1401
K. Design Base Shear: Ve= 39k

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS & QUALITY CONTROL

1. Special inspections shall be performed by a qualified inspector retained by the Owner and
approved by the Architect and the Building Official.

2. Special inspections shall be performed by a qualified inspector under the direct supervision of a
professional engineer registered in the State of Jurisdiction. Final inspection reports shall be
signed and sealed by the supervising Engineer. The Contractor shall be responsible for
providing a minimum of 24 hours notice to the special inspector and the testing laboratory prior
to beginning any work for which special inspection or testing is required.

3. Duties and responsibilities of the special inspector:

A. The special inspector shall observe the work assigned for conformance with the approved
design drawings and specifications.

B. The special inspector shall furnish inspection reports to the building official and to the
Engineer or Architect of record. All discrepancies shall be brought to the immediate
attention of the Contractor for correction, then, if uncorrected, to the Engineer or Architect of
record and the Building Official.

C. Upon completion of the assigned work, the Special Inspector shall complete and sign a final
report certifying that to the best of the inspector's knowledge, the work is in conformance
with the approved plans and specifications, and the applicable workmanship provisions of
the code.

4.  Special inspection is required during the following operations per IBC Section 1704:

5. Grading, excavation and filling: During earthwork excavations, grading and filling as required to
satisfy requirements of the geotechnical report and IBC Chapters 17, 18 & 33 and Appendix J
and during placement of engineered fill.

6. Reinforcing steel: Verify size, quantity and placement of all reinforcing steel prior to placing of
any concrete. Review both permit drawings and shop drawings (mild steel and post tension
shops) for rebar requirements.

7. Concrete: During taking of specimens and placement of all concrete. Unless noted otherwise,
special inspection of non-structural slabs on grade is not required. See general structural notes
and/or project specifications for frequency of testing and strength requirements.

8. Welding: All structural field welding and shop welding (including welding of reinforcing steel),
except welding performed in the shop of a building official-approved fabricator, as required by
Section 1704.3 of the IBC.

9. High strength bolting: Review of all bolt installations to ensure that the plies of the connected
elements have been brought into snug contact.

10. Expansion bolting: Review torque of all bolts to ensure that installation and embedment
requirements have been met.

11. Epoxy bolting: During installation of all bolts to ensure that installation and embedment
requirements have been met.

12. Anchor bolts: Prior to and during placement of concrete.

FOUNDATIONS

Foundation design is based on presumptive bearing capacity values per the building code to be
verified by the contractor prior to construction. The structural engineer is not responsible for any
geotechnical aspects of this project.

2. Owner shall employ a Geotechnical Engineer licensed in the State of Jurisdiction to perform
necessary testing and inspections for quality control and to ensure that the requirements of the
geotechnical report are complied with. Test reports shall be submitted directly to the Architect
and Engineer from the geotechnical engineer, with copy to Contractor.

3. Filled excavations or buried structures such as cesspools, cisterns, existing foundations, etc., or
any unusual soils conditions encountered during site clearing or excavation shall be brought to
the attention of the Architect immediately. Do not proceed until written instructions to remedy
are received.

4.  Abandoned footings, new or existing utilities, etc., that interfere with new construction shall be
rerouted or removed as directed by the Architect.

5. Slope all exterior finished grades away from the building to ensure no ponding of water occurs
around buildings.

6. Contractor is responsible for all shoring, cribbing, sheet piling, etc. as required to safely retain
excavations and trenches during construction. Contractor shall retain a professional engineer
licensed in the State of Jurisdiction to design all shoring, tie backs, etc. Where shoring is to be
permanent, the design must meet all requirements of the building code.

SPREAD FOOTINGS

7. Spread footing design is based on soil class 4 (sand, silty sand, clayey sand, silty gravel, or clayey
gravel), per Table 1806.2 of the IBC 2015. Spread footings and slabs have been designed for an
allowable vertical foundation pressure of 2,000 psf. Minimum footing widths, unless otherwise
indicated, shall be 18 inches for continuous footings and 24 inches for isolated pad footings.
Bearing elevation shall be a minimum of 48 inches below adjacent exterior grade.

8. Allfootings shall bear on firm undisturbed soil, or compacted structural fill to 95% of maximum
dry density. All unsuitable soils below footings or slabs-on-grade shall be removed and replaced

with compacted structural fill.

9. Bearing capacity of subgrade shall be verified in the field by the contractor prior to construction.

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE

1. Concrete work shall conform to all requirements of ACI 301, "Specifications for Structural
Concrete for Buildings" and ACI 318, "Building Code Requirements for Reinforced Concrete”,
except as modified by the contract documents.

2. Concrete shall be ready mixed concrete in accordance with ASTM C94. Minimum 28 day
compressive strength shall be 4000 psi except as follows:

A. foundation walls, pile caps, and mats 4,000 psi
B. slabongrade 4,000 psi
C. footings, stem walls and grade beams 3,000 psi

3. Concrete components and characteristics shall conform to:
A.  Cement shall conform to:
a.  ASTM C595 Type IL(15), IS(40=<S<70), IP (40), IT (L<P<S<70),
b. ASTM C1157 GU
c.  ASTM C150, Type |, II, or Type V if recommended by Geotechnical Engineer for
foundation elements.

B. Aggregate per ASTM C33. Lightweight aggregate per ASTM C330.

C.  Maximum 4" slump for all concrete. Do not tamp slabs (use roller bug, vibrating screed or
bull float only). Concrete containing superplasticizing admixture shall have field-verified 3"
maximum slump prior to adding admixture and 8" maximum slump at placement.

D. Granulated blast-furnace slag (GGBFS) shall be used to replace 40% (min.) to 70% (max.) of
cement by weight. Coordinate quantity of GGBFS with preblended cements containing
GGBFS and/or other pozzolans. GGBFS shall conform to ASTM C 989, Grades 100 or 120,
and shall be proportioned in accordance with ASTM C 595, and shall follow the guidelines
of ACI 233.

E. Provide air-entraining admixture at all concrete exposed to freeze/thaw cycles at a rate
adequate to provide 6.0% air at point of placement. Do not allow air content of interior
trowel finished slabs to exceed 3.0%.

F.  Concrete shall be free of chloride.

G. Mix designs shall be designed by the concrete production facility in accordance with ACI
301 and approved by the Structural Engineer prior to construction.

4.  Provide sleeves for utility openings in concrete before placing concrete. Do not cut any
conflicting reinforcing.

5. The contractor shall provide and install flood vents, as required, per the manufacturer's
requirements, and shall coordinate their locations in the concrete or masonry walls with the
Architect and Structural Engineer prior to concrete placement.

6. No construction joints other than those shown on the drawings shall be installed without
approval of the Structural Engineer. Provide 3/4" chamfer at all exterior corners and edges of
permanently exposed concrete.

7. Do not subject concrete to any procedure that will cause segregation. Deposit concrete as near
as practicable to the final position to avoid segregation.

8. Concrete footings and pads may be poured against neat excavations provided the required
concrete coverage for reinforcing is maintained.

9. Mechanically vibrate all concrete when placed, except that slabs on grade need be vibrated only
around embedded items and underfloor ducts, etc.

10. Mixing and delivery as measured from batch time to completion of discharge from truck shall not

exceed 90 minutes. When air temperature is above 90 deg F (32 deg C), reduce mixing, delivery
time and discharge to 60 minutes.

11. Cure exposed concrete for a minimum of 7 days in accordance with ACI 308.1 procedures in
order to prevent cracking. Cure with curing and sealing compound, moist curing, moisture-
retaining cover curing, or combinations thereof. If curing compound is used, apply at a rate
specified by the manufacturer. Concrete shall be maintained above 50 degrees F and in a moist
condition for a minimum of 7 days after placement.

12. All concrete shall be tested by an independent testing agency and results reported to the
Architect.

REINFORCING STEEL

1. Reinforcing steel deformed bars shall conform to ASTM A615, grade 60 (fy = 60 ksi). Reinforcing
to be welded shall conform to ASTM A706, grade 60 (fy = 60 ksi) low alloy deformed bars.
Welded wire fabric per ASTM A185, wire per ASTM A82, fabricated in flat sheets (not rolled).
Welding of reinforcing shall be according to AWS D1.4. No tack welding of reinforcing bars
allowed.

2. All reinforcing steel shall be detailed and placed in conformance with the latest editions of ACI

318 and the CRSI "Manual of Standard Practice for Reinforced Concrete Construction", and as
modified by the drawings. All reinforcing bar bends shall be made cold.

3. All reinforcing steel, including welded wire fabric in slabs on grade, shall be accurately placed
and supported by plastic or metal chairs, spacers or hangers. For concrete surfaces exposed to
view, where legs of bar supports are in contact with forms, use plastic protected wire or stainless
steel bar supports.

A.  Provide the following minimum clear concrete coverage:

B. cast against and permanently exposed to earth 3"
a. exposed to earth or weather:
#6 and larger 2"
#5 and smaller 11/2"
C. columns (to ties) 11/2"
D. beams (to stirrups) 11/2"
E. suspended slabs 3/4"
F. all others per latest edition of ACI 318.
Bar Splices
Bar Size: Concrete f'c: Masonry:
3ksi [ 4ksi | 5ksi 1-Layer 2-Layers
3 19" | 17" | 1-6" 1-3" 1-3"
4 24" | 221 || 1o 111"
5 3-0" | 26" | 2-4" 2'-6" 211"
6 36" [ 31" | 2-9" 37" 5'-6"
7 5.0 | 46" | 41" | 4-10 7'-6"
8 5.11" | 52t | 48" 7'-3" 11-3"
9 6'-8" | 5-9" | 5-2" 9'-3" 14'-3"
10 7-6" | 6-5" | 59" | 118" 18-1"
11 8-3" | 72" | 6-5" | 145" 22'-4"

Note: #14 and #18 bars cannot be lap spliced

between outermost cross wires of each sheet is not less than the cross wire spacing but not less
than 6 inches. All splice locations subject to approval and shall be made in accordance with the
drawings. Extend all horizontal reinforcing continuous around corners and intersections or
provide bent corner bars to match and lap with horizontal bars at corners and intersections of
footings and walls.

5. Reinforcing bar spacings given are maximum on centers. Dowel all vertical reinforcing to

foundation. Skew hooks as required for concrete cover. Securely tie all bars in position before
placing concrete. "Wet sticking" of dowels is not permitted.

6. Spliced bars shall be placed at the same effective depth unless noted otherwise. Reinforcing bars

noted "continuous" or with length not shown shall be fully continuous and spliced only as shown,
or where approved by the Engineer.

7.  Reinforcing bar hooks shall be standard ACI hooks unless noted otherwise.

Stagger alternate splices a minimum of one lap length. Lap welded wire fabric so that the overlap

STRUCTURAL STEEL

Structural steel construction shall conform with the latest AISC 303 "Code of Standard Practice for
Steel Buildings and Bridges". AISC 360 "Specification for Structural Steel Buildings - Allowable
Stress Design and Plastic Design", including commentary, and applicable provisions of AWS D1.1
"Structural Welding Code".

Where connections are not fully detailed in drawings include all steel-to-steel connections and
steel-to-steel portion of all connections to other materials. Design connections for specific forces
where shown on the drawings. Where specific forces are not shown, design shall be for
maximum conditions based on capacities of connecting members.

Structural steel W shapes shall be ASTM A992. Channels, angles, S shapes, plates and bars shall
be ASTM A36. Structural square or rectangular tube shapes shall be ASTM A500, grade B (fy = 46
ksi). Steel pipe shall be ASTM A53, Type E or S, grade B (fy = 35 ksi).

Bolts shall be ASTM A325N. All high-strength bolts shall be tightened to the snug-tight condition
as defined by AISC unless noted otherwise.

Anchor bolts and plain threaded rods and anchors shall be ASTM A36 or A307, Grade A.
Bolts, anchor bolts, expansion bolts, etc., shall be installed with steel washers.

Welding electrodes shall conform to AWS D1.1, Grade E70xx. E90 series electrodes shall be used
for ASTM A706 reinforcing bars. All welding shall be done by welders holding valid certificates
issued by an accepted testing agency and having current experience in type of welds shown on
the drawings or notes. All welding per American Welding Society standards. Contractor may
shop weld or field weld at their discretion. Shop welds or field welds shall be shown on shop
drawings. Full penetration welds shall be tested and certified by an independent testing
laboratory.

Beams, columns and braces shall not be spliced without prior approval of Structural Engineer.

Drypack grout for column base plates and bearing plates shall be nonmetallic shrinkage-resistant
grout with a minimum 28 day compressive strength of 5000 psi.

Provide fabricator's standard rust-inhibiting primer shop paint for all steel surfaces except
surfaces encased in concrete, or to receive spray-applied fireproofing.

ROUGH CARPENTRY

Wood framing shall conform to IBC Chapter 23.

Framing lumber shall comply with the latest edition of the National Design Specification. All sawn
lumber shall be stamped with the grade mark of a lumber grading agency certified by the American
Lumber Standards Committee. Maximum moisture content shall not exceed 19%.

All walls and structural floor and roof framing shall be framed with No. 2 grade Spruce Pine Fir
lumber with the following minimum design parameters:

Fb = 875 psi

Fv =135 psi

Fc parallel = 1,150 psi
E =1,400,000 psi

All interior exposed timber framing members shall be framed with No 1 grade (or better) Douglas
Fir with the following minimum design parameters:

Fb = 1350 psi

Fv =170 psi

Fc parallel = 925 psi
E =1,600,000 psi

All other exterior and moisture exposed framing shall be preservative pressure-treated Southern
Yellow Pine No. 2 grade dimensional lumber with the following minimum design parameters:

Southern Pine Design Parameters
Size Fb Fv Fc Parallel E
(Nominal) (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi)
2x4 875 175 1,600 1,400,000
2x6 1,000 175 1,400 1,400,000
2x8 925 175 1,350 1,400,000
2x10 800 175 1,300 1,400,000
2x12 750 175 1,250 1,400,000

All nailing not noted shall be according to Table 2304.9.1 of the International Building Code. All
connections shall have a minimum of two (2) nails, unless noted otherwise, and nails shall be a
minimum of 3 in. long and 0.131 in. diameter. All fasteners in contact with pressure preservative
treated lumber or where exposed to weather shall be hot dipped galvanized per ASTM A-153/A. All
fasteners in contact with fire retardant treated lumber shall be stainless steel.

Double up joists below mechanical equipment. Provide 2 x solid blocking at midspan and at
supports of all joists. Provide multiple king or trimmer studs at all jambs and beam bearing
locations as indicated, or if not indicated, as required by specific loading. Provide 2 x blocking at
mid-height of bearing stud walls. Provide fire blocking in all concealed spaces as required by
building code.

Do not notch, drill or splice joists, beams or load bearing or structural studs without prior approval
of structural engineer. Allowable drilled holes in joists, beams, and studs shall conform to the
restrictions noted on the wood framing detail sheet.

Joist hangers and other miscellaneous framing anchors shall be as manufactured by the Simpson
Strong-Tie Company or equivalent by other manufacturer with current ICC approval. Multiple,
skewed and/or sloped hangers shall be supplied by the Contractor where necessary. All nail holes
in joist hangers and miscellaneous framing anchors shall be filled with nails of the largest size
shown in the manufacturer's latest catalog. All hangers or connectors in contact with pressure
preservative treated lumber or where exposed to weather shall be ZMAX or HDG coated, per
Simpson specifications.

Wood load bearing stud walls shall be 2" x 6" at 24" o.c., unless noted otherwise on plans. Plate
anchor bolts shall be 1/2" diameter with 7 inch minimum embedment placed not to exceed 4'-0"
o.c. unless noted otherwise. Anchor bolts shall be located not more than 12 inches or less than 4
inches from all jambs, corners, intersections and wall ends. All bottom plates shall have a minimum
of 2 anchor bolts. All bottom plates or sills on concrete slabs on grade, and on concrete or masonry
foundations, shall be pressure treated wood stamped by an approved agency.

STRUCTURAL WOOD SHEATHING

All plywood shall conform to DOC PS-1 or DOC PS-2, Exposure 1. All oriented strand board shall
conform to DOC PS-2 or APA PRP-108, Exposure 1. All structural wood sheathing shall bear the the
stamp of an approved testing agency. Lay up sheets with long dimension perpendicular to
supports and stagger joints.

All nailing shall be with common nails, unless otherwise indicated. All structural wood sheathing
shall be of the following minimum thickness, span/index ratio, and shall be nailed as follows:

Use Thickness Span/Index Ratio Edge Nailing Field Nailin
Floor 23/32" T&G 24 oc 8d @6" o.c. 8d @6" o.c
Walls 1/2" 32/16 8d@6" o.c. 8d@6" o.c

All machine applied nails are to meet common nail diameter specifications and not to be
overdriven.
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CONTINUOUS HEADER, TWO PIECES T6d AT 16" O.C. ALONG EACH EDGE i { NSTALL STUD PACK i S——— ON ARCH DWGS
CEILING JOISTS TO PLATE, TOENAIL (3)8 EQUAL TO WIDTH OF OPENING HEADER AT EXT. HEADERAT NG sTUDS
CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUDS, TOENAIL (4)8 | | BEAM ABOVE U.N.O. WIDTH WALL OR BRG WALL | PART WALLS
CEILING JOISTS, LAPS OVER PARTITIONS, FACE NAIL | (3) 16d \ 2 166 NAILS STUD TO 0-07TO4-0" 1 (3)-2X8 (2)-2X4 (2)-2X6
CEILING JOIST TO PARALLEL RAFTERS, FACE NAIL (3) 16d 2x PRES??;E(EIEQLE%S;% gLéTEAXVQ . . @ - PLATE, TOP & BOTTOM 4-1"TO6-0" [ (3)-2X12 (2)-2X6 (3)-2X6
= - 6-1"TO8-0" | (3)-13/4"X91/," LVL 2)-2X8 3)-2X6
RAFTER TO PLATE, TOENAIL (3)8 MIN. OF 2 BOLTS PER PLATE. FOR e MINIMUM Lo NAILS @12° O.C. JACKSTUD \—(3) 16d NAILS JOIST OR BEAM PER PLAN (3)-13%, 2 (2) (3)
BUILT-UP CORNER STUDS 16d AT 24" O.C. ADDITIONAL NON-PT BOTTOM PLATES MAY ) STAGGERED STUD TO BELOWSILL ~ EAPLY OFSILL METAL JOIST HANGER 8-1"TO 100" | (3)- 174" X 117/8"LVL|  (2)-2X10 (4)-2X6
BE REQUIRED, SEE PLANS AND SECTIONS 8" MAXIMUM STUD - TYPICAL
1. THIS SCHEDULE SHALL APPLY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. JACK STUDS PER VULTLPLY BEAM e SCHEDULE APPLIES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.
2. REFERTO IBC TABLE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES. HEADER DETAIL oER PLAN e SEE TYPICAL WOOD STUD WALL FRAMING DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
e 2X HEADERS ARE SPF #2 OR BETTER.
13 TYPICAL WOOD NAILING 14 TYPICAL WOOD STUD WALL FRAMING 15 FLOOR JOIST AT FLUSH-FRAMED BEAM 16 TYPICAL WOOD STUD WALL OPENING SCHEDULE
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BASEMENT/FOUNDATION NOTES

1.

2.

SEE SHEET S001 FOR GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES.

COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, SLOPES, STEPS AND OTHER
INFORMATION WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. RESOLVE ALL
DISCREPANCIES WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

DO NOT SCALE PLANS OR DETAILS.

= INDICATES DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED WITH THE CONTRACTOR
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. BRING ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THE ATTENTION

OF THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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Drawing Set Type and Issue Date:
DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 2-23-22

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT VE SET 3-29-22
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PROGRESS 6-14-22
RIGGING FOUNDATION REV. 8-24-22

PERMIT SET 7-21-22

(N) 12-INCH THICK CONC. ELEVATOR PIT MAT WITH #5 @ 12" O.C. TOP AND 5'-101/2" + 12'-8 1/4" = 12'-101/2" = 12'-101/2" = 12'-101/2" = 12'-101/2" = 11'-9 3/4" =
BOTT. EACH WAY. TOP OF ELEVATOR PIT SLAB SHALL BE 1'-2" BELOW THE
ADJACENT BASEMENT SLAB ELEVATION. PROVIDE SLAB STEP AROUND
PERIMETER OF MAT. DOWEL ALL SLAB AND MAT REINFORCING INTO
EXISTING ADJACENT FOUNDATIONS WITH 6" MIN. EMBED AND HY200
EPOXY. J
VERIFY EXTENTS, COMPOSITION, AND DEPTHS OF EXISTING WALL AND ‘
COLUMN FOOTINGS ADJACENT TO PROPOSED ELEVATOR PIT. THE
GENERCAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL UNDERPINNING,
DEMOLITION, AND REIFNORCING REQUIRED TO INSTALL THE ELEVATOR PIT
AND MAT WHILE MAINTAINING PROPER SUPPORT FOR THE ADJACENT (E) CONC. FOUNDATIONS, i
EXISTING WALLS, COLUMNS, AND FOUNDATIONS. WALLS, AND ENTRY TO REMAIN \.
WALL STUDS SHALL BE 2X4 AND SPACED @ 16" O.C. BLOCKED AT 4'-0" O.C. (V|F) ‘
PROVIDE DOUBLE 2X4 BOTTOM PLATES (BOTTOM PLATE SHALL BE PT)
FASTENED TO SLAB W/ 0.145" DIA. HILTI X-CP PAFS @ 8" O.C. STAGGERED IN
TWO ROWS.
INDICATES THE SPAN DIRECTION OF NEW 3/4" APA-RATED
PLYWOOD SHEATHING.
LULA RAIL BACKING POSTS SHALL CONSIST OF (3) 1 3/4" X 11 7/8" LVL (ON
THE FLAT W/ 1 3/4" X 5 1/2" LVL STUDS EACH SIDE. GLUE ALL LVL PLIES
TOGETHER AND FASTEN WITH #8 WOOD SCREWS @ 6" O.C. STAGGERED IN
TWO ROWS.
w
+ ©] H
N 5 S
0
hj z hj
s 2 -
9
[a' 4
-~
=
0 a
[a'
o o)
3'-0" MIN. (TYP.) S (E) STONE PIER ON
| | | # LEDGE, V.I.F. (TYP.) |
h [\
1 - 1 L - il - m - N _Ea _ _ ] _ _ _ m I N ] _ 1 _ _
T | 14 N \ T
L3 \ \L
| \ b | - - l t\ |
\ @\ /1
6" MIN. PAST EDGES—
ZY ZY OF BASE PLATES (TYP.) 3'-0" MIN. (TYP.)
6" MIN. PAST EDGES |
OF BASE PLATES (TYP.)
H | A/\ +
o A A ) SEE RIGGING DWGS mr o
= B l » NG =
A 211" = COORD. W/ RIGGING DWGS 1" + COORD. W/ RIGGING DWGS 2
|
|
12" x 12" MODTRUSS RIGGING COLUMNS ON 24" X 24"
'BASE PLATES, AND ATTACHMENT TO FOUNDATION
(BY OTHERS). (TYP. OF 4)
[92]
9 A
3 ‘ |
| | | o | | -
2 _ 1 | _ | _ ] - _ _ [ _ _ _ . _ _ L 1 _ _ Zl M = 5 - . _ [ - _
.| L L N 5 NIl .
©)
9 i
Ll
L
A B 7
|
12'-8 1/4" + [
REBUILD MASONRY PIER W/ SOLID
+ BRICK MASONRY BELOW EXISTING H
4 I R WOOD BEAMS ALONG GRIDLINES 2~ ¥
| = PROVIDE #3 SLAB DOWELS @ 24" O.C. 12" DEEP X 3'-0" X 3'-0" FOOTINGS W/ 4 - #5 BOTTOM AND 3. MINIMUM PIER SIZE SHALL BE =
iy ‘ ALONG PERIMETER OF (E) SLAB. EMBED BARS EACH WAY AT EACH RIGGING COLUMN LOCATION 12" X 16" CENTERED BELOW BEAM. )
—LULA WALLS SHALL BE 2x4 STUDS 2 | DOWELS 4" INTO (E) SLAB W/ HY200 EPOXY (TYP. OF 4). | -
| BEARING WALLS, EXCEPT THE RAIL ‘ |
| WALL WHICH SHALL CONSIST OF 2x6 | /7 VERIFY EXTENTS AND PROVIDE 3 - #4 TOP BARS EACH WAY DRILLED AND DOWELED INTO (E) 6" MIN. PAST EDGES
‘ [“STUDS SEENOTE#7 | 7 DEPTH OF EXISTING SLAB W/ 4" EMBED HY200 EPOXY. TYP. ALL 4 SIDES OF FOOTING AT EACH OF BASE PLATES (TYP.)X |
| o/ COLUMN FOOTINGS RIGGING COLUMN FOOTINGS. LAYOUT BARS TO AVOID CONFLICTS W/ | |
| 720N ADJACENTTO LULA MAT RIGGING ANCHOR BOLTS AND (E) STONE PIERS (TYP.) ¢ |
— ‘ \ 3'-0" MIN. (TYP.)
43 3/4" FINISHED FACE TO RAIL CL | y W — ¢ N : A A AN ? o
— 43 3/4" FINISHED FACE TO RAIL CL—__ | | NOTE #9
‘\‘ ‘ ! 1“6“ 1|_6u ‘\“ \‘ ;:
| ] - /3\ | \ 727 = T L 3.0" MIN. (TYP: 7 nn & k] ] L
T | +r— ) — H - . :$ Sl — - - = e - - I — NS I - — - ] — = — —
T ' N | | == — —T A o
‘1‘—6“‘1‘-6"‘ i : N \ ‘ ‘ \ /\//\ ;
e — (N) 2x10 JOISTS @ 16" O.C. N | A
' || ﬂ/ | NOTE 4 %F' IS | S1200 0
| \ | Nl | y 5 — 5 —
| (N) BEARING WALLS W/ 2x4 STUDS P | O
. 1 @ 16" O.C. SEE NOTE #7 (TYP.) ! > 4% P ‘ DOWNTURNED SLAB SHALL BE o
| | | s m | 8" THICKW/#4@ 12" O.C. S
| = (N)(2)2X10 @ LULA SILL | NOTE #5— I % S002 FACH WAY AROUND &
iy [ | (TYP.) | | N | PERIMETER OF LULA PIT | 8
| |
w == === — | | L \§\< ~ | b
~ — S p— ‘ \j\ S\ | ——AT SLAB-ON-GRADE INFILLS, PROVIDE 4" =,
| ‘ | SLAB-ON-GRADE W/ 6X6 - W2.9XW2.9 &
I T NOTE#8 ‘ I W.W.F. OR #3 @ 18" O.C. EACH WAY SET
| | | 11/2" BELOW TOP OF SLAB |
L4 (N) 2X10 PT LEDGER ‘ ]
— * — — . a |

LULA LOWER LANDING

2

1/4" = 1'-0"

INFILL BRICK MASONRY WALL (IN KIND)——
OR CONC. WALL UP TO UNDERSIDE OF
NEW SLAB-ON-GRADE ELEVATION |

(E) CONC. FOUNDATIONS AND
WALLS TO REMAIN (V.I.F.)

I,

BASI%I\/IENT LEVEL

\jiVERIFY SLAB THICKNESS (4" MIN.) AND

CONDITION BELOW LULA LOBBY

BEARING WALLS. BUDGET TO REPLACE |

W/ (N) 4" SLAB-ON-GRADE.

1

1/4" = 1'-0"
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SANCTUARY FLOOR FRAMING NOTES

1. INDICATES THE SPAN DIRECTION OF EXISTING 1X T&G
DECKING (V.I.F). REPLACE DETERIORATED AREAS IN KIND (TYP.)

2. INDICATES EXISTING STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE
DEMOLISHED.

INDICATES NEW STRUCTURAL MEMBERS
INDICATES EXISTING STRUCTURAL MEMBERS
3. SEE SHEET S001 FOR GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES.

4. COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, SLOPES, STEPS AND OTHER
INFORMATION WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. RESOLVE ALL
DISCREPANCIES WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

5. DO NOT SCALE PLANS OR DETAILS.

6. + INDICATES DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED WITH THE CONTRACTOR
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. BRING ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THE ATTENTION

7. (E) INDICATES EXISTING FRAMING MEMBERS TO REMAIN. VERIFY SIZE,
EXTENTS, AND CONDITION IN FIELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. BRING ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR DAMAGE IDENTIFIED IN THE FIELD TO THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEED WITH WORK ASSQCIATED
WITH THE FRAMING IN QUESTION.

8. LULA RAIL BACKING POSTS SHALL CONSIST OF (3) 1 3/4" X 11 7/8" LVL (ON
THE FLAT W/ 1 3/4" X 5 1/2" LVL STUDS EACH SIDE. GLUE ALL LVL PLIES
TOGETHER AND FASTEN WITH #8 WOOD SCREWS @ 6" O.C. STAGGERED IN

OF THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

9. WALL STUDS SHALL BE 2X4 AND SPACED @ 16" O.C. BLOCKED AT 4'-0" O.C.
PROVIDE DOUBLE 2X4 BOTTOM PLATES (BOTTOM PLATE SHALL BE PT)
FASTENED TO SLAB W/ 0.145" DIA. HILTI X-CP PAFS @ 8" O.C. STAGGERED IN
TWO ROWS. —

81'-111/2"

5-111/2" =

12'-8 1/4" =

12'-101/2" =

12-101/2" = 12-101/2" =

12-101/2" =

11'-9 3/4" =

ADD (2) 2X12 BLOCKING BELOW
WALLS TO SUPPORT STAIR
LANDING ABOVE

(E) ENTRY TO REMAIN

| (N) STAIR (BY OTHERS)—

\
\
\
\
\

(E) OVERFRAMED UPPER PLATFORM ATOP—
EXISTING JOISTS TO REMAIN (V.L.F.)
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STER OR REPLACE (E) JOISTS DAMAGED FROM PREVIOUS
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PLUMBING WORK W/ (N) 1 3/4" X 11 7/8" LVL (V.L.LF.) (TYP.)

(N) JOIST/BEAM HANGER (TYP.)—————

NOTE #1: (E) WOOD PLANK

DECKING TO REMAIN (V.I.F.)

TWO ROWS.
+
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~
-
b
_ﬂ'
Sl
+
_ﬂ'
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-
-
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°
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&
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+
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~
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~
-
b
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43 3/4" FINISHED FACE TO RAIL CL

(N) (2) 2x10 HEADERS AND SILLS AT EACH—————|
ELEVATOR DOOR OPENING (TYP.)

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PROGRESS 6-14-22

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT VE SET 3-29-22
PERMIT SET 7-21-22

Drawing Set Type and Issue Date:

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 2-23-22

(E)2 374" X 11 1/2" JOISTS @
16" O.C. TO REMAIN (V.I.F.)

BEAR (E) JOISTS ON LULA STUD WALLS.
ALTERNATIVELY, PROVIDE (N) 1 3/4" X 11 7/8"

LEDGER TO SUPPORT (E) JOISTS L

(N) STUD WALL BELOW W/———
2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

|
| |
| |
= L L SISTER(E) JOIST W/ (N) 1 3/4" X 11 7/8" LVL t&————SISTER OR REPLACE (E) HEADED-OFF JOIST
AT STAIR STRINGER SUPPORT LOCATION W/ (N) 13/4" X 11 7/8" LVL
| J—(E)23/4" X 11 1/2" HEADERS TO BE REMOVED
i S
| / S
//
(E)23/4" X 11 1/2" JOISTS @ 16" O.C. TO REMAIN (V.I.F.) |/ /| y :
A | /| |——ADD 2X STABILITY BLOCKING BETWEEN PAIRS OF 3 3 PROVIDE EITHER FULL-HEIGHT BLOCKING o
Y \ = =
| ’/ /|| ENDS OF JOISTS OR FRAMING ANGLES EA. SIDE 3 = BETWEEN ENDS OF BEAMS OR SIMSON A34
/ \ & X X
R A | OF JOISTS (TYP.) 2 2 FRAMING ANGLES EA. SIDE OF BEAM
‘ | /~1(E) RIGGING SYSTEM POSTS (BY OTHERS) TO REMAIN (TYP. = S / FASTENED TO (E)/(N) BLOCKING OR THE TOP
| SISTEREA. SIDE OF (E) 7 1/2" X 11 3/4" GIRDER 1 r /| IF ANALYSIS OF (E) RIGGING IS REQUIRED, BUDGET TO . pal = OF THE (E) DROPPED 7 1/2" X 11 1/2" BEAM
W/(N)13/4" X 11 7/8" LVL EA. SIDE 4 | SISTER ADJACENT JOISTS W/(2) 1 3/4" X 11 7/8" LVLS AND < ‘ < (TYP.)
LVL BLOCKING BELOW RIGGING COLUMN PLATES. (TYP.) Z Z
A N— o | ‘ g | = - _ _ _ _
- = 2 - 3 .
U VERIFY RIGGING CONFLICTS IN FIELD, PER RIGGING < PROVIDE (N) (3) 1 3/4" X 14" LVL DROPPED BEAM
. I:I | CONTRACTOR AND OWNER, 1 LOCATION HAS A CONFLICT | TO SUPPORT (E) RAISED PLATFORM JOISTS.
c == ‘ BUT V.I.F. (TYP. ALL RIGGING COLUMN LOCATIONS). 113 1/4" 6.9 3/4" + PROVIDE NEW BLOCKING AS REQUIRED TO
B 2| 1Sg! :%—CUT AND SUPPORT EXISTING CONFLICTING il 1 ACHIEVE ELEVATION FOR PROPER BEARING OF
I = B JOIST W/ NEW (N) (2) 1 3/4" X ‘11 7/8" LVL UPPER LEVEL JOISTS (TYP. OF 4)
T WHERE RIGGING COLUMNS CONFLICT WITH (E) JOISTS TO Pg%’éiﬁ\%) %XGFHUTLALF‘{%EUPI\T“'; |
T REMAIN, SISTER W/ (N) 1 3/4" X 11 7/8" LVL S |-= SISTER (E) 2 3/4" X 11 1/2" DROPPED BEAM W/
b / | / RIGGING COLUMN (TYF.) ; 4'-0" = (N) 1 3/4" X 11 7/8" LVL (RIP TO MATCH (E) )
: ~ V.I.F. DEPTH AT (E) BEARING BLOCK). (TYP. OF 4) <
(E)23/4" X 11 1/2" JOISTS @ 16" O.C. TO REMAIN (V.I.F.) = =
\ 3 S \ s o
TRAINING ROOM LIVE 3 = =—1 o
LOAD CAPACITY LIMIT | - 3 3
SHALL BE 100 PSF =) > >
X 9 X X
(49} (ap]
RIGGING STRUCTURE BY OTHERS - -
| (4 COLUMNS, CONNECTIONS, ETC.) ) | D) NOTE #1: (E) WOOD PLANK DECKING AT
\ . . Z - . Z . g RAISED PLATFORM TO REMAIN (V.I.F.)
‘—\—k | SISTER EA. SIDE OF (E) 7 1/2" X 11 3/4" GIRDER i 5'-7 5/8" + 5'-75/8" + 6'-9 3/4" + |
)\ W/ (N) 1 3/4" X 11 7/8" LVL EA. SIDE W/ TWO V.LF. \ V.ILF V.LF. REPLACE (E) 3" X 11 1/2" DROPPED BEAM W/
ROWS OF 1/4" @ SD SCREWS @ 16" O.C. (TYP.) | ‘ (N)(3) 1 3/4" X 14". REMOVE EXISTING BEARING
i ot J oy gty . + - BLOCK ABOVE (E) 7 1/2" X 11 3/4", PROVIDE
M > I 1 1 T AV | = | B v v ~ NEW BLOCKING AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE
| A < ELEVATION FOR PROPER BEARING OF UPPER
‘\ = LEVEL JOISTS (TYP. OF 4)
\ >
[ | =
(E) 2 3/4" X 11 1/2" JOISTS @ 16" O.C. TO REMAIN (V.L.F.) | | ‘ §E
| B REBUILD MASONRY PIER W/ SOLID
\ g BRICK MASONRY BELOW EXISTING
0 ‘\ N 40"+ = WOOD BEAMS ALONG GRID LINES 2
\ > E— 8 AND 3. MINIMUM PIER SIZE SHALL BE
‘\ Eo L h 8" X 16" CENTERED BELOW BEAMS. )
| N 2 5
}~+ADD 2X STABILITY BLOCKING BETWEEN ENDS OF ¥ . . % h
/| PAIRS OF JOISTS OR FRAMING ANGLES EA. SIDE n & = 2 % o
/ OF JOISTS (TYP.) ! W o % % Q (E) FRAMING SOUTH OF GRID LINE 3 1S -
> < < & COVERED BY AN EXISTING CEILING
/ i s X = FINISH, REMOVE FOR VERIFICATION OF
e ® = CONDITION OF (E) FRAMING TO REMAIN.
/ | D D ¥
- = > >
a | SISTER EA. SIDE OF (E) 7 1/2" X 11 3/4" GIRDER At = N
| |~ NOTE#8 I. W/ (N) 1 3/4" X 11 7/8" LVL EA. SIDE W/ TWO
| | S ROWS OF 1/4" @ SD SCREWS @ 16" O.C. (TYP.)
\ w || (E)71/2"x 113/4" S
TS T r FE =T+ —F = 2 r o TR ¥
. ‘ ‘ O
‘1“6"‘ 1“6"‘ ‘ =O
I P =
N - LULA WALLS SHALL BE 2x4 STUD @ 16", (E) OVERFRAMED UPPER PLATFORM ATOP © w
N ULA> 14 \/ O.C. BEARING WALLS, EXCEPT THE RAIL N EXISTING JOISTS TO REMAIN (V.L.F.) y p ol
| WALL WHICH SHALL CONSIST OF 2x6 2 2 S|z
STUDS @ 16" O.C. SEE NOTE #9 L :, JE
(E) 2 3/4" X 11 1/2" HEADERS TO BE REMOVED X X =|d %
\ | (E)23/4" X 11 1/2" JOISTS @ 16" O.C. TO REMAIN (V.I.F.) | S N ol <
1) %) > S
4 - SISTER OR REPLACE (E) HEADED-OFF JOIST - ~ Sy =
{ | W/ (N) 13/4" X 11 7/8" LVL g < < ~
” | —_—t= = = =T i z z n)
I S 3 = = =
BN, [ —(N) STUD WALL BELOW | | |
/ W/ 2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C. —_———— = = — — —_7._‘;3 I <«——BUDGET TO SISTER EA. SIDE OF (E)
/ | e | 3 BEAM W/ (N) 1 3/4" X 14"[LVL EA. SIDE
= — e — — — | c— o —— — |
) PRl (N)(3) 1 3/4" X 7 1/4" LVL HEADER A fj
B / m ———— \ el a— -—— S — | :IIA
— ( J’
- | ] ' 1
—= - \ /
o ] | ] |
v ‘ (N) 2X10 PT LEDGER | *
T (N) INTERIOR RAMP SEE ARCH DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS. REMOVE |
7 \

(N) STUD WALLS W/ 2x6 PT
STUD @ 16" O.C.

(N)(3) 2x6 PT POSTS—|—_

(1 JACK/ 2 KINGS) (TYP.)

SANCTUARY FRAMING PLAN

1

1/4" = 1'-0"

(N) 2x8 PT RAFTERS @ 16" O.C.

—(N) (2) 2X10 PT RIDGE BEAM

(N)(2) 2X6 PT HEADERS

EXISTING OVERFRAMED UPPER PLATFORM IN THIS AREA. (E)
LOWER LEVEL DECKING AND FRAMING TO REMAIN (V.I.F.)

(N) 2x12 FRAMING @ 16" O.C. SLOPED OR TOP EDGE CUT ON SLOPE TO
SUPPORT RAMP (SEE ARCH DRAWINGS FOR RAMP DETAILS) SUPPORT ON
(E) SISTERED DROPPED BEAM AND HUNG FROM NEW LVL BEAM

PROVIDE MIN. 3" BEARING ON EXISTING SHELF,

|
WHERE (E) JOISTS ARE TO BE CUT AND—

SUPPORTED ON NEW FLUSH-FRAMED BEAMS,

PROVIDE NEW JOIST HANGERS (TYP.)

REPLACE (E) WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED W/
EQUIVALENT PT BLOCKING AS REQUIRED (TYP.)

(E) STAIRS TO REMAIN, SEE ARCH DRAWINGS.——

FRAMING NOT PREVIOUSLY EXPOSED FOR

INSPECTION (NOT PART OF SCOPE)

SANTUARY FRAMING PLAN
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BALCONY FRAMING NOTES
1. INDICATES THE SPAN DIRECTION OF EXISTING T&G DECKING

(V.I.F). REPLACE DETERIORATED AREAS IN KIND (TYP.)

—— — INDICATES EXISTING STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE
DEMOLISHED.

INDICATES NEW STRUCTURAL MEMBERS

INDICATES EXISTING STRUCTURAL MEMBERS

SEE SHEET S001 FOR GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES.

COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, SLOPES, STEPS AND OTHER
INFORMATION WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. RESOLVE ALL
DISCREPANCIES WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

DO NOT SCALE PLANS OR DETAILS.

+ INDICATES DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED WITH THE CONTRACTOR
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. BRING ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THE ATTENTION
OF THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

(E) INDICATES EXISTING FRAMING MEMBERS TO REMAIN. VERIFY SIZE,
EXTENTS, AND CONDITION IN FIELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. BRING ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR DAMAGE IDENTIFIED IN THE FIELD TO THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEED WITH WORK ASSOCIATED
WITH THE FRAMING IN QUESTION.

LULA RAIL BACKING POSTS SHALL CONSIST OF (3) 1 3/4" X 11 7/8" LVL (ON
THE FLAT W/ 1 3/4" X 5 1/2" LVL STUDS EACH SIDE. GLUE ALL LVL PLIES
TOGETHER AND FASTEN WITH #8 WOOD SCREWS @ 6" O.C. STAGGERED IN
TWO ROWS.

(N) STAIR OPENING AND
STAIRS (BY OTHERS)

REINFORCING/RECONFIGURATION
OF THE FRAMING AT THIS
LOCATION IS PENDING

(N) 4X6 DF No. 2 POST DN TO (E)
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PROVIDE 3" (MIN.) BEARING
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ki(E) 2" X 10" JOISTS @ 16"
O.C. TO REMAIN (V.I.F.)
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: e | IF WE CAN USE A DEEPER BEAM OF H (N)(2) 1 3/4" X9 1/2" LVL
i oyt \ LESS PLIES, CAN WE ORIENT THIS 4X6 W\
H I o ﬁ — ~ WITH THE LONG SIDE PARALLEL THE (N) JOIST HANGERS (TYP.)
& I S EXTERIOR WALL? | #
- I REMOVED PORTION OF (E) BEAM——————® WOULD THIS POST NEED TO BE S
M v ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION, OR . | 5
< "o _ TIED LATERALLY TO THE THE WALL !
- I (E)4" x 9" BEAM ol FRAMING SOMEHOW? A o SEE ARCH (BY OTHERS)
| REPLACE (E) BEAM W/ = | | |
4)13/4" X 9 1/4" LVL - \ | (N)(4) 1 3/4" X 9 1/2" LVL
| | CAN WE LIMIT THIS TO TWO OR
| IN) BEAM HANGER W/V"'F'\ T - (E) 10X12 GIRDER TO REMAIN (V.L.F.)
I EXPOSE FOR SIZE VERIFICATION AND
I 2300 L3 MIN. CAPACITY = | CONDITION ASSESSMENT |
7{7 | | ~ (E)POST (V.IF) B = B B = } B B i B B B -
| JV\ j
| (N) 4X6 DF No. 2 POST DN TO (E) | | 5} 10X10 WOOD COLUMN
| FOUNDATION WALL WOULD THE SISTERED (V.LF.) (TYP.) | |
MEMBERS HERE NEED TO BEAR
| | ON THE WALL "PLATE" OVER
e THE POST? OR JUST PLACE THE
R POST UNDER THE EXISTING H
JOIST BEARING ASSUMING IT IS =
(E) PARTITION WALLS BETWEEN SANCTUARY IN GOOD CONDITION? »
AND BALCONY TO BE DEMOLISHED (SEE ARCH — %
+ | DWGS). VERIFY JOIST BEARING CONDITION AT | T
% EACH WALL LINE PRIOR TO REMOVAL. IF ‘
z JOISTS ARE LAPPED, NEW BEAMS OR JOIST | | | |
Y REINFORCING SHALL BE REQUIRED : — : :
©
= 11/2" (MIN.) BEARING ON 7 : ‘ : : ‘
(E) PLATE (TYP.) (V.I.F.) ; ; ; - v
I T 1 L] ‘ RIGGING STRUCTURE (BY OTHERS)
(N) JOIST HANGERS W/ 850 3 L ! P\ |
LB MIN. CAPACITY (TYP.) ﬂ | T
| | ‘\‘
SISTER EACH (E) 2" x 9" JOISTS @ 12" O.C. N + | T NOTE #1: (E) 1" WOOD PLANK
W/ (N) 1 3/4" x 9 1/4" LVL TO ACHIEVE i Lr i DECKING TO REMAIN (V.L.F.)
LIVE L OAD CAPACITY OF 75 PSF
| | +l
SEE * NOTE THIS PLAN ! r\ \T\\ | | o
—1= — — — or — S VT — — -+ — — — —
% ! ! T
SISTER (E) 4" x 9" BEAM W/ (N) 1 3/4" x 9 1/4" LVL——.RF\ | | |
(CUT TO MATCH (E) DEPTH AS REQ'D) e .
ALT: REPLACE W/ (N) (2) 1 3/4" X 9 1/4" LVL = '
: -——(E) 6" X 6" WOOD COLUMN
7"-* ! (V.LF.) (TYP. OF 2)
(N) BEAM HANGER W/ A :
3,500 LB MIN. CAPACITY . | — ': r }f * . ADDITIONAL BALCONY JOIST REINFORCING INFO:
(TYP. EA. END) | ‘ | | | e | NEWLVLPLIES SHALL BE FULL LENGTH AND CUT TO
=+| AT EACH (E) 2" x 9" JOIST THAT SUPPORTS THE—— [ \ [ I MATCH THE EXISTING JOIST DEPTH (AS REQUIRED).
X | (E)4" x 9" BEAM, SISTER W/ (N) 1 3/4" x 9 1/4" : ‘ : : . THE LVL PLIES NEED NOT EXTEND ONTO SUPPORTING
= LVL (CUT TO MATCH (E) DEPTH AS REQ'D) T R — BEAMS OR WALL FRAMING IF THE EXISTING 2" ‘X 9" HAVE
o ALT: REPLACE W/ (N)(2) 1 3/4" X 9 1/4" LVL T | 'FAZSLTEEAleggi"T%FNSSOUND BEARING (V.LF.).
- 17'-7 314" + H . :
NOTE #8 COORD. W/ LULA = | y = 3 1. TWO ROWS OF 10d COMMON NAILS @ 12" O.C.
REQUIREMENTS AND ARCH. DRAWINGS TN | ) 2, 1/4" @ SELF-DRILLING SCREWS @ 16" O.C.
= < o MAX. BOTTOM FACE NOTCH SIZE OVER SUPPORTS
(E) COLUMN TO REMAIN. EXPOSE FOR SIZE B T AL BE 0o
VERIFICATION AND CONDITION ASSESSMENT | e | : |
FOR ATTACHMENT OF NEW BEAM ‘ v |
Y : PROVIDE (N) FULL-DEPTH BLOCKING
1-6"T1-6
(N) BEAM HANGER W/T,250 LB '\?'T'\\'('PCE\‘EAEC[\'ITD\;ﬁ \ ADJACENT TO (N) LIFT RAIL POSTS BACK TO
, o T )f - , CLOSEST ADJACENT JOIST - —
—r B - - 1 7‘H PR - - - - - - - | I
\ ; T 1 L ]
43 3/4" FINISHED FACE TO RAIL CL e—F—] | (N) LULA OPENING AND
SISTER (E) 4" x 9" BEAM W/ (N) 1 3/4" x 9 1/4" LVL—————~ | - LULA (BY OTHERS)
(CUT TO MATCH (E) DEPTH AS REQ'D) = | <——|——(E) 10X12 GIRDER TO REMAIN (V.L.F.).
ALT: REPLACEW/(N) (2) 1 3/4" X9 1/47 LVL I ! | EXPOSE FOR SIZE VERIFICATION AND
‘ 1 CONDITION ASSESSMENT
! (E) 2" X 9" JOISTS @ 12" O.C. c | I\ s200
= TO REMAIN (V.I.F.) = 4 CUT (E) JOIST AND SUPPORT ON (N)|LULA WALL. WHERE
< ——— H (E) JOISTS LAND @ NEW SILL BEAM, PROVIDE (N) JOIST
K N)(2) 2X10 HEADERS AND SILLs———— [[E '
< M) i HANGER (PROVIDE WOOD SHIMS ASIREQUIRED FOR
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(TYP. @ ALL LULA OPENINGS)

PROVIDE 3" (MIN.) BEARING ON (E) PLATE
(TYP.)(V.LF.)

ALT: IF (E) 2" X 9" JOIST IS LOCATED HERE,
REINFORCE W/ (1) 1 3/4" X9 1/4" LVL

(N)2X10 JOISTS @ 16" O.C.

(N) 1" T&G WOOD DECKING TO MATCH

(N)(2)13/4" X9 1/4" LVL CUT TO MATCH (E) DEPTH——]

| —
/L ——(N)(2) 13/4" X9 1/4" LVL

A

PROPER FIT) (TYP.)

TO REMAIN (V.L.F.)

EXISTING AT INFILL LOCATIONS

BALCONY LEVEL

1
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=
5
N
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SCOPE FOR THIS PROJECT
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\s200/
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|
(3)13/4" x 7 1/4" LVL FOR
LULA CHAIN HOIST = e g
SUPPORT DURING n \M o | > 4 | I
INSTALLATION W « /. 17 |
(N) (3) 2x4 POST EA. END
Y OF HOIST BEAM (TYP.) | Exm) (2) 13/4" X 9 1/4" LVL HEADER BELOW
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SEE ARCH DRAWINGS
FOR RAMP DETAILS

(N) FLOOR SHEATHING AT RAMP
(1/2" MIN. APA RATED SHEATHING)

SANCTUARY
UPPER LEVEL

/ B 11 1/4"
SANCTUARY

SANCTUARY RAMP SECTION

(N)(2) 1 3/4" X 14" LVL

i e L

(N)13/4"X117/8" LVL

(N) 2x12 FRAMING @ 16" O.C. SLOPED
OR TOP EDGE CUT ON SLOPE TO
SUPPORT RAMP

SEE ARCH.
( SEE ARCH.
‘ \ | EQ EQ
[ EQ EQ [
; (N)|(3) 2x4 POST EA. END OF ;
\ HQIST BEAM (T P.) \ (N)(3) 1 3/4° x 7 1/4" LVL FOR (N)2x8 @ 16" O.C. ——(3) 1 3/4" x 711/4" LVL FOR LULA
X
| / CULA CHAIN HOIST SUPPORT (MAX.) CEILING JOISTS ﬁ\lrgiﬂﬁglscrl\]suwom DURING
DURING INSTALLATION Q y
IX ><|_¥ LULA CEILING - MH{ LULA CEILING
B B : —SOLID BLOCKING AT ENDS OF FRAMING = e - FRAMING
1-0" ' 1-0" HOIST BEAM (TYP.) 20'-97/8" 0" 11 1o 20'-97/8"
| IX P 3(\ g><| | |>< X 10" i 10 X x
> i >1 — .‘
? 20 , = (N) 2x8 EA. SIDE OF HATCH | L |20 | f
HATCH SEE ARCH :
| (N)(2) 1 3/4" X 9 1/4]' LVL HEADER BELOW HATCH SEE ARCH <
HOIST BEAM LOCATION W/ (3) 2x4 POSTS ~
| - EA. END OF HEADER
& ‘ =
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= o / 11' - 4" ‘
‘ 7'-53/4" ‘ 510 3/8"
SEE ARCH | SEE ARCH
e 254 @ 16" O.C. STUD WALLS (TYP.)———»] 2,‘,
ﬁ’ \ (E)2" X 10" @16" O.C.
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B I‘\ \ TO REMAIN (V.1.F.)
- @ (N) 2x6 @ 16" O.C. STUD WALLS
a
S
S n (N) 2x4 @ 16" O.C. STUD WALLS——»>
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- 1 T | LEVEL
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(N)(2)13/4" X 11 7/8" LVL EA. SIDE OF
RIGGING COLUMN OPENING TO SUPPORT (E)
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;&(N) 13/4" X 11 7/8" LVL EA. SIDE

‘\ FASTENED TO (E) 7 1/2" x11 3/4"
WOOD BEAM W/ TWO ROWS OF 1/4
@ SELF-DRILLING SCREWS @ 16" O.C.

—(E) 8x12 WOOD BEAM (V.I.F.)

<«—(E) 10x10 WOOD POST
(V.LF.)

24" X 24" BASE PLATES AND 8 -
5/8" @ HILTI KWIK BOLT ANCHORS
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| (E) STONE PIER (V.I.F.)
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F4.0-12" X 4'-0" X
4'-0" CONC. FOOTING
W/ 5 - #5 B.EW.

12" X 12" PILASTER W/———

4 - #6 VERT. BARS W/
90° BENT LEGS INTO
SLAB AND FOOTING &
#3TIES@12" O.C.

NS

](/3 3/4"

GC TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY
BRACING/SUPPORT OF (E) 10x10
COLUMN UNTIL CONC. FOOTINGS,
WALLS, PILASTER, AND SLAB ARE
COMPLETE (TYP.)

77

APPROX. AREA OF 8" THICKENED
SLAB OVER PILASTER

EDGE OF (E) SLAB, SEE
DETAILS FOR CONNECTION
BETWEEN (N) SLAB AND (E)

|_—PROVIDE SIMPSON STRONG-
TIE RPBZ AT EA. CORNER OF
(E) 10x10 COLUMN (V.LF.)

2'-0"x 2'-0" x 2'-0" DEEP SUMP7

PUMP PIT CENTERED IN SHAFT

SLOPE MAT SLABDOWNTO————— |

SUMP PUMP PIT DEPTH

APPROX. EXTENTS OF NEW’ 

SLAB-ON-GRADE (V.I.F.)

8" CONC. LULA PIT
WALLS W/ #5 @ 12"
O.C. EA.WAY (TYP.)

12" CONC. LULA PIT‘///

MAT W/ #5 @ 12" O.C.
T & B EA. WAY (TYP.)

\
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\\\J N h

]
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|
F—EXTENTSOFF40__ |\ I | __

| [ENCAPSULATED IN [ | ]

——————— | LULA PIT MAT S 31/2" CLEAR
7'-4 3/4"

NOTE: THIS LULA PIT PLAN
SUPERSEDES THE LULA PIT
INFORMATION ON S100
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| ¥ 3
| | ~1 9
| LULA STUD WALLSUP| | *°
- o
L — 1 —(SEEPLANS)— — — |—| —]
%_/. t
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8" CONC. WALL TYP.

—4" TYP.

EDGE OF 12" THICK
LULA PIT SLAB(TYP.)

7'-71/4"

7 3/4"

9'-4 3/4"

BASEMENT LEVEL - LULA PIT PLAN

3/4" = 1'-0"

AT RPBZ POST BASES
PROVIDE 3/8" @ ANCHOR
BOLTS W/ 6" EMBED. OR
1/4" @ TITEN SCREWS
(POST-INSTALLED) (V.I.F.)

33/4"

PROVIDE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE
RPBZ AT EA. CORNER OF (E) 10x10
COLUMN (V.I.F.)

BEND BARS TO AVOID CONFLICT
WITH POST BASE ANCHORS (TYP.)

COLUMN A.1/3 PILASTER DETAIL

_ / . BASEMENT LEVEL
= T = F = -10'-8 1/2"
o sy (I IS S
J T e
8" CONC. PIT WALL R #3TIES @ 12" O.C. (MAX.) W/
_ BEYOND = I (2) TIES WITHIN THICKENED
;-’) WATERPROOFING/VAPOR T F SLAB
BARRIER (TYP.) i
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12" LULA MAT +— VERT. BARS W/ 90° BENT LEGS
BEYOND <] INTO SLAB AND FOOTING
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SPRINKLER HEAD - CONCEALED PENDANT
ORDINARY TEMPERATURE, QUICK RESPONSE

SPRINKLER HEAD - UPRIGHT, ORDINARY TEMPERATURE,
QUICK RESPONSE TYPE. REFER TO PLANS FOR TYPE.

SPRINKLER HEAD - DRY CONCEALED PENDANT, ORDINARY
TEMPERATURE, QUICK RESPONSE TYPE.

SPRINKLER HEAD - SIDEWALL, ORDINARY TEMPERATURE,
QUICK RESPONSE TYPE. REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR
TYPE.

SPRINKLER HEAD GUARD

ELBOW UP ORRISE

ELBOW DOWN OR DROP

WET SYSTEM SPRINKLER PIPING

DRY SYSTEM SPRINKLER PIPING
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FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
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ETBR

ETR
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ARCHITECT

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

CEILING

CONTINUATION

CONNECT TO EXISTING

DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY

DRINKING FOUNTAIN

DRY SYSTEM

DRAWING

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
ELECTRICAL

EXISTING TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING TO REMAIN

FLOOR CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION

FOOT/FEET

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

GALLON PER MINUTE

MINIMUM

MAXIMUM

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION

NOT IN CONTRACT

NOT TO SCALE

OPEN-END DRAIN

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR

SPRINKLER PIPING

WET SYSTEM

GENERAL NOTES

FLOW DATA

HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS FOR THIS DESIGN HAS BEEN BASED
ON THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM FLOW CRITERIA :

STATIC PRESSURE XX PS|
RESIDUALPRESSURE X  PS|
FLOW XX GPM
LOCATION: XXXX

DATE OF FLOW TEST: XXX

THE HYDRANT FLOW TEST DATA LISTED SHALL NOT BE USED BY THE SPRINKLER
CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM THE HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS FOR THE SPRINKLER
CONTRACTOR SHOP DRAWINGS. THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM
ANEW HYDRANT FLOW TEST TO OBTAIN CURRENT FLOW AND PRESSURE, AND

SHALL USE THIS NEWLY OBTAINED DATA TO PERFORM THE HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS
OF THE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS. THE HYDRANT FLOW TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NFPA-13. THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL

PROVIDE ALL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, PAY ALL FEES, AND PERFORM ALL REQUIRED
COORDINATION WITH THE LOCAL WATER AUTHORITY TO PERFORM

THE FLOW TEST.

DESIGN CRITERIA

GENERAL BUILDING AREAS MECHANICAL ROOMS, STORAGE ROOMS, SIMILAR AREAS

LIGHT HAZARD OCCUPANCY ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 1 & 2
0.10 GPM PER 1,500 SQUARE FEET 0.15/0.20 GPM PER 1,500 SQUARE FEET
100 GPM HOSE STREAM ALLOWANCE 250 GPM HOSE STREAM ALLOWANCE

UNHEATED ATTIC AREAS

LIGHT HAZARD OCCUPANCY
0.10 GPM PER 2,535 SQUARE FEET
100 GPM HOSE STREAM ALLOWANCE

NOTES: ALL DESIGN CRITERIA SHALL BE PER NFPA-13, UNLESS DIRECTED OTHERWISE BY BUILDING'S INSURANCE
AUTHORITIES.

SPECIFICATIONS

1. CONCEALED PENDENT AND UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE QUICK RESPONSE,

BRASS/CHROME FINISH, /4"ORIFICE, 5.6K FACTOR. TEMPERATURE RATINGS OF THE SPRINKLER HEADS
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-13.

2. ALL NEW SPRINKLER HEADS, PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL BE UL LISTED AND FM APPROVED, AND
SHALL BE RATED AT 175 PSI WORKING PRESSURE. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE BY VIKING, TYCO,
RELIABLE, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

3. ALL ABOVE GROUND PIPING 2-INCH AND SMALLER SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 BLACK STEEL WITH
THREADED FITTINGS. ALL ABOVE GROUND PIPING LARGER THAN 2-INCH SHALL BE SCHEDULE 10
BLACK STEEL WITH GROOVED FITTINGS. ALL DRAIN PIPING SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 HOT DIPPED
GALVANIZED WITH THREADED FITTINGS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CUTTING AND PATCHING ALL CEILINGS AND WALL AS
REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS. ALL CEILINGS AND WALLS SHALL BE PATCHED
TO THE OWNER / ARCHITECT'S SATISFACTION.

5. ALL HANGERS SHALL BE SUPPORTED FROM THE BUILDING STRUCTURE. ALL HANGERS AND RODS
SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED. BAND TYPE HANGERS SHALL BE USED FOR SIZES 3-INCH AND
SMALLER. CLEVIS TYPE HANGERS SHALL BE USED FOR PIPE SIZES 4-INCH AND LARGER. RODS SIZES
SHALL CONFORM TO NFPA-13 REQUIREMENTS.

6. ALL SPRINKLER WORK SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 LATEST ACCEPTED EDITION.
THE TEST SHALL BE WITNESSED BY THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT, THE OWNER REPRESENTATIVE,
THE OWNER'S INSURANCE AUTHORITY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE EQUIPMENT,
COORDINATION AND NOTIFICATION OF ALL APPLICABLE AUTHORITIES FOR THE SPRINKLER PIPING
TEST.

7. ALL FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE BY VIKING, GRINNEL OR VICTAULIC.

8. ALL WATERTIGHT SLEEVES, AND FIRE RATED SLEEVES SHALL BE BY LINKSEAL. ALL SLEEVES SHALL BE
GALVANIZED STEEL FOR OUTDOOR OR UNDERGROUND APPLICATIONS, AND BLACK STEEL FOR
INDOOR APPLICATIONS.

9. ALL SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED, INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-13 LATEST
ACCEPTED EDITION.

10. ALL SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER OF THE CEILING TILES WHERE TILES ARE
USED. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, FOR ALL CEILING TYPES AND CONDITIONS, AND
OTHER TRADES,

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

ALL NEW FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE SEISMICALLY BRACED, IF REQUIRED, ACCORDING TO THE APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE MASSACHUSETTS
STATE BUILDING CODE, AND NFPA-13 LATEST ACCEPTED EDITIONS.

ALL FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS, EQUIPMENT AND PIPING SHALL BE DESIGNED, INSTALLED AND TESTED BY A SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR LICENSED OR
EXPERIENCED IN THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS IN THE DESIGN, INSTALLATION, AND TESTING OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS.

ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE AND NFPA-13 LATEST ACCEPTED
EDITION AS WELL AS ALL RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

ALL PIPING SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED AND ABOVE CEILING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO RUN ALL PIPING AS TIGHT TO CEILING AND
WALLS AS POSSIBLE. ALL PIPING SHALL FOLLOW THE BUILDING LINES AND SHALL RUN PARALLEL TO WALL IN A NEAT MANNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING FOR ALL PENETRATIONS THRU FIRE WALLS AND FIRE RATED SEPARATIONS.

ALL SPRINKLER PIPING AND HEADS ARE SHOWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY. ALL SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE INSTALLED SYMMETRICALLY AND HARMONIOUSLY IN
ALIGNMENT. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES BEFORE WORK BEGINS TO ENSURE THAT NO INTERFERENCES EXIST AND THAT ALL
COMPONENTS OF THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM WILL FIT INTO THE SPACE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS CONDITIONS FOR LOCATIONS OF DUCTWORK, DIFFUSERS, AND LIGHT
FIXTURES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL, AND MAINTAIN ALL SCAFFOLDING, HOISTING EQUIPMENT, AND DERRICKS NECESSARY FOR INSTALLATION OF WORK.

THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR PRICING PURPOSES ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRODUCE A COMPLETE SET OF WORKING FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-13 LATEST ACCEPTED EDITION. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE HYDRAULICALLY CALCULATED PER THE DESIGN CRITERIA REQUIRED BY CODE.
ALL DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS SHALL BE STAMPED AND SIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S REGISTERED FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER, AND SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL. THIS SHALL BE DONE PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY SPRINKLER WORK.

AN ADDITIONAL SET OF STAMPED FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS AS DESCRIBED ABOVE SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNERS FOR
APPROVAL. THIS SHALL BE DONE PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY SPRINKLER WORK.

WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR'S SHOP DRAWINGS AND HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM THE LOCAL FIRE
DEPARTMENT AND THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

THE DRAWINGS ARE NOT INTENDED TO SHOW EXACT SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATIONS, NUMBER OF SPRINKLER HEADS, OR THE EXACT ROUTING OF PIPING. THIS
SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL CEILING TYPES.

SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING IN ORDER TO ACCOMMODATE THE SPRINKLER WORK.

ACTIVE STANDPIPE SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE REASONABLE CHANGES TO THE SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATIONS AND SPRINKLER PIPE ROUTES, AS A RESULT OF COORDINATION
WITH THE OTHER TRADES AT NO EXTRA COST.

THE TERM "CONTRACTOR" SHALL MEAN "SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR".

PROVIDE WIRE CAGE GUARD PROTECTION FOR ALL SPRINKLER HEADS INSTALLED WITHIN 8-0" OFF THE FLOOR.

THE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION TYPES AND LOCATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A FIRE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL STAFFED "FIRE WATCH" DURING ALL WELDING OPERATIONS.

ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT USED FOR FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE UL LISTED OR FM APPROVED FOR FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE, AND SHALL BE
RATED AT 175 PSI WORKING PRESSURE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR TESTING AND ACCEPTANCE OF ALL SPRINKLER WORK. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL FIX ANY DEFICIENCY FOUND DURING TESTING AND SHALL RETEST ALL SPRINKLER SYSTEMS UNTIL THE ENTIRE SYSTEM IS ACCEPTED BY THE LOCAL FIRE
DEPARTMENT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST AND FLUSH ALL SPRINKLER SYSTEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-13 & NFPA-25, AND SHALL PROVIDE FLUSHING AND TESTING
REPORTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-13 & NFPA-25, AND SHALL SUBMIT THESE REPORTS TO THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF
THE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS.

THE DRAWINGS ARE NOT INTENDED TO SHOW ALL LOCATIONS WHERE FIRE RATED SLEEVES, SEALS OR CORE DRILLING WILL BE REQUIRED. IT SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL FIRE RATED WALLS AND FLOORS AND TO
DETERMINE THE LOCATIONS OF ALL FIRE RATED SLEEVES, SEALS AND CORE DRILLING.

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR TO SELECT ALL DESIGN AREAS AND DESIGN DENSITIES AS WELL AS THE NUMBER OF
SPRINKLER HEADS IN ALL AREAS OF OPERATION THAT WILL BE USED TO CREATE THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR'S SHOP DRAWINGS, AND HYDRAULIC
CALCULATIONS. ALL DESIGN AREAS, DESIGN DENSITIES AND THE NUMBER OF OPERATING SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE SELECTED BY THE SPRINKLER
CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-13.

THE DRAWINGS ARE NOT INTENDED TO SHOW ALL CEILING CONDITIONS, LIGHT FIXTURES, HVAC DIFFUSER, MOLDING, SOFFITS OR ANY OTHER FIXTURES OR
EQUIPMENT IN THE CEILINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL LIGHT FIXTURES, HVAC DIFFUSERS, MOLDING, SOFFITS, AND
ALL OTHER FIXTURES OR EQUIPMENT IN THE CEILINGS AND SHALL INDICATE THESE CONDITIONS ON THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHOP DRAWINGS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL USE THIS COORDINATION INFORMATION TO LOCATE HEADS IN THE BUILDING AND TO CREATE THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHOP DRAWINGS.
PRIOR TO THE CREATING OF THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHOP DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS TO VERIFY
ALL CEILING ELEVATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY ALL FEES, OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND APPROVALS, AND SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS NEEDED FOR THE COMPLETE
INSTALLATION OF ALL FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

PROVIDE SPRINKLER COVERAGE IN COMBUSTIBLE AREAS, AS REQUIRED PER NFPA-13. COMBUSTIBLE SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, SPACES ABOVE
CEILING, BALCONIES, APPLICABLE EXTERIOR PROJECTIONS. SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SPRINKLER COVERAGE IN SUCH SPACES W/ OTHER
TRADES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, HVAC, ELECTRICAL, INSULATION, STRUCTURAL. SPRINKLER COVERAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FAN COIL CLOSETS
AND CHASES, AS REQUIRED PER NFPA-13.

THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT A NEW FIRE HYDRANT FLOW TEST IN ORDER TO OBTAIN CURRENT FLOW AND PRESSURE DATA. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL USE THIS NEWLY OBTAINED DATA TO PERFORM HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS FOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHOP DRAWINGS. HYDRAULIC
CALCULATIONS SHALL BE STAMPED AND SIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER, AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH THE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT AND OWNER INSURANCE AUTHORITY FOR FINAL APPROVAL. THIS SHALL BE DONE PRIOR THE
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY SPRINKLER WORK

THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABORS, MATERIALS, TOOLS, EQUIPMENT AND SHALL PAY ALL FEES AND PERFORM ALL COORDINATION WITH
LOCAL WATER AUTHORITY, FIRE DEPARTMENT AND OWNER, THAT IS REQUIRED FOR THE CONDUCTING OF THE NEW FLOW TEST.
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DRAIN PIPING, FROM
GARAGE ZONE CONTROL
VALVE

TERMINATE DRAIN PIPE
ON EXTERIOR WALL. g
|
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)

DRY PIPE VALVE, PIPING, AND ALL REQUIRED —
TRIM, GAUGES, VALVES AND APPURTENANCES
FOR PROPER OPERATION AND TESTING.

5"TO FIRE DEPARTMENT
CONNECTION

LOW & HIGH AIR —
PRESSURE ALARM
SWITCHES

WATER PRESSURE ALARM
SWITCH WIRED TO ELECTRICAL
ALARM BELL MOUNTED fl

ON EXTERIOR WALL (TYP.) ;T

TYPICAL PRESSURE GAUGE

PRIMER FILL CUP (TYP.)

7

5)

6"DRY SYSTEM SPRINKLER
RISER TO ATTIC AREAS & STEEPLE.

115V, 60HZ, 1PH, 1/2 HP
ESTIMATED CAPACITY: 270 GAL.

RISER.

E_1.5

5)
E)
|
=
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NP NN NN NN NN N

i/q — O ~N— ~—
CHECK VALVE,

SHOWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY. 1

TYPICAL PIPE SUPPORT
FLANGE ANCHORED

TYPICAL GALVANIZED /

PIPE SUPPORT

TO FLOOR SLAB.

— CAP MAIN DRAIN, FOR LOW POINT|
DRAINAGE ONLY. NOT INTENDED
FOR TESTING PURPOSES.

(e

\* 2"SYSTEM MAIN DRAIN.

TYPICAL PIPE SUPPORT
FLANGE ANCHORED
TO FLOOR SLAB.

FLOOR \

RISER MOUNTED AIR COMPRESSOR.

WET SYSTEM SPRINKLER

BOLT (TYP.)

LINK-SEAL LINK (TYP.)

)

FLOOR

THRU FLOOR SECTION

VANE TYPE WATER FLOW ALARM SWITCH WIRED TO
ELECTRIC ALARM BELL. ELECTRIC ALARM BELL SHALL
BE MOUNTED ON EXTERIOR WALL.

LOW & HIGH WATER PRESSURE ALARM
SWITCHES WIRED TO ELECTRIC ALARM BELL.

WET SYSTEM ALARM CHECK VALVE, PIPING,
TRIM AND ALL GAUGES, SWITCHES, ALARMS,
TESTS, AND APPURTENANCES REQUIRED FOR
PROPER OPERATION AND TESTING.

BUTTERFLY VALVE, WITH
INTEGRAL TAMPER SWITCH
AND TRIM

VANE TYPE WATER FLOW ALARM SWITCH WIRED TO
ELECTRIC ALARM BELL. ELECTRIC ALARM BELL SHALL
BE MOUNTED ON EXTERIOR WALL.

WATER ROOM WALL

TYPICAL OS&Y VALVE
WITH TAMPER SWITCH

— 6"DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY
MOUNTED IN THE HORIZONTAL
POSITION. DEVICE SHALL BE EQUAL

Zﬁé TO AMES 2000SS LEAD FREE.
=
=
TYPICAL PIPE SUPPORT
FLANGE ANCHORED
' TO FLOOR SLAB.

WALL\
LINK-SEAL LINK (TYP.)

BOLT (TYP.)

(
\

7,72‘_7,
(S =

i L N
_’/////7[,7//%_ _&\\\\\\\\\\‘_
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PIPE

THRU WALL SECTION

NOTE:

1. INSTALL LINK-SEAL ON BOTH ENDS OF THE CORE DRILLED OPENING.

2. PROVIDE PROTECTIVE SLEEVE, COATING AND WRAPPING ON

PIPING PENETRATIONS ALL THRU CONCRETE.

/3 \TYPICAL PIPING SLEEVE THRU WALLIFLOOR

FP0OQ2 /NOTTOSCALE

FIRE SERVICE MAIN THRU FOUNDATION WALL.
PROVIDE TIE ROD SUPPORTS AND RETAINER
FLANGES IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-24

FIRE SERVICE MAIN UNDERGROUND. SEE
q// CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR CONTINUATION. SPRINKLER
CONTRACTORS WORK SHALL TERMINATE AT A

POINT 10-0" OUTSIDE OF BUILDING

——— PRESSURE GAUGES
AT BACKFLOW PREVENTER
INLET AND OUTLET

NOTES :

1. THE BACKFLOW PREVENTER SHALL BE REGISTERED WITH THE LOCAL WATER
DEPARTMENT AUTHORITY BY THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

2. THE BACKFLOW PREVENTER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE
WITH THE LOCAL WATER DEPARTMENT AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS.

3. THE BACKFLOW PREVENTER DEVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE
HORIZONTAL POSITION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS LISTINGS,
APPROVALS, AND ALL LOCAL WATER DEPARTMENT GUIDELINES.

4. THE DEVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED AGAINST THE WATER ROOM WALL WITH A
MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 12" AWAY FROM THE MOUNTING WALL. THE DEVICE
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 36" IN FRONT OF THE
DEVICE FROM ANY OBSTRUCTIONS THAT WOULD IMPEDE THE TESTING OF THE
DEVICE.

5. SIZING OF AIR COMPRESSORS SHALL DETERMINED WITH FINAL ROUTING OF
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

/& “\INCOMING FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE DETAIL

FPQQ2 /NOTTOSCALE

LINKSEAL CAULKING
(BOTH ENDS)
/”’T T
- ~ EXTERIOR WALL
‘/ \\
4 \
%) \
\ \
O e \_—WALL OR FLOOR , 2 o4 a2 CEMENT LINED DUCTILE
| % A EE IRON WATER PIPE
g =
o 7\SEAL —
/ /
%] \,’\BOLT WATER SUPPLY PIPING /\\\2\\\2
N 4 TERMINATED WITH \\;f\\é/\\\é/\
L 7 pipE FLANGE CONNTECTION e
S —=" DRESSER COUPLING
—=—t-- PIPE CLAMP HEAVY DUTY PIPE V¥:(TF',* DOUBLE NUTS
CLAMP SUITABLE (TYP)
STEEL PIPE SLEEVE FOR BURIED PIPE
WITH WELDED FLANGE
FRONT
— NOTES :
1. INCOMING WATER SERVICE INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM
TO ALL LOCAL & STATE REGULATIONS.
2. COORDINATE WITH LOCAL WATER AUTHORITY
AND SITE UTILITIES PLAN.
3. COORDINATE SIZE AND REQUIREMENTS OF PIPING WALL SLEEVES
WITH STRUCTURAL PLANS.
mWATER SERVICE ENTRANCE DETAIL
FP002 /FOTTOSCAE
ROOF DECK
UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEAD /Q
—
/ PIPE HANGER (TYP) UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEAD
j _ ]
L1 L

RISER NIPPLE /

SPR MAIN

- A8"'DUCT ————————————— =

UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEAD

NOTES :

48". SPRINKLER SPACING SHALL BE 7'-0" ALONG LENGTH OF DUCT.

N

1"DROP TO
SPRINKLER
HEAD

u

=)
]

/ 1"DIRT LEG

1. THE DETAIL SHOWN APPLIES ANYWHERE THERE IS DUCT (OR SIMILAR OBSTRUCTION) OVER 48"WIDE
OR IF TWO DUCTS, RUNNING PARALLEL, ARE LESS THAN 12'APART AND THE TOTAL WIDTH IS OVER

/9 “\SPRINKLER UNDER DUCTWORK TYPICAL DETAIL

FP0OQ2 / NOTTOSCALE
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MAXIMUM 10'-0", UNLESS EXISTING
FIELD CONDITIONS DICTATE OTHERWISE

MAXIMUM 20'-0", UNLESS EXISTING
FIELD CONDITIONS DICTATE OTHERWISE

!

MAXIMUM 10'-0", UNLESS EXISTING
FIELD CONDITIONS DICTATE OTHERWIS

T

/S\SPRINKLER

y

PROVIDE SPRINKLER HEAD NEAR
THE TOP OF THE STEEPLE.

NOTES :

1. THIS DETAIL IS INTENDED FOR SCHEMATIC PURPOSES AND PRICING PURPOSES ONLY.

2. SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE, SURVEY THE STEEPLE, VERIFY OBSTRUCTION
WITHIN THE STEEPLE, IF ANY, IN ORDER TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF THE SPRINKLER COVERAGE
SCOPE WITHIN THE STEEPLE.

3.PROVIDE PIPING SUPPORT AS REQUIRED PER FIELD CONDITIONS.

4. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED TO EFFECTIVELY WET THE COMBUSTIBLE SURFACES.
WHERE THERE IS A CHANGE OF DIRECTION OR OBSTRUCTION WITHIN THE STEEPLE, PROVIDE
ADDITIONAL SPRINKLER COVERAGE ABOVE AND BELOW SUCH OBSTRUCTION.

5. SPRINKLER HEAD SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 20'-0" VERTICALLY WITH ADDITIONAL SPRINKLER
HEAD PROVIDED AS REQUIRED PER EXISTING OBSTRUCTION, IF ANY.

6. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH LISTED SPRINKLER GUARD.

PROVIDE SPRINKLER HEAD NEAR
THE BOTTOM OF THE STEEPLE.

EXTEND AND CONNECT TO DRY SPRINKLER
MAIN LOCATED IN ATTIC.

COVERAGE IN STEEPLE

UNDT TO SCALE

SPRINKLER BRANCH LINE. SEE PLANS FOR SIZES

1"RISER NIPPLE. ADJUST HEIGHT, AS REQUIRED.

UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEAD IN CONCEALED SPACE.

SPRINKLER MAIN. REFER TO FLOOR PLANS

LATERAL (TRANSVERSE) BRACE

FOR LOCATION.

SUPPORT SECURED TO DECK

OR STRUCTURAL STEEL

BRACKET SUPPORT

glw 3 11 1| il 3

\ FLOOR DECK
TYPICAL BUILDING STRUCTURAL
/ COMPONENTS, SHOWN FOR ILLUSTRATION
PURPOSES.
\ SPRINKLER BRANCH.

1"DROP NIPPLE FOR PENDENT SPRINKLER HEAD.

CEILING.
NOTES :

1. SPRINKLER HEAD COVER SHALL COME WITH FACTORY APPLIED FINISH.
COORDINATE FINISH WITH ARCHITECT AND PROVIDE ACCORDINGLY.

CONCEALED PENDENT SPRINKLER HEAD.

COORDINATE COVER PLATE FINISH W/

2. REGARDLESS OF SPRINKLER PIPE MATERIAL USED IN THE CONCEALED
COMBUSTIBLE SPACES, UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEAD USED SHALL BE
LISTED FOR COMBUSTIBLE CONCEALED SPACES. COORDINATE HEIGHT,
INSULATION WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND PROVIDE COVERAGE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-13.

3. ALL COMBUSTIBLE CONCEALED SPACES ABOVE CEILINGS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEAD COVERAGE. THE SPRINKLER
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF THE UPRIGHT
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN THE COMBUSTIBLE CONCEALED SPACES ABOVE THE
CEILING, AND SHALL SHOW ALL OF THIS WORK ON THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
SHOP DRAWINGS.

4. COORDINATE WORK RELATED TO INSULATION W/ ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
AND PROVIDE SYSTEMS ACCORDINGLY.

5. REFER TO SPRINKLER'S MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS FOR STEEL / CPVC PIPING INSTALLATION,
AND PROVIDE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS ACCORDINGLY.

/2 \SPRINKLER ABOVE AND BELOW

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

CEILING

UNDT TO SCALE

/ DRY SYSTEM AUXILIARY DRAIN
g

/ 1"VALVE

:// 1" x 2" INCREASER

/ 2"x 12" NIPPLE
/ "x 2" INCREASER

1"VALVE

I

o

1"NIPPLE AND CAP

NOTES :

1. PROVIDE DRAINAGE, AS REQUIRED PER NFPA-13.

2. ALL LOW POINT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DRAINAGE.
3. FINAL LOCATION OF DRAIN SHALL BE COORDINATED W/
ARCHITECT.

/1" \DRY SYSTEM DRAIN DIAGRAM

FP(Q.3 /NOTTOSCALE

PIPE CLAMP
FIRE PROTECTION PIPING

& )

[

SUPPORT SECURED TO DECK
OR STRUCTURAL STEEL

BRACKET SUPPORT

PIPE CLAMP
FIRE PROTECTION PIPING

LONGITUDINAL BRACE LONGITUDINAL/LATERAL BRACE

NOTE:

ALL APPLICABLE SPRINKLER PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL

BE SEISMICALLY BRACED AND INSTALLED PER
APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE STATE BUILDING

CODE 8TH EDITION & NFPA 13 LATEST ACCEPTED EDITION.

SEISMIC BRACING SHALL BE BY TOLCO

/4 \TYPICAL SEISMIC BRACING DETAIL
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL EXISTING PIPING SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE
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| | ELEVATION OF EX. SPRINKLER PIPING AND MODIFY
MAIN;TO BE RUN'BENEATH BEAMS. PIPING AS REQUIRED PER ARCHITECTURAL NEW
CEILING LAYOUT. SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL
VISIT THE SITE, PERFORM A FULL SURVEY OF
EXISTING CONDITIONS, PRIOR TO PRICING AND/OR
BID.

3. SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE
ALL SYSTEM SHUTDOWN WITH OWNER, AND
PROVIDE, AT MINIMUM, 48 HOURS NOTICE PRIOR
L TO THE WORK COMMENCING.

4. EXACT ROUTING OF PIPING SHALL BE
DETERMINED IN THE FIELD.

5. PROVIDE LOW POINT DRAINAGE, AS REQUIRED

3 | \ l PER NFPA-13. LOW POINT DRAINAGE LOCATIONS
: C ‘ AND QUANTITIES SHALL BE DETERMINED IN THE
| FIELD. STAMP
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PROPOSED SINGLE ST} FIRE DEPT CONNECTION.
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SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
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GENERAL NOTES

ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MASSACHUSETTS STATE FUEL GAS AND

PLUMBING CODE, LATEST ACCEPTED EDITION.
CAREFULLY COORDINATE LOCATION OF PIPING WITH ALL OTHER TRADES.
ALL PIPING SHOWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY AND EXACT LOCATION SHALL BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD.

ALL PIPING SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED ABOVE CEILINGS, IN WALLS AND IN CHASES, UNLESS

I OTHERWISE NOTED.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20

21.
ACCOMMODATE THE PLUMBING WORK

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

NO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE CUT WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURE ENGINEER.
ALL PIPING SHALL BE SUPPORTED FROM BUILDING STRUCTURE.
THE TERM "PROVIDE" SHALL MEAN FURNISH AND INSTALL.

RUN WATER PIPE ON THE WARM SIDE OF BUILDING INSULATION. NO WATER PIPING SHALL BE RUN ON
EXTERIOR WALLS.

PROVIDE DRAWOFFS WITH BALL VALVE, HOSE END VACUUM BREAKER, CAP & CHAIN AT ALL DOMESTIC
WATER LOW POINTS AND PITCH PIPING TO DRAIN.

ALL SANITARY WASTE PIPING SHALL PITCH A MIN OF 4" PER FT. FOR PIPING 4" & LARGER, AND /4" PER FT
FORPIPING UP TO 3".

WHERE DIFFERENT SIZES ARE SHOWN ON PLANS, THE LARGER SIZE SHALL SUPERCEDE.

LAUNDRY STACK HORIZONTAL OFFSETS SHALL RUN A MINIMUM 10-STACK PIPE DIAMETER PRIOR TO
CONNECTION TO SANITARY/WASTE MAIN AND/OR BRANCH.

PROVIDE BALANCING VALVES ON THE HOT WATER RE-CIRCULATION SYSTEM AS REQUIRED, AND/OR AS
SHOWN.

PROVIDE DANDY CLEAN-OUT AT THE BOTTOM OF ALL SANITARY AND STORM DRAIN STACKS. PROVIDE
ACCESS PANEL WHERE REQUIRED. DANDY CLEAN-OUT SHALL BE LOCATED AT MINIMUM 0'-6" ABOVE
FLOOR.

PROVIDE SHOCK ABSORBERS ON ALL PIPING SERVICING QUICK CLOSING FIXTURES.

ACCESSIBLE CLEANOUTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE BOTTOM OF ALL STACKS/RISERS.

ALL PIPING SHALL BE NEW, INSTALLED PARALLEL TO BUILDING LINES AND PITCHED TO LOW POINTS.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING FOR ALL PENETRATIONS THRU FIRE WALLS AND
FIRE RATED SEPARATIONS. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR THESE AREAS.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ALL SCAFFOLDING, HOISTING
EQUIPMENT DERRICKS, ETC., NECESSARY FOR INSTALLATION OF WORK

ALL PLUMBING PIPING AND DRAINS SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR OF BLOCKAGE WHILE CONSTRUCTION

iS UNDERWAY. ALL PLUMBING PIPING SHALL BE DEBURRED BEFORE JOINTS ARE MADE

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING IN ORDER TO

WHERE PLUMBING DROPS ONLY ARE SHOWN TO FIXTURES OR GROUPS OF FIXTURES, THE PLUMBING
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS OF WATER, SANITARY AND VENT TO EACH FIXTURE.
PLUMBING CONNECTIONS TO FIXTURES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLUMBING FIXTURE
SCHEDULE. PROVIDE SERVICE STOP AT EACH FIXTURE

ALL ISOLATION VALVES, BALANCING VALVES AND BUTTERFLY VALVES INSTALLED IN WALLS OR ABOVE
CEILINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ACCESS PANELS . WHERE REMOVABLE SUSPENDED CEILING TILES
ARE USED, NO ACCESS PANELS ARE REQUIRED.

ALL PIPING RISER PENETRATIONS THRU FLOORS SHALL BE SEALED WATER TIGHT.

PROVIDE ANCHOR AND EXPANSION ON DOMESTIC WATER PIPING WHERE REQUIRED.

ALL VENT THRU ROOF PIPING SHALL BE LOCATED NO LESS THAN 25'-0" FROM ALL FRESH AIR INTAKE.
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING VENT PIPING AT THE TOP FLOOR.

AND COMBINE VENT PIPING TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE PRIOR TO ROOF PENETRATION. VENT PIPING SHALL

BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH 248 CMR MASSACHUSETTS STATE PLUMBING CODE. ALL VENT THRU
ROOF LOCATIONS SHALL BE CAREFULLY COORDINATED W/ OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

DEMOLITION NOTES

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH ALL EXISTING ELEMENTS OF CONSTRUCTION
PRIOR TO COMMENCING DEMOLITION WORK. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF

MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING CODE, AND HEALTH REGULATIONS AND BE PERFORMED IN SUCH A MANNER AS
TO ENSURE HUMAN SAFETY.

ALL ITEMS TO BE RE-USED SHALL BE CAREFULLY REMOVED FREE OF DAMAGE AND STORED IN A SECURE
LOCATION.

ALL EXISTING PLUMBING PIPING TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE CAPPED AT A POINT NEAREST ACTIVE MAIN, OR
AT POINT OF ORIGIN.

ALL DEMOLITION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO MINIMIZE DAMAGE TO CONSTRUCTION
THAT IS TO REMAIN.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH BUILDING MANAGER/OWNER ON SHUTDOWN TIME WHEN

WORKING ON EXISTING SYSTEMS.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL RECOGNIZE THAT THE BUILDING MIGHT REMAIN OCCUPIED THROUGHOUT
DEMOLITION AND SHALL USE EVERY EFFORT AND MEANS POSSIBLE TO MINIMIZE NOISE CAUSED BY THE
DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.

REMOVAL OF EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES/EQUIPMENT SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, UTILITY
PIPING, FITTINGS, ACCESSORIES AND SUPPORT. REMOVAL, WHERE NECESSARY, SHALL BE COORDINATED
WITH OTHER TRADES.

ALL WORK RELATED TO DEMOLITION SHALL BE CAREFULLY COORDINATED WITH OWNER, ARCHITECT, AND
OTHER TRADES.

ABATEMENT AND/OR REMOVAL OF ASBESTOS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE CAREFULLY
COORDINATED WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

PLUMBING LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS

— cw COLD WATER ABOVE FLOOR
— cw COLD WATER BELOW FLOOR
——————— e — HW HOT WATER ABOVE FLOOR
—oo—It—oi—oo—ot— HW HOT WATER BELOW FLOOR
HWR HOT WATER RETURN ABOVE FLOOR
HWR HOT WATER RETURN BELOW FLOOR
FW FW FILTERED WATER ABOVE FLOOR
NPCW NPCW NON-POTABLE COLD WATER
NPHW NPHW NON-POTABLE HOT WATER
™ ™ TEMPERED WATER ABOVE FLOOR
TWR TWR TEMPERED WATER RETURN ABOVE FLOOR
SAN ORW SANITARY WASTE
PD PD PUMP DISCHARGE ABOVE FLOOR
W W INDIRECT WASTE
CD ) CONDENSATE DRAIN
- - - v VENT ABOVE FLOOR
RL RL RAIN LEADER ABOVE FLOOR
G G NATURAL GAS LINE ABOVE FLOOR
P P TRAP PRIMER SUPPLY ABOVE FLOOR
+ HEAT-TRACED PIPING.
) FCO FLOOR CLEANOUT
) GCO GRADE CLEANOUT
— —b co CLEANOUT
| Weo WALL CLEANOUT - PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL
CAPPED PIPE
:|: UNION
> FLOW ARROW
)] DIRECTION OF SLOPE
) PIPE BREAK
= PIPE SLEEVE
T
— PIPE GUIDE
e PIPE ANCHOR
® BALL VALVE
NC
P BALL VALVE - NORMALLY CLOSED
Py GAS SHUT OFF VALVE
{>Q GAS COCK
N ™ THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE
>< GATE VALVE
{Q} BALANCING VALVE
'l;&} PRV PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE
gi} SOLENOID VALVE
-l
N CHECK VALVE
E BAV BACKWATER VALVE
—D<HRHRE>< RPBFP REDUCED PRESSURE ZONE BACKFLOW PREVENTER
SA/WHA SHOCK ABSORBER, WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR
®TP TRAP PRIMER VALVE
o) ELBOW UP OR RISE
) ELBOW DOWN OR DROP
S TEE DROP
20 OPEN-END DRAIN, P-TRAP
—} HB HB HOSE BIBB
—+ wH WH WALL HYDRANT
CONNECT TO EXISTING PIPING

e CTE
@ ) FLOOR DRAIN

& RD ROOF/AREA DRAIN
@ @ KEYNOTE DESIGNATION / DRAWING KEYNOTE

HC HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

ﬁ DETAIL DESIGNATION NUVBER
1
v DRAWING NUMBER

REVISION CLOUD, REVISION NUMBER

AFF
ARCH
BWV
CFH
CLG
co
CONN
CONT
CTE
DF
oW
DWG
EC
ELEC
ETBR
ETR
FCO
FD
FFE
FT
GC
Gl
GPF
GPM
GWH
HB
INV. EL
INV. EL
LAV
LPC
MIN
MAX
NIC
NTS

OED

RD

S

SH

P
UR
VIR
we

WH

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

ARCHITECT

BACKWATER VALVE

CUBIC FEET PER HOUR

CEILING

CLEANOUT

CONNECTION

CONTINUATION

CONNECT TO EXISTING

DRINKING FOUNTAIN

DISHWASHER MACHINE

DRAWING

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

ELECTRICAL

EXISTING TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING TO REMAIN

FLOOR CLEANOUT

FLOOR DRAIN

FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION

FOOT/FEET

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

GREASE INTERCEPTOR

GALLON PER FLUSH

GALLON PER MINUTE

GAS-FIRED WATER HEATER

HOSE BIBB

INVERT ELEVATION

INVERT ELEVATION

LAVATORY

LIMIT OF PLUMBING CONTRACT

MINIMUM

MAXIMUM

NOT IN CONTRACT

NOT TO SCALE

OPEN-END DRAIN

PLUMBING FIXTURE DESIGNATION

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR

ROOF DRAIN

SOLIDS INTERCEPTOR

SHOWER

TRAP

TRAP PRIMER

URINAL

VENT THRU ROOF

WATER CLOSET

WALL HYDRANT
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PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

EASTERN
ACROBATICS

28 Eliot Street
Natick, MA 01760

PROJECT
THE ENTRUST INC.
FBO AUSTIN S. LIN
28 ELIOT ST.
NATICK, MA 01760
OWNER

FITTINGS
TAG NO TYPE MANUFACTURER MODEL SIZE CW (in) | HW (in) S(ﬁ')\‘ V (in) FLOW RATE CARRIER REMARKS
SUPPLIES TYPE MANUFACTURER MODEL TRAP

,, ,, ,, SELF-GENERATING, SEAT SHALL BE TOTO SC134. INSTALL PER ADA REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE SA'A’ ON CW SUPPLY. PROVIDE TOILET

a WATER CLOSET 1010 CTTOSELN : ! . 4 2 1:28 GPF FLUSH VALVE SENSOR-OPERATED ToT10 TETILAS2HCP INTEGRAL FLOOR MOUNTED FLANGE, WAX RING AND TOILET FLANGE BOLTS. WAX RING AND BOLT SET AS MANUFACTURED BY HARVEY MFG.

|. ,, ,, SELF-GENERATING, SEAT SHALL BE TOTO SC134. INSTALL PER ADA REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE SA'A’ ON CW SUPPLY. PROVIDE TOILET

P-1A ADA WATER CLOSET T0TO CT 705 ELN : 1 : 4 2 128 GPF FLUSH VALVE insgheiallied T0TO TETILA324CP INTEGRAL FLOOR MOUNTED ELANGE. WAX RING AND TOILET FLANGE BOLTS, WAX RING AND BOLT SET AS MANUFACTURED BY HARVEY MFG.

J'SWEAT X %COMP.
EQUAL TO MCGUIRE SELF-GENERATING 1 4" x 1 /4 17GA CAST BRASS CHROME PROVIDE 0.5GPM FLOW RESTRICTOR. PROVIDE GRID STRAINER. PROVIDE SA'A' ON CW & HW SUPPLIES. PROVIDE
p-2 LAVATORY T0TO LT 307 20X 18" ol oz | 2 0.5 GPM LFH173LK. PROVIDE vavighataliin T0TO TEL105-C20ET PUATED P-TRAP W/ CO PLUG, EQUALTO | PROVIDE TO SUIT SUPPLY / WASTE PIPE COVERING EQUAL TO TRU BRO LAV GUARD SERIES. PROVIDE MIXING VALVE, SUPPLY SHALL
KEMPER FLOW MCGUIRE B3902 NOT EXCEED 110°F.
SPLITTER UNIT
p-3 MOP SINK FIAT M MSB2424 24" X 24" 2 I : J4'C0LD & HOT WATER MANUAL FIAT 830AA 3'P-TRAP FLOOR PROVIDE RPBEP ON CW & HW SUPPLIES. PROVIDE WITH MOP HANGER FIAT FIAT MODEL 889-CC.
NOTES : FIXTURE SELECTION SHALL BE CAREFULLY COORDINATED WITH OWNER, AND ARCHITECT. COORDINATE ALL FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS
TEMPERATUR | RECOVERY
TAGNO TYPE MANUFACTURER MODEL STORAGE(GAL) | (ot col | atooer (ope) REMARKS
KW | voLTS | PH
PROVIDE W/ DRAIN PAN AND LEAK DETECTION. COORDINATE WITH
EWH-1 STORAGE A0, SMITH DEL-15 15 10 25 240 1 A

NOTES : COORDINATE WITH ALL ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS W/ E.C., PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION. WATER HEATER SHALL BE BY A.O. SMITH, EEMAX, STATE, BRADFORD WHITE, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

DRAIN SCHEDULE

MANUFACTURER

STRAINER

REMARKS

J.R.SMITH

2210-P050

LOCATED IN TOILET ROOMS. PROVIDE WITH
TRAP PRIMER CONNECTION, SEDIMENT
BUCKET, VANDAL RESISTANCE.

J.RSMITH

2230C-P050 12"Cl

LOCATED IN WATER ROOM, MECHANICAL ROOM,
COMPACTOR ROOM. PROVIDE WITH TRAP
PRIMER CONNECTION AND SEDIMENT BUCKET.

NOTES : COORDINATE FLASHING REQUIREMENTS WITH G.C.

WATER HAMMER SCHEDULE
FIXTURE UNIT
TAG NO RATING MANUFACTURER MODEL
SAA' 1-11 J.R.SMITH 5005
SAB' 12-32 J.R. SMITH 5010
SAC' 33-60 J.R.SMITH 5020
SAD' 61-113 J.R. SMITH 5030
SAE' 114-154 J.R. SMITH 5040
SAF' 155-330 J.R.SMITH 5050
NOTES : WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL BE BY J.R. SMITH, WATTS, SIOUX CHIEF OR
APPROVED EQUAL.
ELECTRICAL
FLOW HEAD INLET OUTLET REQUIREMENTS
TAGNO TYPE LOCATION MANUFACTURER MODEL (GPM) (FT) (in) (in) REMARKS
VOLTS HP PH
DUPLEX SEWAGE PROVIDE 30"DIAMETER-36"DEEP POLYETHYLENE BASIN ZOELLER
EP-1 ' WATER ROOM ZOELLER M267 10 15 4 2" 115 Y/ 1 MODEL #910-0031, AND DUPLEX ALTERNATOR ZOELLER MODEL
AUTOMATIC #10-0804

NOTES : COORDINATE W/ ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. PUMPING SYSTEM ASSEMBLY SHALL BE CAREFULLY COORDINATED WITH BUILDING STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS.

EXPANSION TANK SCHEDULE
TAGNO MANUFACTURER MODEL TAN'((G\I/ACI)_I.')UME REMARKS
ET-1 ELBI PLT-5 - LEAD FREE AND LISTED FOR POTABLE WATER USE.

NOTES: EXPANSION TANK SHALL BE BY ELBI, WATTS, AMTROL, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

RUNCIBLE
STUDIOS, LLC

MARILYN W. MOEDINGER, AIA, LEED AP
CAMBRIDGE, MA

617-939-9888
MARILYN@RUNCIBLESTUDIOS.COM

ARCHITECT

BLW

BLW Engineers, Inc.
311 Great Road, Post Office Box 1551
Litleton, Massachusetts 01460
t978.486.4301 f: 978.428.0067

www.blwengineers.com
BLW Job #: 21440
HVAC * Electrical * Plumbing * Fire Protection

STAMP

03/07/2023
1/18/2023

Revision 3

Revision 2

REVISONS #1 08/05/2022
CD SET 07/15/2022

PHASE

2021-003
PROJECT NUMBER

PLUMBING
SCHEDULES

P002




LATERAL (TRANSVERSE) BRACE

SUPPORT SECURED TO
DECK OR STRUCTURAL

SUPPORT SECURED TO

DECK OR STRUCTURAL STEEL
STEEL
T BRACKET SUPPORT
PIPE CLAMP
PIPE CLAMP BRACKET SUPPORT

? ) )

[©

PIPING /

LONGITUDINAL BRACE

NOTES :

ALL APPLICABLE PLUMBING PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL BE
SEISMIC ALLY BRACED AND INSTALLED PER APPLICABLE
SECTIONS OF THE STATE BUILDING.

SEISMIC BRACING SHALL BE BY TOLCO

/ 7\SEISMIC BRACING DETAILS

P003A /NOT TO SCALE

p— \

\-6" WATER MAIN

1" PIPE TAPPING SADDLE

1" BALL VALVE DRAIN VALVE WITH

SUPPORT SECURED TO
DECK OR STRUCTURAL
STEEL

PIPE CLAMP

PIPING

LONGITUDINAL/LATERAL BRACE

BOLT (TYP.)

BRACKET SUPPORT

LINK-SEAL LINK (TYP.)

3/4" VACUUM BREAKER HOSE END CONNECTION

1. WATER MAINS SHALL BE PITCHED TO LOW POINT DRAIN VALVES IN SUCH A
MANNER AS TO ALLOW FOR THE COMPLETE DRAINING OF THE WATER MAINS

2. DRAIN VALVES SHALL BE LOCATED IN AREAS THAT ARE READILY ACCESSIBLE

/ X\TYPICAL DRAIN VALVE

WNOT TO SCALE

PIPE/

THRU FLOOR SECTION

CW SUPPLY

3/4" HOSE END BALL VALVE WITH
3/4" THREADED HOSE END VACUUM BREAKER

TYPICAL. SHUT OFF VALVE

TYPICAL. UNION

STRAINER

3'_0" TO 4|_0|V
ABOVEFLOOR

CW SUPPLY. REFER TO
FLOOR PLAN FOR LOCATION.

DRAIN VALVE

ALL BRONZE REDUCED PRESSURE
BACKFLOW PREVENTER EQUAL
WATTS SERIES LF009

FULL SIZE AIR GAP.

PIPE TO FLOOR
DRAIN

NOTES :

1. FURNISH TO OWNER ONE TEST KIT AND SPARE PARTS KIT.

2.P.C. SHALL ACT AS THE OWNER'S AGENT IN SEEKING APPROVAL FROM ALL
LOCAL AND STATE AUTHORITIES, AND SUBMIT ALL PLANS, SPECS, AND
APPLICATIONS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL AND PAY ALL FEES.

3. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR SIZES AND LOCATIONS.

4. MAINTAIN 1'-0" CLEARANCE FROM WALL.

5. TEST AND CERTIFY EACH INSTALLATION.

6. PROVIDE ADJUSTABLE FLOOR SUPPORT.

/S \REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER

PO03A JNOT TO SCALE

JOIST OR BEAM \

CLIP

CARBON STEEL
SWIVEL RING
STRAP HANGER

FOR 2" & SMALLER PIPE

JOIST OR BEAM
LOCKNUT \

MALLEABLE
IRON C - CLAMP

MACHINE
THREADED ROD

SWIVEL RING
STRAP HANGER ROD

JOIST OR BEAM
MALLEABLE BEAM
CLAMP MALLEABLE BEAM CLAMP
ROD COUPLING yé
MACHINE THREADED
ROD ROD COUPLING
CARBON STEEL
; MACHINE THREADED

u / CLEVIS HANGER

NOTE: FOR21/2'T0 3" PIPE FOR 4" & LARGER PIPE

1. HANGER ROD SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S GUIDELINES.

2. PROVIDE 1'-0" GALVANIZED STEEL SHIELD AT THE BOTTOM OF INSULATED PIPING.

/8 \BAND HANGER

PO03A /NOT TO SCALE

FLOOR DRAIN AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWING

FINISH FLOOR
\

CW MAIN

BALL VALVE

TRAP PRIMER
/7 DISTRIBUTION
UNIT.

TRAP PRIMER
VALVE. l

TO NEARBY FLOOR
DRAINS.

N

S -

>
~
v &,

OUTLET TO DRAINAGE SYSTEM,
AS NOTED ON PLANS.

(ANTYP!

|
12'CW—p a——

\TRAP PRIMER SUPPLY SHALL PITCH
UNIFORMLY.
"P" TRAP, SEE PLANS FOR SIZES

NOTE:

1. TRAP PRIMER SHALL BE BY PRECISION PLUMBING PRODUCT. MI-FAB, SIOUX CHIEF OR APPROVED EQUAL.
2. INSTALL TRAP PRIMER AS CLOSE TO WALL AS POSSIBLE.

3. PROVIDE HEAT TRACING ON GARAGE FLOOR DRAIN TRAP PRIMER PIPING.

4. PROVIDE TRAP PRIMER DEVICE WITH MULTIPLE OUTLETS WHERE REQUIRED.

5. PROVIDE TRAP PRIMER DISTRIBUTION UNITS AS REQUIRED.

6. TRAP PRIMERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE REQUIRED AND/OR WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS.

CAL TRAP PRIMER AT FLOOR DRAIN

PO03A /NOT TO SCALE

TO NEARBY VENT STACK SYSTEM.
REFER TO PLANS FOR LOCATION
OF VENT STACKS.

BACKWATER VALVE EQUAL
TO ZURN MODEL 71090

6X4 REDUCER \

CLEANOUT PLUG

NOTES :

1. COORDINATE LOCATIONS W/ APPLICABLE TRADES

2. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED SUPPORTS.

3. OPEN-END DRAIN SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL, WHERE REQUIRED.

4. REFER TO PLANS FOR SIZES.

TO DRAINAGE
SYSTEM, AS SHOWN
ON PLANS.

/3\TYPICAL OPEN END DRAIN DETAIL

P003A /NOT TO SCALE

WALL P
FLOOR \ |
LINK-SEAL LINK (TYP.) L L |
prae = ~~
BOLT (TYP.) Az 1 T . PIPE SIZE DIM. L
/7 N, (IN) (IN)
i \
(%) \ .
/ \ \ 34 40"
L1 fO e \_— WALL OR FLOOR
I ‘L L " )
- - - - = - == - R 1 45
= = I o [ seAL
/ — — = . ] 112" 55"
W % "A : N N \
PIPE = e = 1 = = - O " gour 12 " "
"/////l// \\\\\\\\‘ N \// 2 60
N ~7 “-PIPE
\\__l_—’ 1
1
THRU WALL SECTION FRONT NOTES -
NOTE: 1. EXPANSION LOOP SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH 500" SECTION OF SUPPLY PIPING SYSTEMS,
L1 2. PROVIDE REQUIRED SUPPORT, INCLUDING PIPE GUIDE AND ANCHORING.
1 INSTALL LINK-SEAL ON BOTH ENDS OF THE CORE DRILLED OPENING. 3. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
O

2. PROVIDE PROTECTIVE SLEEVE, COATING AND WRAPPING ON
PIPING PENETRATIONS ALL THRU CONCRETE.

/ \PIPE SLEEVES THRU WALL / FLOOR

P003B /NOT TO SCALE

/TO\TYPICAL EXPANSION LOOP DETAIL

PO03A /NOT TO SCALE
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2"PUMP DISCHARGE

SHALL BE INDIRECTLY

CONNECTED TO DRAINAGE SYSTEM.
PROVIDE OPEN-END DRAIN.

GATE VALVE

CHECK VALVE

CONTROL PANEL. COORDINATE
LOCATION W/ OWNER AND ARCHITECT
AND PROVIDE ACCORDINGLY.

PROVIDE STEEL Ll PIPE TO FD
GRATE COVER,
FLUSH WITH PIT.
COVER SHALL BE
RATED FOR
PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC. N b
G, e W G ) A
2'PUMP
ABOVE WATER LINE “~ DISCHARGE.
LIQUID SMART SWITCH
o (]
HIGH WATER LEVEL
—
\
LIQUID SMART SWITCH - |
- T
T = QUICK MOUNT BRACKET
PUMP ON LEVEL |
— —_—————
PUMP OFF LEVEL ‘
—_— —_— i _—
NN 2

PUMP (NON-AUTOMATIC)

dI

PIPE INDIRECTLY
TO NEARBY FD.

VACUUM RELIEF
VALVE

J'THREADED ROD \l\ Tl:| [
ET-1
| J1 1=
]

UNION (TYP.)

PROVIDE 24"INSULATED

HEAT TRAP ON INLET
AND OUTLET

2"DEEP GALV STEEL DRIP
PAN WITH 1"DRAIN TO
T&P WASTE.

PROVIDE 2"CLEARANCE
ALL AROUND.

BALL VALVE
(TYP)

——

L ———

~

—of i
JCW & HW
N i DROPS IN
At = R
b b
" J‘é)

AIR BREAK /
1/"DRAIN TO MOP

FINISHED FLOOR \

(o
SINK.

PROVIDE FUNNEL DRAIN

AND FULL SIZE AIR GAP.

PIPE DISCHARGE TO MOP SINK
(TYP. FOR 2) A

! | T&PRELIEF VALVE
/|/|/ W/ FULL SIZE
i DISCHARGE

/ #"CW SUPPLY.

PROVIDE (2)/4"REDUCED PRESSURE
BACKFLOW PREVENTER ON CW

& HW SUPPLIES. REDUCED PRESSURE
BACKFLOW PREVENTER SHALL BE
EQUAL TO WATTS SERIES LF009.

b~ PROVIDE HOSE BIB.

|
| \
2"VENT IN WALL

VENT.
FOR CONT, REFER
TO FLOOR PLANS.
ACCESS COVER SHALL BE
FLUSH WITH FINISH FLOOR
rq
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
I
|
|
|
|
0,

MOP SINK

/T\ELECTRIC WATER HEATER

wN

3"SAN

LOCATED ABOVE MOP

SINK

P004 /NOT TO SCALE

OIL INTERCEPTOR S1-1

EQUAL TO STRIEM 08-50, 50GPM

NOTES :

1. MINIMUM PIT REQUIREMENT SHALL BE 24"x24".

2. COORDINATE ALL ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

3. INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION.

4. FURNISH AND INSTALL A PRE-PACKAGED SIMPLEX SUBMERSIBLE SUMP PUMP. PUMP SHALL HAVE
CAPACITY OF 52GPM AT A TDH OF 20'-0". SUMP PUMP SHALL BE ZOELLER MODEL N 153, WITH CORD AS
REQUIRED, 115V, 1/2HP.

5. THE CONTROL PANEL SHALL BE ZOELLER OIL GUARD SYSTEM MODEL 10-2149 INCLUDING THE
REQUIRED OIL SMART SWITCHES.

6. PUMP AND CONTROL SHALL BE BY ZOELLER, PACO, GRUNDFOS, STANCOR, LIBERTY PUMPS OR
APPROVED EQUAL. PUMP AND CONTROL SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE SAME MANUFACTURER TO
ENSURE PROPER SYSTEM OPERATION AND INTEGRITY.

7. PROVIDE COVER. COVER SHALL BE LEVEL WITH PIT FLOOR.
8. ELEVATOR IS ASSUMED TO BE TRACTION TYPE. OIL INTERCEPTOR WITH FLOW RATE 50 GPM SHALL

BE PROVIDED SHOULD ELEVATOR BE HYDRAULIC TYPE. P.C. SHALL COORDINATE ELEVATOR
SELECTION W/ GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

/ 7\TYPICAL ELEVATOR PIT SUMP PUMP (SP—1)
@NOTTOSCALE

REMOVED FROM SCOPE OF WORK

TYPICAL

/2 \EJECTOR PUMP DETAIL

P004 JNOT TO SCALE
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\
|
|
e | EASTERN
|
| ACROBATICS
|
|
| 28 Eliot Street
'. Natick, MA 01760
'. PROJECT
THE ENTRUST INC.
FBO AUSTIN S. LIN
= — [ T
28 ELIOT ST.
ffffffffffffffffff NATICK, MA 01760
] OWNER
EX. SEWER SERVICE SHALL RU N C I B L E
BE REMOVED IN ITS ENTIRETY. S U 0 S C
TUDIOS, LL
MARILYN W. MOEDINGER, AlA, LEED AP
CAMBRIDGE, MA
617-939-9888
MARILYN@RUNCIBLESTUDIOS.COM
| | | |
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ — _ _ _ _ _ e el _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ | _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
@ Z = «H B ARCHITECT
| | | | |
BLW Engineers, Inc.
311 Great Road, Post Office Box 1551
Littleton, Massachusetts 01460
t:978.486.4301 f. 978.428.0067
www.blwengineers.com
BLW Job #: 21440
HVAC * Electrical * Plumbing * Fire Protection
ETBR - PEX TUBE PIPING
SERVICI‘NG BOILER
| | |
AN
| |
| (— (—
@g!ﬁ!ﬁﬂ} I e N -
| | | |
|
|
| | | |
" m " n
NOTES : ‘
1. ALL EXISTING PIPING SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED. ‘ EX. SAN PIPING SERVICING EX. SINK
ABOVE SHALL REMOVED AND CAPPED.
2. PLUMBING FIXTURE SHALL BE SAFELY DISCONNECTED FROM UTILITY PIPING PRIOR TO REMOVAL. REMOVAL SHALL BE
/ COORDINATED WITH OTHER TRADES, WHERE REQUIRED., REFER TONEW WORK PLAN FO%;F\{E-;%T:
ETBR - CW PIPING THROUGHOUT. :
3. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE ALL REQUIF’KED DEMOLITION WORK IN ORDER TO ACCOMMODATE NEW
ARCHITECTURAL LAYOUT. |
4. PLUMBING DEMOLITION SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE COFRDINATED WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. Revision 3 03/07/2023
Revision 2 1/18/2023
5. EXISTING WASTE PIPING SHALL BE RODDED, FLUSHED AND CLEANED TO ACHIEVE FULL FLOW, PRIOR TO CONNECTION TO REVISONS #1 08/05/2022
NEW WASTE PIPING. CD SET 07/15/2022
6. PIPING TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE REMOVED ENTIRELY/AND CAPPED AT NEAREST ACTIVE PIPING MAIN. PHASE
7. EXISTING WATER PIPING SHALL BE DISINFECTED AND FLUSHED THOROUGHLY. PROVIDE TESTING FOR COLIFORM BY A
LICENSED TESTING LAB. ! 2021-003 PROJECT NUMBER
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1 REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND ELEVATIONS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND EXACT LOCATIONS OF ALL DEVICES. AAUP AVPERE MC INTERMEDIATE METALLIC CONDUIT FIXTURE SYMBOLS SHOWN BELOW ARE REPRESENTATIVE. NOT ALL SYMBOLS FROM THE PLANS HAVE BEEN SHOWN ON THIS LEGEND. FIXTURE
TAG AND CIRCUIT NUMBER LOCATIONS ARE ALSO REPRESENTATIVE. ACTUAL TAG AND CIRCUIT NUMBER LOCATIONS MAY VARY ON PLANS.
AC ALTERNATING CURRENT JB JUNCTION BOX
9 l\j\EHREF%?\é Vglgl;lé?l\élgEP(I?I%\QRII_ELI\Y/IASLECI)?VI\,/A'\II_%QNDDRiSVlIJ'LIZI\gENT TO MAKE INSTALLATION COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL UNDER THIS CONTRACT AF AMPERE FRAME KVA KILOVOLT-AMPERE A a LIGHTING FIXTURE (SEE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE)
: AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR KW KILOWATT # "A" INDICATES LIGHTING FIXTURE TYPE
ALL CONDUIT, WIRING AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED AND GROUNDED IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE LATEST STANDARDS | 0 ABOVE FINISHED GRADE LTG  LIGHTING e :ﬂglgﬁgi g\mgg 38%55&
3. * AlC AMPERE INTERRUPTING CAPACITY MCB  MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER al
OF THE NATIONAL & STATE ELECTRICAL CODES AND ANY APPLICABLE LOCAL REGULATIONS. AL ALUMINUM MoG  MOTOR CONTROL CENTER NL" INDICATES NIGHT LIGHT (UNSWITCHED) CIRCUIT
AT AMPERE TRIP MEC  MASSACHUSETTS ELECTRICAL CODE
4. ALLFLOOR, MASONRY WALLS AND STRUCTURAL CEILING PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SLEEVED. ATS  AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH MO MAIN LUGS ONLY SHADING INDICATES EMERGENCY FIXTURE WITH EMERGENCY DRIVER
AWG  AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE MTD  MOUNTED
5. PROVIDE FIRE/MOISTURE SEAL FOR WALL, FLOOR OR CEILING PENETRATIONS. c CONDUIT MG MOUNTING EMERGENCY BATTERY UNIT WITH (2) TWO HEADS
CB CIRCUIT BREAKER NEC NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE EXIT SIGN, SHADING INDICATES FACE, ARROW INDICATES DIRECTION OF CHEVRON
6. DO NOT LAY CABLES OR RACEWAY ON, OR SUPPORT FROM SUSPENDED CEILING OR PIPING AND DUCTWORK. CKT  CIRCUIT No.#  NUMBER
cL CENTERLINE NS NON-SYSTEM S, SINGLE POLE SWITCH, RATED 20A, 120/277V, MOUNTING HEIGHT 48" TO CENTERLINE OF TOGGLE SWITCH IN "ON"
, OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE MOUNTED FLUSH. CONDUIT SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED. WHERE WALLS ARE BLOCK, DEVICES AND WIRING cu COPPER NTS  NOTTO SCALE , POSITION
" SHALL BE SURFACE MOUNTED. PROVIDE WIREMOLD OR EQUAL TO SURFACE MOUNTED RACEWAY WITH FINISHED BOXES. DC DIRECT CURRENT PC PLUMBING CONTRACTOR a "a" INDICATES FIXTURE SWITCH CONTROL
DE DUAL ELEMENT PWR  POWER s4 "3" INDICATES 3-WAY SWITCH CONTROL
8. NO CONDUIT SMALLER THAN 3/4 INCH ELECTRICAL TRADE SIZE SHALL BE USED, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY CALLED FOR ON THE DRAWINGS. | DWG  DRAWING RGS  RIGID STEEL CONDUIT s o '&%‘&‘\TTEESS‘E}’AVA?A\TNS(‘B’V(':T&:'T%%':TROL
EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR RMS  ROOT MEAN SQUARE VALUE
9. ALL WIRING WITHIN UTILITY CLOSETS MAY BE IN SURFACE MOUNTED CONDUIT. EMT MAY BE UTILIZED. EMH  ELECTRICAL MANHOLE RPM  REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM DEVICE
EMT  ELECTRIC METALLIC CONDUIT SF SQUARE FOOT "SC" INDICATES SCENE CONTROLLER
10, FLEXIBLE CONDUIT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 6-0°. EWC  ELECTRIC WATER COOLER SN SOLID NEUTRAL "TS" INDICATES TOUCH SCREEN
G/GND  GROUND ST SHUT TRIP CIRCUIT BREAKER "LC" INDICATES LOCAL CONTROL
11 MCTYPE CONDUCTOR WITH INTEGRAL GROUND WIRE MAY BE UTILIZED FOR POWER AND LIGHTING CIRCUITS. MC CABLE SHALL BE GC gg’;ﬁ%ﬁ%’“&i’;ﬂ%@ﬂ ON FOR EQUIPMENT (GEPE CB SWBD  SWITCHBOARD 55 ,'“g,'gﬂgg ;TA%TC%&L’S“{'J%L;'XEEEDM%TU'&'%DE STPOINT ONROOF FACING NORTH
* UTILIZED ONLY WHERE COMPLETELY CONCEALED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CODE. GE - Q ( ) TYP TYPICAL ’
GP GROUND-FAULT PROTECTION FOR PERSONNEL (GFCI CB) v VOLTS TYPICAL SENSOR ANNOTATION:
STEEL OR FIRE-RATED ELECTRICAL BOXES (SWITCHES, OUTLETS, JUNCTION BOXES, ETC.) SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED INALL FIRE | GFCl  GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER VA VOLT-AMPERE "3" INDICATES FIXTURE SWITCH CONTROL
15 RATED ASSEMBLIES AS IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING AND ELECTRICAL CODES. UL LISTED MOLDABLE PUTTY PADS OR HP HORSEPOWER VFD  VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE "3 INDICATES 3-WAY SWITCH CONTROL
" FIREBLOCK/SPRAY FOAM INSULATE SHALL BE USED TO SEAL ALL ANNULAR SPACES/PENETRATIONS AROUND OUTLET BOXES. FIRE RATED | HVAC ~ HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING wp WEATHERPROOF "4" INDICATES 4-WAY SWITCH CONTROL
ASSEMBLIES INCLUDE EXTERIOR WALLS, FIRE-RATED WALLS, FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES AND ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLIES. "D" INDICATED DIMMING CONTROL
3 o
RECESSED ELECTRICAL ENCLOSURES SUCH AS BUT NOT LIMITED TO; PANELBOARDS, LOW VOLTAGE MEDIA CENTERS, ETC. SHALL BE EXISTING EQUIPMENT DESIGNATIONS @" WALL OCCUPANCY SENSOR, MULTI-TECHNOLOGY, 180°, 300SF OF COVERAGE
13. PROVIDED WITH FIRE-RATED BOXES WHERE INSTALLED IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLIES. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR .
LOCATIONS OF FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES. X EXISTING TO BE REMOVED, REMOVE ALL ASSOCIATE CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS @ CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR, LOW VOLTAGE, 360° TWO-SIDED, 2000SF COVERAGE
ALL EQUIPMENT AND WIRING ON DWGS IS SHOWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY. EXACT LOCATION AND METHOD OF SUPPORT SHALL BE XM EXISTING TO REMAIN ® TWO DOTS INDICATES DUAL CIRCUIT CEILING OR WALL MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR
14, DETERMINED IN THE FIELD, EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFIC DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS ARE SHOWN. ALL CONDUIT RUNS SHALL BE RIGIDLY
SUPPORTED. XN EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW, CONNECT TO NEW EQUIPMENT CIRCUIT
COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL FURNITURE LAYOUTS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF WALL MOUNTED POWER AND COMMUNICATIONS AR EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO BE RELOCATED, JUNCTION AND EXTEND EXISTING CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS
S e p s Ao o 7 T £ UNDER CABINETLIGHTING FIXTURES AND SWITCHLOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL “ NEW EQUIPMENT TO BE CONNECTED TO NEAREST AVAILABLE BRANCH CIRCUIT, PROVIDE NEW BRANCH CIRCUITRY FROM | TYPICAL RECEPTAGLE ANNOTATION:
- NEAREST EXISTING DEVICE (TO REMAIN) TO NEW DEVICE AS REQUIRED \5/v P'ﬁ‘?ﬁ:gﬁg/f%‘@%ﬁ%“‘%’ﬂi%& NAUSE COVER
XL NEW LOCATION OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT, JUNCTION AND EXTEND CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS AS REQUIRED "FB#" INDICATES FLOOR BOX CONFIGURATION, REFER TO FLOOR BOX SCHEDULE / DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
LIGHTING NOTES REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL RECEPTACLE AND DEVICE DETAILS
S&= DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE OUTLET
, ALLCONDUIT, FIXTURES AND OUTLETS ARE SHOWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY. EXACT LOCATION AND METHOD OF SUPPORT SHALL BE BRANCH CIRCUIT AND FEEDER SYMBOLS
* DETERMINED IN THE FIELD, EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFIC DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS ARE SHOWN. & DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE OUTLET, COUNTERTOP MOUNTING
HOMERUN TO PANELBOARD "PP1", CIRCUIT NUMBER "2
o, ALLLIGHTING FIXTURE SPACING DIMENSIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE RECOMMENDED LOCATIONS. SLIGHT VARIATIONS WHERE REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULE FOR BREAKER SIZE AND NUMBER OF POLES —= DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE OUTLET, COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECT
" NECESSARY TO AVOID INTERFERENCE SHALL BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD. CONCEALED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
— - NUMBER OF ARROWS INDICATES NUMBER OF INDIVIDUAL HOMERUNS "2", "4", AND "6" == DUPLEX GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTING RECEPTACLE OUTLET
WHERE REQUIRED, ADDITIONAL SUPPORT STEEL FOR THE LIGHTING INSTALLATION SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL PP1-2  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, WIRING FOR EACH CIRCUIT SHALL BE:
; — , DUPLEX GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTING RECEPTACLE OUTLET, COUNTERTOP MOUNTING
3 CONTRACTOR. SEISMIC RESTRAINTS SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PER STATE BUILDING CODE. 20A1P - 2#12 #12G%"C ==
PP1-24,6 20AI2P - 3#12,#12G-¥'C
e @: DOUBLE DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE OUTLET
4 PROVIDE SEPARATE UN-SWITCHED NEUTRAL TO ALL EXIT SIGNS, EMERGENCY BATTERY UNITS AND EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES 20A/3P - 4#12#12G-/,"C
© CONTAINING EMERGENCY BALLASTS. WIRING FOR MULTIPLE HOMERUNS MAY BE COMBINED IN CONDUIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC REQUIREMENTS ' WIRELESS ACCESS POINT (WAP)
HOMERUN FEEDER / BRANCH CIRCUIT CALLOUT:
FIRE-RATED BOXES/ENCLOSURES FOR RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED IN FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES 41 #6G-14'C INDICATES (3) #1 AWG (PHASE), (1) #1 AWG (NEUTRAL), (1) #6 GROUND IN A 14" CONDUIT JUNCTION BOX, COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECT, "HT" INDICATES HEAT TRACE
5. AS IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING AND ELECTRICAL CODES. FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES INCLUDE; FIRE-RATED WALLS, FLOOR/CEILING ’ ’ 2
ASSEMBLIES AND ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLIES. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES. BRANCH CIRGUIT OR FEEDER CONCEALED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. BRANCH CIRCUIT DIAGONAL LINES INDICATE GH SPECIAL PURPOSE RECEPTACLE, REFER TO SPECIAL PURPOSE RECEPTACLE SCHEDULE, "#" INDICATES TYPE
—WN— NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS, GROUND WIRE(S) NOT INDICATED. MINIMUM SIZE CONDUCTOR #12 AWG AND 3/4" CONDUIT, &p ELEVATOR SERVICE LIGHT, LIGHT SWITCH AND RECEPTACLE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE ELEVATOR PIT LEVEL AND TOP
POWER NOTES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. OF THE ELEVATOR SHAFT.
N FLEXIBLE CONNECTION TO MOTOR OR EQUIPMENT
ALL CONDUITS ARE SHOWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY. EXACT LOCATION AND METHOD OF SUPPORT SHALL BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD,
! EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFIC DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS ARE SHOWN. ALL CONDUIT RUNS SHALL BE RIGIDLY SUPPORTED. ANNOTATIONS TEL /DATA/COMM OUTLETS
,  NEC-406.12 TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES - IN ALL AREAS SPECIFIED IN 406.12 PARAGRAPHS (1-7) AND ASSEMBLY SUBSETS LISTED REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL TEL / DATA DEVICE DETAILS
*INNEC 518.2, ALL NONLOCKING-TYPE, 125 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER RESISTANT RECEPTACLES. @ MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TAG, REFER TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT COORDINATION SCHEDULE FOR ELECTRICAL CABLE TELEVISION CONNECTION, FLUSH MOUNTING WITH SINGLE GANG BACK BOX AND COVER PLATE WITH
\ 1 / REQUIREMENTS 'F.CONNECTOR.
CONDUCTORS AND CABLE SHALL BE MINIMUM #12 AWG, 600 VOLT, COPPER WITH TYPE THHN/THWN INSULATION. PROVIDE SEPARATE
3. GREEN GROUND IN ALL FEEDERS. WIRE SIZE #8 AWG AND LARGER SHALL BE STRANDED, #10 AWG AND SMALLER SHALL BE SOLID. COLOR ® SHEET NOTE TAG v TELEPHONE / COMPUTER OR DATA OUTLET (RJ45), WITH SINGLE GANG BACK BOX AND COVER PLATE, %" CONDUIT BACK
CODE CONDUCTORS BLACK, RED, BLUE, WITH WHITE NEUTRAL AND GREEN GROUND EXCEPT AS NOTED FOR 120 VOLT. "#" INDICATES CALL OUT TO CORRESPONDING SHEET NOTE TO SERVER ROOM
,  ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM ALL NEMA CONFIGURATIONS AND REQUIRED ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS OF ALL EQUIPMENT A REVISION TAG
" SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. DETAIL CALLOUT PANELBOARD AND TERMINAL CABINET
"#" INDICATES THE DETAIL REFERENCE NUMBER
\E10L "E101" INDICATES THE DRAWING ON WHICH THE DETAIL CAN BE FOUND ] 120/208V PANEL, SURFACE MOUNTED, REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULES
DEMOLITION NOTES 0 120/208V PANEL, RECESSED MOUNTED, REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULES
REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR THE FULL EXTENT OF THE SCOPE OF DEMOLITION. DISCONNECT AND MAKE SAFE ALL MOTORS AND CONTROLS ezzrrn  TELEPHONE TERMINAL 455 %" PLYWOOD BACKBOARD, PAINTED BLACK
, ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IDENTIFIED FOR REMOVAL ON THE HVAC, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION PLANS. THE ELECTRICAL SCOPE MAY ’ ’
" EXTEND BEYOND THE AREA DEFINED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION LIMITS TO FULLY COMPLY WITH VARIOUS REQUIREMENTS @ MOTOR, NUMERAL INDICATES HORSEPOWER
DEFINED BY THESE NOTES.
. MANUAL MOTOR STARTED, RATED 20A, 250V, COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT IN FIELD, MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL NO MISCELLANEOUS
THE ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLANS AND DETAILS INDICATE THE GENERAL INTENT AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO SHOW ALL ITEMS TO BE M EXCEED 6-7" AFF
REMOVED OR RETAINED. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF BIDS TO BECOME FAMILIAR 60A @] UTILITY METER
2. WITH THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS AND EXTENT OF WORK. DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT LOCATED ON WALLS AND/OR CEILINGS TO BE REMOVED R DISCONNECT SWITCH RATED 30A, 3-POLE, IN NEMA TYPE 1 ENCLOSURE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
SHALL BE DISCONNECTED AND MADE SAFE. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY ~3R" INDICATES NEMA TYPE 3R ENCLOSURE Cam——r SURFACE MOUNT RACEWAY, REFER TO DETAILS
UNANTICIPATED HIDDEN CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED DURING DEMOLITION. 2P" INDICATES 2-POLE, SINGLE PHASE DISCONNECT
"60A" INDICATES 60A SWITCH
THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR OF ALL SYSTEMS OR BUILDING COMPONENTS DAMAGED DURING % FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH RATED 30A, 3-POLE, IN NEMA TYPE 1 ENCLOSURE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
3. THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK. DAMAGE SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO DESTRUCTION OR DISPOSAL OF ITEMS INTENDED TO 3R "3R" INDICATES NEMA TYPE 3R ENGLOSURE
REMAIN OR TO BE SALVAGED. "2P" INDICATES 2-POLE, SINGLE PHASE DISCONNECT
"80AF" INDICATES 60A FUSE SIZE
THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CIRCUIT TRACE AND LABEL ALL EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUITS AND FEEDERS WITHIN THE AREA OF "40AT" INDICATES 40A TRIP RATING
4. DEMOLITION SCOPE PRIOR TO DE-ENERGIZING AND DISCONNECTION. ALL CIRCUITS WITHIN PANELBOARDS IDENTIFIED FOR REMOVAL
SHALL BE TRACED AND LABELED TO ENSURE THAT NO AREA OUTSIDE THE DEMOLITION SCOPE LIMIT IS AFFECTED. 30A [&3] ST ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKER IN NEMA 1 TYPE ENCLOSURE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
"30A" INDICATES BREAKER RATING
THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS, FEEDERS AND SYSTEM COMPONENTS, WHICH ARE TO REMAIN "3R" INDICATES NEMA TYPE 3R ENCLOSURE
5 WITHIN THE AREA OF DEMOLITION SCOPE. THERE SHALL BE NO INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE TO ANY AREA OUTSIDE THE SCOPE LIMITS "ST" INDICATES SHUNT-TRIP
" WITHOUT APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN SHALL BE LEFT IN A CODE COMPLIANT
MANNER.
THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DE-ENERGIZE AND REMOVE ALL CONDUCTORS AND RACEWAYS TO THEIR POINTS OF ORIGIN WITHIN
5. THE AREA OF DEMOLITION SCOPE. ITEMS IDENTIFIED FOR DEMOLITION SHALL NOT BE ABANDONED IN PLACE. RACEWAYS THAT ENTER
" MASONRY WALLS AND FLOORS SHALL BE CUT FLUSH AT THE SURFACE FOR PATCHING BY OTHERS. ALL CIRCUIT BREAKERS ASSOCIATED
WITH THE DEMOLITION SCOPE SHALL BE DE-ENERGIZED AND LABELED SPARE.
THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL TEMPORARILY SUPPORT ALL ITEMS TO REMAIN THAT ARE AFFECTED BY THE DEMOLITION OF
7. BUILDING STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS (WALLS, CEILINGS, ETC.). TEMPORARILY SUPPORTED ITEMS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY SUPPORTED
AND INSTALLED WHEN FINALIZED STRUCTURES ARE IN PLACE.
g ALLREMOVED ITEMS SHALL BE LEGALLY DISPOSED OF UNLESS IDENTIFIED FOR REUSE. THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE SHALL INSPECT

10.

1.

12.

ALL RETAINED ITEMS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT IN THE IDENTIFIED STORAGE LOCATION BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL REMAIN FULLY FUNCTIONAL DURING THE ENTIRE DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.
REUSE OF EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM RACEWAYS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED. ALL REQUIRED SYSTEM SHUTDOWNS SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH AND APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. DEMOLITION OF
THE EXISTING SYSTEM SHALL NOT COMMENCE UNTIL THE NEW SYSTEM HAS BEEN COMPLETELY INSTALLED, TESTED AND APPROVED BY
THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

ALL DEMOLITION SCOPE ASSOCIATED WITH LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO TELEPHONE, DATA, SECURITY,
PAGING, CCTV, ETC. SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THIS CONTRACT.

REMOVED FLUORESCENT AND HID LAMPS AND BATTERIES SHALL BE RECYCLED BY A FACILITY APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE. A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST SHALL BE PREPARED FOR ALL DISPOSALS AND RETURNED WITH ALL
APPLICABLE SIGN OFF'S PRIOR TO APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT.

ALL BALLAST IN LIGHTING FIXTURES TO BE DISPOSED SHALL BE VERIFIED TO BE PCB FREE. ALL BALLAST MANUFACTURED PRIOR TO 1979
AND NOT LABELED AS PCB FREE SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO CONTAIN PCBs. PROVIDE WRITTEN VERIFICATION TO THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE THAT CONFIRMS PCB FREE WASTE. WHERE PCB FREE WASTE CANNOT BE VERIFIED, BALLAST SHALL BE RECYCLED BY
A FACILITY APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, WITH PCB COMPONENTS ELIMINATED BY A HIGH TEMPERATURE INCINERATION.
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST SHALL BE PREPARED FOR ALL DISPOSALS AND RETURNED WITH ALL APPLICABLE SIGN OFF'S
PRIOR TO APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT. ALL HANDLING SHALL CONFORM TO EPA REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE BREAKOUT COST FOR
THIS SCOPE.
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ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

PART

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.
15.1

1- GENERAL

THE OWNERS GENERAL CONDITIONS, SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS OR REQUIREMENTS ARE PART OF THIS
WORK.

EXAMINATION OF SITE AND CONTRACT DOCUMENT: BEFORE SUBMITTING HIS PROPOSAL, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE PREMISE AND
REVIEW THE ENTIRE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE DIFFICULTIES, CONDITIONS, AND DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS
WHICH MAY BE ENCOUNTERED DURING THE WORK. ALL CHARGES RELATED TO MEETING THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE BID. IF DISCREPANCIES ARISE BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE
MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY. NO ADDITIONAL CHARGES WILL BE ALLOWED DUE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS.

THE INSTALLATION OF ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE BUILDING CODE, ELECTRIC
CODE, NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS AND ORDINANCES.

ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND SHALL BEAR THE UNDERWRITERS' LABEL. SHALL BE PROVIDED IN QUANTITIES NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE THE WORK AND SHALL BARE ALL APPLICABLE LABELS FOR INTENDED USE.

OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, LICENSES AND CERTIFICATES, INCLUDE ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL TAXES.

WORKMANSHIP: THE ENTIRE WORK PROVIDED IN THIS SPECIFICATION SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND FINISHED IN EVERY RESPECT IN A
WORKMANLIKE AND SUBSTANTIAL MANNER. EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SECURELY INSTALLED PLUMB AND/OR LEVEL. NO ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY WORK OF OTHER TRADES. OBTAIN DETAILED INFORMATION FROM THE MANUFACTURERS OF
APPARATUS AS TO THE PROPER METHOD OF INSTALLING AND CONNECTING EQUIPMENT. OBTAIN ALL INFORMATION FROM THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND OTHER SUBCONTRACTORS, WHICH MAY BE NECESSARY TO FACILITATE WORK AND THE COMPLETION OF THE WHOLE
PROJECT.

DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND INDICATE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT OF SYSTEMS. PROVIDE DEVICES AND COMPONENTS SHOWN ON
PLANS BUT NOT ON RISERS AND VICE VERSA AS IF EXPRESSLY SHOWN ON BOTH.

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR (EC) SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ALL EQUIPMENT, LIGHT FIXTURES,
PANELBOARDS, OUTLETS AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WITH THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK.

THE EC SHALL NOT BORE, NOTCH OR IN ANY WAY CUT INTO THE STRUCTURAL MEMBER, WITHOUT PROPER WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

EXAMINE ALL DRAWINGS FOR REQUIREMENTS WHICH AFFECT THE WORK OF THIS SECTION. COORDINATE WORK WITH OTHER TRADES.

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETE TEMPORARY LIGHTING AND POWER SYSTEM FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
PROJECT AND SHALL PAY FOR THE COST OF INSTALLATIONS. THE E.C. SHALL INCLUDE ALL CHARGES FROM THE UTILITY COMPANY TO
CONNECT AND DISCONNECT THE TEMPORARY SERVICE. THE COST OF ELECTRICITY SHALL BE BY THE OWNER OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

RECORD DRAWINGS: IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS, FURNISH AND KEEP IN THE JOB AT ALL TIMES, TWO (2) COMPLETE AND
SEPARATE SETS OF BLACKLINE PRINTS OF THE ELECTRICAL WORK ON WHICH SHALL BE CLEARLY, NEATLY AND ACCURATELY NOTED,
PROMPTLY AS THE WORK PROGRESSES, ALL ELECTRICAL CHANGES, REVISIONS AND ADDITIONS TO THE WORK. WHENEVER WORK IS
INSTALLED OTHERWISE THAN AS SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS, SUCH CHANGES SHALL BE NOTED.AT THE CONCLUSION OF WORK,
PREPARE RECORD DRAWINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERAL CONDITIONS.

THE COMPLETED ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION SHALL BE GUARANTEED IN WRITING BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO BE FREE FROM
DEFECTS OF MANUFACTURE AND INSTALLATION FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER.
ANY FAULT DUE TO DEFECTIVE OR IMPROPER MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT WORKMANSHIP OR DESIGN WHICH MAY DEVELOP SHALL BE MADE
GOOD FORTHWITH BY, AND AT THE EXPENSE OF THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR, INCLUDING ALL OTHER DAMAGES DONE TO AREAS,
MATERIALS AND OTHER SYSTEMS RESULTING FROM THIS FAILURE.

THE EC SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER/ENGINEER UPON: (1) COMPLETION OF ALL ROUGH WIRING BEFORE CLOSURE OF ALL WALLS AND (2)
UPON "SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION" OF ALL ELECTRICAL WORK. AFTER SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION, THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE SHALL
PREPARE A PUNCH LIST OF ITEMS TO BE CORRECTED. THE EC SHALL CORRECT, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST, ANY DEFICIENCIES FOUND.

RELATED WORK BY OTHERS
THERMOSTATS AND CONTROL WIRING SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY THE HVAC CONTRACTOR.

15:2: STARTERS FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, INSTALLED AND WIRED BY THE

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. U.N.O.

156.3.  DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS ARE PURCHASED AND SUPPLIED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR

SHALL INSTALL DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS IN DUCT AND PROVIDE SHUTDOWN CONTROL WIRING FROM THE DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR
TO THE MOTOR CONTROLLER. WIRING FROM THE DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR TO THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SHALL BE PROVIDED
BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

15.4.  CUTTING, PATCHING AND TRENCHING SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

16.

16.1.

SUBMITTALS: EC SHALL PROVIDE ELECTRONIC PDF SUBMITTALS FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. SUBMITTALS SHALL INDICATE ALL MATERIALS, DIMENSIONS AND RATINGS. PROVIDE INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING
ITEMS (ALLOW TEN DAYS FOR SUBMITTAL REVIEW):

SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLES

16.2.  PANELBOARDS

16.3.  SWITCHBOARDS

16.4.  LIGHTING FIXTURES AND CONTROLS

16.5.  ALL FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM COMPONENTS
16.6.  CIRCUIT BREAKERS

16.7.  FUSIBLE SWITCHES

16.8.  WIRING DEVICES

16.9.  CONDUIT & WIRE

16.1
16.1
16.1
16.1

16.1

0. FIRE ALARM (EQUIPMENT CUTS, RISERS, WIRE SIZING, ETC)

1. TEST REPORTS

2. SUBSTITUTIONS SHOULD BE NOTED WHEN SUBMITTED WITH AN EXPLANATION FOR THE SUBSTITUTION.

3. ELEVATIONS OF ALL ELECTRIC ROOMS, WITH PROPOSED MANUFACTURER'S EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO SHOW COMPLIANCE
WITH NEC CODE REQUIREMENTS.

4. THE ACCEPTANCE OF SYSTEMS, EQUIPMENT AND DATA SHEETS IS A GENERAL APPROVAL SUBJECT TO THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS, AND VERIFICATION OF ALL MEASUREMENTS AT THE JOB. ACCEPTANCE DOES NOT RELIEVE THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY OF DATA SHEET ERRORS OR OMISSIONS. QUANTITY OF ITEMS INDICATED ON SUBMITTAL IS
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

1.
1.1.

1.2.
1.3.

3.1.
3.2.

4.

4.1.
42.

43.

44.
4.5.

46.

47.

5.

5.1.

5.2.
5.1.

5.2.
5.3.
54.

5.5.

GENERAL
AS PART OF THIS CONTRACT, THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, DEVICES,
MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO MAKE THE INSTALLATION COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL IN EVERY DETAIL, WHETHER OR
NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFIED HEREIN.
ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW AND INCLUDE A MANUFACTURERS WARRANTY.
IT IS THE INTENT OF THE SPECIFICATIONS THAT ONE MANUFACTURER BE SELECTED, NOT A COMBINATION, FOR ANY PARTICULAR
CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIAL; FOR EXAMPLE, ALL WIRE OF ONE MANUFACTURER, ALL SWITCHES OF ONE MANUFACTURER, ETC.,
EXCEPT SPECIFIC MATERIAL CLASSIFICATIONS IN WHICH DELIVERY TIME BECOMES A PROBLEM. THE ENGINEER MAY GIVE SPECIFIC
EXEMPTION FROM THE REQUIREMENTS.
WHERE MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, APPARATUS, OR OTHER PRODUCTS ARE SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER, BRAND NAME, TYPE OR
CATALOG NUMBER, SUCH DESIGNATION IS TO ESTABLISH STANDARDS OF PERFORMANCE, QUALITY, TYPE, AND STYLE.

FEEDERS: ALL FEEDERS BETWEEN PANELBOARDS AND SWITCHBOARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN TYPE EMT OR GRS CONDUIT; TYPE MC
CABLE IS NOT PERMITTED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CONCEALED BRANCH CIRCUITS: ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE CONCEALED WHENEVER POSSIBLE. WITHIN CONCEALED SPACES
SUCH AS ABOVE HUNG CEILING AREAS AND WITHIN WALL PARTITIONS:

BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE TYPE MC CABLE, 12/2 OR 12/3 WITH FULL SIZE INSULATED GROUND WIRE.

MC TYPE CABLE MAY BE UTILIZED FOR FOR POWER AND LIGHTING CIRCUITS.

CONDUIT: ALL EXPOSED, OR SURFACE MOUNTED BRANCH CIRCUIT RUNS ABOVE 8'-0" SHALL BE INSTALLED USING TYPE EMT CONDUIT.
BELOW 8'-0" RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL CONDUIT SHALL BE INSTALLED.
MINIMUM SIZE CONDUIT USED SHALL BE 3/4".
PROVIDE FIRE RESISTANT RATING AROUND ALL CONDUITS PENETRATING THROUGH FIRE RATED WALLS OR FLOORS. RATING OF FIRE
PROOFING SHALL MATCH RATING OF WALLS.
ALL CONDUIT AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED AND GROUNDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST RULES AND REGULATIONS OF
THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.
ALL CONDUITS SHALL HAVE A PROPER SIZE GROUNDING CONDUCTOR.
ALL CONNECTIONS TO MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT SUBJECT TO VIBRATION SHALL BE MADE WITH FLEXIBLE LIQUIDTIGHT CONDUIT,
NOT IN EXCESS OF 6'-0". PROVIDE SUFFICIENT SLACK TO PREVENT VIBRATION TRANSMISSION.
PROVIDE EXPANSION FITTINGS ON ALL CONDUIT PASSING THROUGH BUILDING EXPANSION JOINTS.
CONDUITS ARE SHOWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY EXACT LOCATION AND METHOD OF SUPPORT SHALL BE DETERMINED BY FIELD
CONDITIONS. ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE RIGIDLY SUPPORTED.

WIRING: WIRING SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF #12 AWG SOLID. ALL WIRE AND CABLE SHALL BE COPPER; NO ALUMINUM IS PERMITTED, WITHOUT
APPROVAL OF THE OWNER/ENGINEER ON A VALUE ENGINEERING BASIS. WIRE AND CABLE SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY PHELPS DODGE
COPPER PRODUCTS CORP., GENERAL CABLE CO., TRIANGLE CONDUIT AND CABLE CO., OR EQUAL.
NON-METALIC CONDUIT TYPE NMC/ROMEX SHALL ONLY BE ALLOWED WITH OWNER/ENGINEER APPROVAL & MUST BE ALLOWED BY
CODE & BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS.
AWG #8 & LARGER SHALL BE STRANDED, AWG #10 AND SMALLER SHALL BE SOLID.
ALL WIRING (LOW VOLTAGE, TEL/DATA, FIRE ALARM, POWER BRANCH CIRCUIT) SHALL BE PLENUM RATED; NO EXCEPTIONS.
NON-PLENUM RATED CABLES OF ANY KIND SHALL NOT BE PROVIDED.
ALL NEW WIRING SHALL BE THHN/THWN RATED 75-90 DEGREES, 600V. WET-DRY LOCATIONS.
BRANCH CIRCUITS LONGER THAN 150 FEET FOR 120V OR 250FT FOR 277V SHALL BE AT LEAST #10AWG FROM PANEL TO LAST OUTLET.
CIRCUITING SHOWN ON THE DWGS IS DIAGRAMMTIC PROVIDE COMPLETE WIRING SYSTEM WHETHER OR NOT INDICATED
GRAPHICALLY.
PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE HOT AND ONE NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR FOR ALL INDIVIDUAL BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING.

6. GROUNDING:

ALL GROUNDING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE ARTICLE 250, AS AMENDED BY LOCAL
AND STATE CODES.

PROVIDE A COMPLETE GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT GROUNDING SYSTEM.

CONDUCTORS UTILIZED FOR GROUNDING AND BONDING SHALL HAVE TYPE "THHN" OR BETTER INSULATION.

FOR EACH FEEDER OR RUN OF LIGHTING AND APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITRY, INCLUDE EQUIPMENT AND RACEWAY GROUNDING
CONDUCTORS RUN WITHIN THE RACEWAYS. THE INDICATED QUANTITIES OF CONDUCTORS DO NOT INCLUDE THE GROUND WIRES.

7. OUTLET BOXES AND ACCESSORIES:

71.

7.1.1.

7.2
73.

74.

75.

76.

7.1.
78.

79.

STEEL OR FIRE RATED ELECTRICAL BOXES (SWITCHES, OUTLETS, JUNCTION BOXES, ETC) SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED IN ALL
FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES AS IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING & ELECTRICAL CODES. PROVIDE UL LISTED MOLDABLE PUTTY PADS TO
SEAL ANNULAR SPACES/PENETRATIONS AROUND ALL JUNCTION BOXES.
FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES INCLUDE EXTERIOR WALLS, FIRE RATED WALL, FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES AND ROOFING/CEILING
ASSEMBLIES
PROVIDE GALVANIZED SHEET STEEL OUTLET BOXES FOR ALL OUTLETS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL OUTLET BOXES FOR PENDANT-MOUNTED FIXTURES SHALL BE GALVANIZED, STAMPED STEEL FURNISHED WITH A FIXTURE STUD,
SECURELY MOUNTED TO FRAMING
ALL OUTLET BOXES FOR CONCEALED WORK SHALL BE GALVANIZED, STAMPED STEEL; THOSE FOR FIXTURES, FURNISHED WITH A
FIXTURE STUD.
OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE OF SIZE AND TYPE TO ACCOMMODATE (1) STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS, (2) SIZE AND NUMBER OF RACEWAYS,
CONDUCTORS OR CABLES ENTERING, AND (3) DEVICES OR FIXTURES FOR WHICH THEY ARE REQUIRED.
INSTALL BLANK PLATES ON ALL OUTLET BOXES, IN WHICH NO APPARATUS IS INSTALLED, WHICH DO NOT INTEGRALLY PROVIDE A
COVER FOR THE BOX.
SPECIAL CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO SET ALL BOXES CORRECTLY SQUARE AND TRUE WITH THE BUILDING FINISH.
FIXTURE OUTLET BOXES SHALL HAVE 3/8" SOLID MALE FIXTURE STUDS AND AUXILIARY FIXTURE STEMS SHALL BE SUPPORTED FROM
3/8" MALE FIXTURE STUDS.
OUTLET BOXES AND ACCESSORIES SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY STEEL CITY, APPLETON, RACO, OR EQUAL.

8. WIRING DEVICES: ALL WIRING DEVICES SHALL BE OF A SINGLE MANUFACTURER, AS MANUFACTURED BY PASS AND SEYMOUR, GENERAL
ELECTRIC, HUBBELL, BRYANT ELECTRIC COMPANY, LEVITON, OR EQUAL. MANUFACTURERS LISTED BELOW ESTABLISH MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS. COORDINATE COLOR WITH ARCHITEALL

8.1. 20A COMMERCIAL GRADE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE GROUNDING TYPE, 125V. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE BACK AND SIDE WIRED WITH
SCREW TYPE TERMINALS OR PRESSURE TYPE, SCREWLESS TERMINALS.

8.2. PROVIDE TAMPER RESISTANT GRADE RECEPTACLES IN ALL LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY CODE; DWELLING UNIT, CHILD CARE,
PRESCHOOLS, BUSINESS OFFICES, MEDICAL, DENTAL AND OUT PATIENT FACILITIES. SUBSETS OF ASSEMBLY GROUPS AND
DORMITORIES.

8.3. WIRING DEVICES WITHIN COMMERCIAL KITCHEN AND BAR AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDE WITH IN-USE, CLEAR WEATHER PROOF COVER.

8.4. SPECIAL EQUIPMENT RECEPTACLES AS REQUIRED SHALL HAVE AN ADDITIONAL GROUNDING LEG AND SHALL BE OF CAPACITY AND
CONFIGURATION FOR THE EQUIPMENT TO BE CONNECTED, CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM CONFIGURATION PRIOR TO ROUGH IN.

8.5. GFI RECEPTACLES SHALL EACH HAVE GFI TRIPPING (NO FEED THROUGH IS PERMITTED) .

8.6. DAMP LOCATION WEATHERPROOF RECEPTACLES SHALL HAVE AN ENCLOSURE THAT IS WEATHERPROOF WHEN THE RECEPTACLE IS
COVERED.

8.7. RECESSED POKE THROUGH/FLOOR BOX DEVICE:

8.7.1. 6 GANG, WITH OPEN/CLOSE COVER PLATE AND ADJUSTABLE FIRE BARRIER.
8.7.2. POKE THROUGH - 4" APPROXIMATE HOLE SIZE, 8 1/4" DEVICE DIAMETER, 17" DEEP FED FROM CEILING BELOW.
8.7.3. FLOOR BOX - PROVIDE CONDUIT FOR TEL/DATA AND POWER FROM NEAREST AVAILABLE WALL .
8.74. CONFIGURED WITH THE FOLLOWING:
8.7.4.1. (1) DUPLEX OUTLET
8.7.4.2. (2) Ry45 JACKS
8.74.3. (2) AUDIO/VISUAL (COORDINATE EXACT REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER)
8.7.5. MINIMUM (2) 1" CONDUIT CONNECTIONS FOR TEL/DATA & AUDIO/VISUAL
8.7.6. 3/4" CONDUIT FOR POWER.
8.7.7. FINISH - COORDINATE FINISH WITH ARCHITECT.

8.8. WET LOCATION WEATHERPROOF RECEPTACLES SHALL CONFORM TO NEC ARTICLE 406.8(B)(i) AND SHALL HAVE AN ENCLOSURE THAT
IS WEATHERPROOF WHETHER OR NOT THE ATTACHMENT PLUG CAP IS INSERTED. PROVIDE RECEPTACLE WITH COVER.

8.9. LIGHT SWITCHES: ALL LOCAL WALL SWITCHES SHALL BE OF THE FLUSH QUIET DECORA OR TOGGLE TYPE (AS COORDINATED WITH
ARCHITECT), SINGLE-POLE, DOUBLE-POLE, OR THREE-WAY AS REQUIRED.

8.10.  SENSORS: THE DESIRED SWITCH CONTROL IS SHOWN ON THE DWGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE SWITCHING AS
REQUIRED. ALL NECESSARY APPURTENANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE TYPE SWITCHING SELECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

8.10.1. THE GENERAL INTENT OF THE SENSOR DESIGN IS FOR ALL WALL SWITCHES WORKING INDEPENDENTLY TO BE LINE VOLTAGE.

CEILING SENSORS AND WALL SWITCHES WORKING IN CONJUNCTION WITH CEILING SENSORS SHALL BE LOW VOLTAGE. ALL LOW
VOLTAGE SENSORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ALL POWER PACKS AS REQUIRED. SENSORS SHALL BE MOUNTED IN LOCATIONS
AS RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER. NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION WILL BE RECEIVED IF CONTRACTOR HAS TO
RELOCATE SENSORS. TIME DELAY SETTINGS SHALL BE SET TO NO LESS THAN 10 MINUTES. COVERAGE DIMENSIONS APPLY TO
DEVICE BEING CENTERED. ACTUAL COVERAGE'S CAN VARY ON THE SHAPE AND USE OF APPLICABLE SPACE. COVERAGE MAY BE
REDUCED IF DEVICE IS MOUNTED GREATER THAN 12 FEET HIGH.

8.10.0.1. WALL SWITCH, LINE VOLTAGE, SINGLE POLE DIMMING VACANCY SENSOR

8.10.0.4. WALL SWITCH, LINE VOLTAGE, INFRARED/ULTRASONIC, SINGLE POLE VACANCY

8.10.0.5. CEILING, LOW VOLTAGE, INFRARED/ULTRASONIC, VACANCY

8.10.0.6. LOW VOLTAGE LIGHT SWITCH (MOMENTARY) FOR USE WITH CEILING MOUNT SENSORS. # OF BUTTONS REQUIRED SHALL

MATCH SWITCH CONTROL INDICATED ON DWGS.
8.10.0.6. LOW VOLTAGE DIMMING LIGHT SWITCH (MOMENTARY) FOR USE WITH CEILING MOUNT SENSORS. # OF BUTTONS REQUIRED

SHALL MATCH SWITCH CONTROL INDICATED ON DWGS.

9. CIRCUIT BREAKERS:

9.1.
9.1.1.
9.1.2

9.2.

9.3.

94.
9.5.

ALL GFI CIRCUIT BREAKERS:
PROVIDED FOR PERSONNEL PROTECTION SHALL BE 5-6mA IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC REQUIREMENTS.
PROVIDED FOR EQUIPMENT PROTECTION SHALL BE 30mA IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC REQUIREMENTS.
ALL MULTI-POLE CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE COMMON INTERNAL TRIP. HANDLE TIES SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.
ALL CIRCUIT BREAKERS FEEDING 120V SINGLE PHASE LOADS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE ARC FAULT RATED AS REQUIRED BY
CODE.
MINIMUM SHORT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTING CAPACITY SHALL BE 10,000AIC AT 240V & 14,000AIC AT 480V.
WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE, PROVIDE COMBINATION ARC-FAULT/GFCI BREAKERS.

10. EXISTING PANELBOARDS

10.1.

10.2.

10.3.

THE EXISTING PANELBOARDS ARE SUITABLE FOR THEIR RATED VOLTAGE AS LABELED. ONLY NEW LOADS OF THE SAME VOLTAGE
SHALL BE WIRED TO EXISTING PANELS.

WHERE CONNECTIONS ARE MADE IN EXISTING PANELBOARDS, THE PANEL INDEX SHALL BE REVISED TO INDICATE THE NEW LOADS
SERVED. ALL EXISTING PANELBOARDS THAT DO NOT HAVE A CIRCUIT DIRECTORY CARD MOUNTED IN A FRAME WITH
NONCOMBUSTIBLE PLASTIC COVER SHALL HAVE ONE INSTALLED ON THE INSIDE OF THE DOOR. ALL DIRECTORY CARDS SHALL BE
PROPERLY FILLED IN, AND INDICATE AREAS AND DEVICES SERVED BY EACH UNIT.

NEW CIRCUIT BREAKERS ADDED TO EXISTING PANELBOARDS SHALL BE THE SAME FRAME SIZE AND INTERRUPTING CAPACITY AS
EXISTING PANELBORDS AND CIRCUIT BREAKERS. CURRENT LIMITING CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL NOT BE USED.

11. PANELBOARDS: PROVIDE DEAD FRONT LIGHTING AND POWER PANEL BOARDS WITH PROPER VOLTAGE AND AMP RATING AS REQUIRED.

11.1.
11.2.
11.3.
11.4.

11.5.
11.6.

11.7.

11.8.
11.9.

11.10.
11.11.

11.12.

PANELBOARDS SHALL BE SURFACE- OR FLUSH-MOUNTED AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE COPPER BUS BARS AND FULL SIZE INSULATED
NEUTRAL BUS.

PANEL BUSWORK SHALL BE RATED TO CARRY, AS MINIMUM, AMPERE RATING OF OVERCURRENT DEVICE THAT SERVES PANEL.
PANELS WITH FEED_THROUGH BUSING SHALL NOT BE USED.

PROVIDE ANTI TURN, SOLDERLESS LUGS SUITABLE FOR COPPER OR ALUMINUM WIRE.PROVIDE SEPARATELY MOUNTED GROUND BUS
FOR EACH PANELBOARD.

GROUND BUS SHALL BE BONDED TO PANELBOARD ENCLOSURE.

PROVIDE BOLT ON, MOLDED CASE, CIRCUIT BREAKERS WITH THERMAL MAGNETIC TRIPS. MULTIPLE POLE BREAKERS SHALL BE
SINGLE HANDLE, COMMON TRIP.

PROVIDE HANDLE LOCKS FOR EMERGENCY LIGHTING CIRCUITS, FIRE ALARM, SECURITY, OR OTHER SIMILAR FUNCTIONS. MAIN CIRCUIT
BREAKERS SHALL BE MOUNTED VERTICALLY, SEPARATE FROM THE BRANCH BREAKERS.

CURRENT LIMITING CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL NOT BE USED.

PANELBOARD TRIM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DOOR-IN-DOOR CONSTRUCTION. PANELBOARD SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING
ADDITIONAL BOLT-ON CIRCUIT BREAKERS WITHOUT MODIFICATION UP TO THE FRAME SIZE SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE FULLY RATED CIRCUIT BREAKERS EQUAL TO SHORT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTING CURRENT SPECIFIED.

PROVIDE TYPED NAME CARD IN EACH PANELBOARD. CARD SHALL INDICATE EQUIPMENT, LIGHTING AREAS, OR RECEPTACLE AREAS
FED BY EACH BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKER.

PANELBOARD DOORS SHALL HAVE FLUSH MOUNTED CATCH AND LOCK WITH TWO KEYS. ALL KEYS FOR PANELBOARDS SHALL BE
KEYED ALIKE. PANELBOARDS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY EATON, SIEMENS, SQUARE D, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

12.  LIGHTING FIXTURES:

12.1.

12.2.

12.3.

SUBSTITUTIONS FOR SCHEDULED LIGHTING EQUIPMENT WILL BE REJECTED UNLESS RECEIVED WITHIN TEN DAYS AFTER CONTRACT
AWARD.

LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED COMPLETE, WITH LAMPS AND DRIVERS AS REQUIRED AND AS SHOWN ON THE FIXTURE
SCHEDULE. FURNISH ALL FITTINGS AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF FIXTURES.

SPARE: CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE (3) ADDITIONAL EMERGENCY FIXTURES AND (2) ADDITIONAL EXIT SIGNS. EACH SHALL BE OF
THE TYPE SCHEDULED.

13.  DISCONNECT SWITCHES: ALL SAFETY SWITCHES SHALL BE NEMA GENERAL-DUTY TYPE HD AND UNDERWRITERS' LABORATORIES LISTED

13.1.

13.2.

13.3.

13.3.1.
13.4.

ALL SWITCHES SHALL HAVE SWITCHBLADES WHICH ARE FULLY VISIBLE IN THE OFF POSITION WITH THE DOOR OPEN. ALL CURRENT
CARRYING PARTS SHALL BE PLATED THROUGH ELECTROLYTIC PROCESSES TO RESIST CORROSION AND PROMOTE COOL OPERATION.
SWITCHES SHALL BE QUICK MAKE AND QUICK BREAK SUCH THAT DURING NORMAL OPERATION OF THE SWITCH, THE OPERATION OF
THE CONTACTS SHALL BE NOT CAPABLE OF BEING RESTRAINED BY THE OPERATING HANDLE AFTER THE CLOSING OR OPENING
ACTION OF THE CONTACTS HAS STARTED. THE HANDLE AND MECHANISM SHALL BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE BOX, NOT THE COVER,
WITH POSITIVE PADLOCKING PROVISIONS IN THE OFF POSITION.
SWITCHES SHALL BE FURNISHED IN NEMA 1 GENERAL PURPOSE ENCLOSURES. ENCLOSURES SHALL BE OF CODE GAUGE (UL 98)
SHEET STEEL (NEMA 1) OR CODE GAUGE PHOSPHATE TREATMENT AND GRAY BAKED ENAMEL FINISH.

EXTERIOR SWITCHES SHALL BE IN A NEMA 3R (RAINTIGHT) ENCLOSURE .
SWITCHES SHALL BE HORSEPOWER RATED FOR 600 VOLTS AC AND ALL SWITCHES SHALL BE FUSED TYPE WITH DUAL ELEMENT FUSES

14.  FUSES: SHALL BE NON RENEWABLE TYPE, UL CLASS J UP TO 600 AMP, AND CLASS L OVER 600 AMP. FUSES SHALL BE CURRENT LIMITING
TYPE WITH A MINIMUM INTERRUPTING RATING OF 200,000 RMP AMP.

14.1.

FUSES FOR MOTOR FEEDERS OR MOTOR CIRCUITS SHALL BE CLASS K5 OF A VOLTAGE CLASSIFICATION RATED FOR THE MOTOR WITH
AMINIMUM INTERRUPTING CAPACITY OF 100,000 RMS AMP AND WITH TIME DELAY OF A MINIMUM OF 10 SECONDS AT 500% OF MOTOR

FULL LOAD AMPS.

14.2.  FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL FUSES AND ONE COMPLETE SET OF THREE SPARE FUSES FOR EACH SIZE USED.
14.3.  FUSES SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY BUSSMAN, GOULD SHAWMUT, LITTLE OR APPROVED EQUAL.

15.

EMPTY TELEPHONE/DATA SYSTEM

15.1. PROVIDE ACCESS FOR TELEPHONE, DATA, POS AND CABLE TV CABLING TO BE INSTALLED BY OTHERS. AT ALL LOCATIONS SHOWN ON

THE DRAWINGS PROVIDE A SINGLE-GANG BACKBOX AND A 1/2" CONDUIT TO THE ACCESSABLE CEILING SPACE ABOVE.

15.2. NYLON PULL STRINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL EMPTY CONDUITS IN EXCESS OF TEN FEET LONG.

15.3.  SECURELY TIE PULL STRING AT EACH END.

15.4.  ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE CONCEALED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

15.5.  PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF DATA, TELEPHONE WIRING AND JACKS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY OWNERS CHOSEN CONTRACTOR.

PART 3 - EXECUTION

1.

SERVICE TO THE FACILITY: ELECTRICAL POWER OUTAGES MUST BE MINIMIZED AS NOT TO INTERFERE WITH THE BUILDING'S OPERATION.
THE TIME AND DURATION OF ANY POWER OUTAGE MUST BE APPROVED BY AND SCHEDULED WITH THE BUILDING OWNER/AUTHORITY. THE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER/AUTHORITY AT LEAST TEN CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE DATE OF PROPOSED POWER
OUTAGE IN THE FACILITY.

DEMOLITION, RELOCATION AND REMOVAL OF EXISTING WIRING

21. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION, RELOCATION OF CIRCUITS, AND REMOVAL OF EXISTING

WIRING NECESSARY FOR THE ELECTRICAL WORK AS SHOWN ON THE DWGS.

22. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETELY REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS WITHIN THE BUILDING THAT ARE DESIGNATED

FOR REMOVAL.

23. OUTLETS THAT ARE EXISTING FOR USE AS LIGHTING OR RECEPTACLES MAY BE USED AS JUNCTION BOXES FOR THE RE-WIRING OF

THE BUILDING IF NECESSARY AND PRACTICAL.

24. 2.4.THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN, EXTEND, AND CONNECT EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUITS WHICH PASS THROUGH THE

3.

CONSTRUCTION AREA, MAINTAINING POWER TO ALL EQUIPMENT AND LIGHTING OUTSIDE OF THE CONSTRUCTION AREA.

SPECIAL COORDINATION INSTRUCTIONS

3.1 COORDINATION WITH WORK OF OTHER TRADES IS REQUIRED. THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS SHALL ALSO BE CAREFULLY

5.

NOTED:
3.1.1. LOCATIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHT OF ALL WALL OUTLETS AND LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO ROUGHING IN CONDUIT.
3.1.2. ALL FEEDER, BRANCH CIRCUIT OR AUXILIARY SYSTEM WIRING PASSING THROUGH PULL BOXES AND/OR BEING MADE UP IN

PANELBOARDS SHALL BE PROPERLY GROUPED, BOUND, AND TIED TOGETHER IN A NEAT AND ORDERLY MANNER, IN KEEPING
WITH THE HIGHEST STANDARDS OF THE TRADE, WITH PLASTIC CABLE TIES.

3.13. ALL DUPLEX CONVENIENCE AND POWER RECEPTACLES SHALL BE MOUNTED VERTICALLY WITH THE GROUNDING POST TO THE
BOTTOM AS THE OUTLET IS VIEWED FROM THE FRONT.
3.14. ALL MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE AND SUPPORT ACCESSORIES, INCLUDING SUPPORT RODS, NUTS, BOLTS, SCREWS, AND OTHER

SUCH ITEMS, SHALL BE OF A GALVANIZED OR CADMIUM PLATED FINISH, OR OF OTHER APPROVED RUST INHIBITING COATINGS.
CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN THAT FIXTURES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDES OF EXISTING OR NEW BUILDING EXPANSION

JOINTS.

3.1.5. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND WORKMANSHIP TO PROVIDE FOR ADEQUATE
PROTECTION OF ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.

3.1.6. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL APPROVED INSULATION AT TERMINAL CONNECTION POINTS FOR

ALL ELECTRICAL CONDUCTING MATERIALS, SUCH AS TRANSFORMER TERMINALS, TERMINAL STUDS, AND AT ANY OTHER SPECIAL
LOCATIONS AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

317 PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF CONDUIT AND WIRE, THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WIRING REQUIREMENTS
WITH ACTUAL EQUIPMENT SUPPLIED.
3.18. THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS INDICATE WIRE, CONDUIT, AND OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICES TO BE INSTALLED FOR

CERTAIN HVAC UNITS. THESE SIZES ARE BASED ON CERTAIN MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS. SHOULD THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR ALLOW THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO SUBSTITUTE HVAC EQUIPMENT DIFFERENT THAN SPECIFIED, THEN THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE REQUIRED REVISED ELECTRICAL WIRING, CONDUIT, AND OVERCURRENT
PROTECTIVE DEVICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS AT NO ADDITIONAL CHARGE TO THE
OWNER.

CUTTING, PATCHING, AND DRILLING: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM PLASTER CUTTING AND CHANNELING AND DRILLING
THROUGH STRUCTURAL BEAMS NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL WORK. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PAINTING AND PATCHING WHICH SHALL MATCH EXISTING BASE MATERIALS IN LOOKS AND COLOR. THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ROUTINE DRILLING THROUGH 2 X 4 AND/OR 2 X 6 WOOD FRAME WALLS AND 2 X 10 AND/OR 2 X 12 FLOOR
JOISTS IN ORDER TO INSTALL WIRING.

COOPERATION AND WORK PROGRESS

5.1. THE ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE CARRIED ON UNDER THE USUAL CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS, IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL OTHER

WORK AT THE SITE. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COOPERATE WITH THE ENGINEER AND ALL CONTRACTORS AND EQUIPMENT
SUPPLIERS WORKING ON THE SITE, COORDINATE THE WORK, AND PROCEED IN A MANNER SO AS NOT TO DELAY THE PROGRESS OF
THE PROJECT.

5.2. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR HAS A RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE THE EXACT MOUNTING ARRANGEMENT AND LOCATION OF

EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS TO ALLOW FOR PROPER SPACE REQUIREMENTS FOR EQUIPMENT ACCESS, OPERATION,
AND MAINTENANCE.

53. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE THE DELIVERY OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT TO

6.

THE PROJECT PRIOR TO THE TIME INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT WILL BE REQUIRED.

INSTALLATION OF WIRING, CONDUIT AND BOXES:

6.1. ALL CONDUIT AND WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED CONCEALED.
6.2. OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE MOUNTED FLUSH. CONDUIT SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED.

6.2.1. WHERE WALLS ARE BLOCK, DEVICES AND WIRING SHALL BE SURFACE MOUNTED. PROVIDE WIRE MOLD OR EQUAL TO SURFACE

MOUNTED RACEWAY WITH FINISHED BOXES.

6.3. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, ALL WIRING SHALL BE (2)#12 AND (1)#12 GROUND, 3/4"C.
6.4. CONDUIT ENDS SHALL BE CUT SQUARE, THREADED, AND REAMED TO REMOVE BURRS AND SHARP EDGES. OFFSETS AND BENDS FOR

CHANGES IN ELEVATION OF EXPOSED CONDUIT RUNS SHALL BE MADE AT WALLS OR BEAMS AND NOT IN OPEN SPACES BETWEEN
WALLS OR BEAMS. CONDUITS SHALL BE ROUTED SO AS NOT TO INTERFERE WITH THE OPERATION OR MAINTENANCE OF ANY
EQUIPMENT. STEEL SUPPORTS OR RACKS SHALL BE GALVANIZED STEEL CHANNEL AND FITTINGS.

6.5. EXPOSED CONDUITS SHALL BE RUN PARALLEL TO, OR AT RIGHT ANGLES TO, THE WALLS OF THE BUILDING, AND ALL BENDS SHALL BE

MADE WITH STANDARD CONDUIT ELLS OR CONDUITS BENT TO - NOT LESS THAN - THE SAME RADIUS. HORIZONTAL RUNS OF EXPOSED
CONDUITS SHALL BE CLOSE TO CEILING BEAMS, PASSING OVER WATER OR OTHER PIPING WHERE POSSIBLE AND SHALL BE
SUPPORTED BY PIPE STRAPS OR BY OTHER APPROVED MEANS, NOT MORE THAN 5' APART. INSTALLATION OF EXPOSED CONDUITS IN
FINISHED AREAS OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE CHECKED WITH THE ENGINEERS FOR LAYOUT BEFORE INSTALLATION TO CONFORM TO
THE PATTERN OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, AND WHEN COMPLETED, IS TO PRESENT THE MOST UNOBTRUSIVE APPEARANCE
POSSIBLE. NO EXPOSED CONDUITS WILL BE PERMITTED ON WALLS OR PARTITIONS IN PUBLIC AREAS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED.

6.6. CONDUITS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN 3" OF HOT WATER PIPES, OR APPLIANCES, EXCEPT WHERE CROSSING IS UNAVOIDABLE

AND, IN THAT CASE, THE CONDUIT SHALL BE KEPT AT LEAST 1" FROM COVERING OR PIPE CROSSED.

6.7. DO NOT LAY CABLE OR RACEWAY ON, OR SUPPORT FROM SUSPENDED CEILING OR PIPING AND DUCTWORK.
6.8. CONDUITS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON APPROVED TYPE GALVANIZED WALL BRACKETS, CEILING TRAPEZE, STRAP HANGERS, OR PIPE

STRAPS, SECURED BY MEANS OF TOGGLE BOLTS ON HOLLOW MASONRY UNITS OR EXPANSION BOLTS IN CONCRETE OR BRICK.

6.9. IN GENERAL, NO SPLICES OR JOINTS WILL BE PERMITTED IN EITHER FEEDER OR BRANCHES EXCEPT AT OUTLETS OR ACCESSIBLE

JUNCTION BOXES.

6.10.  ALL SPLICES IN WIRE #8 AWG AND SMALLER SHALL BE STANDARD PIGTAIL, MADE MECHANICALLY TIGHT AND INSULATED WITH PROPER

THICKNESS OF INSULATING TAPE.

6.11.  WIRE #6 AND LARGER SHALL BE CONNECTED TO PANELS AND APPARATUS BY MEANS OF APPROVED LUGS OR CONNECTORS.

CONNECTORS SHALL BE SOLDERLESS TYPE, SUFFICIENTLY LARGE TO ENCLOSE ALL STRANDS OF THE CONDUCTOR AND SECURELY
FASTENED.

6.12.  PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING FOR ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND LIGHTING FIXTURES. DESIGNATIONS SHOWN ON

7.

DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY. CIRCUIT NUMBERS BESIDE RECEPTACLES AND LIGHTING FIXTURES CONVEY THAT A COMPLETE
BRANCH CIRCUIT IS REQUIRED BACK TO ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD.SWITCH CONTROL LETTERS ADJACENT TO LIGHTING FIXTURES
INDICATE BRANCH WIRING REQUIRED FROM LIGHTING FIXTURE TO LIGHT SWITCH OR DIMMER.

COLOR CODING

7.1. PROVIDE COLOR CODING FOR SECONDARY SERVICE, FEEDERS, AND BRANCH CIRCUITS AS FOLLOWS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC

RECOMMENDATIONS AND STANDARD PRACTICES.

7.2. MAKE CONNECTIONS TO TERMINALS FROM LEFT TO RIGHT ARRANGED PHASE A, B, AND C.
73. PROVIDE SAME COLOR CODING FOR SWITCH LEGS AS CORRESPONDING PHASE CONDUCTOR. PROVIDE COLORED PLASTIC TAPE OF

8.

SPECIFIED COLOR CODE IDENTIFICATION FOR LARGE SIZE CONDUCTORS AVAILABLE ONLY IN BLACK.

MOTORS, CONNECTIONS, AND CONTROLS

8.1. SPLICES AND TERMINATIONS:

8.1.1. MAKE SPLICES AND TERMINATIONS EQUIVALENT ELECTRICALLY AND MECHANICALLY TO CONDUCTOR INSULATION.

8.1.2. MAKE SPLICES AT MOTOR JUNCTION BOXES WITH PRESSURE INDENT CONNECTORS OR SPLIT BOLT CONNECTORS AS SPECIFIED
HEREIN.
8.1.3. PROVIDE STANDARD BOLT ON LUGS WITH ALLEN CAP SCREWS TO ATTACH COPPER WIRE AND CABLE TO DISCONNECT SWITCHES

AND OTHER ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.

TEMPERATURE CONTROL WIRING: THE TEMPERATURE CONTROL SYSTEM SHALL BE AN ELECTRIC SYSTEM INSTALLED BY THE HEATING AND
AIR-CONDITIONING CONTRACTOR.

SALVAGE: THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT NOT TO BE USED. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
REMOVED AND DEEMED SALVAGEABLE BY THE OWNER SHALL BE STORED IN AN AREA DESIGNATED BY THE OWNER.ANY ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT REMOVED THAT IS NOT DESIRED BY THE OWNER SHALL BE DISPOSED OF AT THE EXPENSE OF THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

SUPPORTS AND ATTACHMENTS: BOXES AND PENDANTS FOR SURFACE-MOUNTED FIXTURES SHALL BE SUPPORTED IN AN APPROVED
MANNER. BOXES AND SUPPORTS SHALL BE FASTENED WITH BOLTS AND EXPANSION SHIELDS ON CONCRETE OR BRICK, WITH TOGGLE
BOLTS ON HOLLOW MASONRY UNITS, WITH MACHINE SCREWS ON STEEL WORK WITH LOCKNUTS.THREADED STUDS SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH LOCK WASHERS AND NUTS.

12. QUIET OPERATION: ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL FURNISHED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OPERATE UNDER ALL

CONDITIONS OF LOAD WITHOUT OBJECTIONABLE NOISES OR VIBRATIONS, WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE ENGINEER, IS OBJECTIONABLE.
WHERE SOUND OR VIBRATION CONDITIONS ARISE WHICH ARE CONSIDERED OBJECTIONABLE BY THE ENGINEER, THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL ELIMINATE SAME IN A MANNER APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

13.  TESTS: FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, INSTRUMENTS, SUPPLIES, AND SERVICES AND BEAR ALL COSTS FOR THE ACCOMPLISHMENT OF

TESTS HEREIN SPECIFIED. CORRECT ALL DEFECTS APPEARING UNDER TEST. REPEAT THE TESTS UNTIL NO DEFECTS ARE DISCLOSED.
LEAVE THE EQUIPMENT CLEAN AND READY FOR USE.
13.1.  THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ANY TEST OTHER THAN HEREIN SPECIFIED WHICH MAY BE SPECIFIED BY LEGAL
AUTHORITIES OR BY AGENCIES TO WHOSE REQUIREMENTS THIS WORK IS TO CONFORM.

14.  FINAL INSPECTION AND TEST: PRIOR TO TEST, FEEDERS AND BRANCHES SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM SERVICE CONTACT POINT TO EACH

OUTLET; ALL PANELS, FEEDERS, AND DEVICES CONNECTED AND FUSES IN PLACE. TEST SYSTEM FREE FROM SHORT CIRCUITS AND
GROUNDS WITH INSULATION RESISTANCES NOT LESS THAN OUTLINES IN THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE. PROVIDE TESTING EQUIPMENT
NECESSARY AND CONDUCT TEST IN PRESENCE OF THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE. THE FINAL INSPECTION AND TEST SHALL
INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

14.1.  TESTING OF THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEM.

14.2.  TESTING OF THE IMPEDANCE OF THE GROUNDING SYSTEM.

14.3.  TESTING OF EACH OUTLET.

14.4.  TESTING OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

14.5.  TESTING OF BRANCH AND FEEDER CONDUCTORS FOR CONTINUITY.

14.6.  TESTING OF PANELBOARDS TO VERIFY PROPER CURRENT BALANCE AND VOLTAGE.

14.7.  TESTING OF MOTORS, VERIFYING PROPER CURRENT BALANCE AND VOLTAGE.

14.8.  TESTING, TARGETING, AND FOCUSING OF ALL ADJUSTABLE LIGHTING FIXTURES.

14.9.  TESTING OF ALL GROUND FAULT PROTECTIVE DEVICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, SECTION 230-95.
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EXISTING WEATHERHEAD

EXISTING SERVICE LATERAL

BY UTILITY COMPANY
ATTIC LEVEL
XM
BALCONY LEVEL
XM
LOADCENTER
100A M.L.O.
120/240V
19, 3W
SANCTUARY LEVEL
XM ] oy XM /— 481, 148G, 11/2'C
EXTERIOR
XM
LOADCENTER LOADCENTER
200A M.C.B. 100A M.L.O.
120/240V 120/240V
10, 3W 10, 3W

BASEMENT

NT.S.

NOTES PERTAINING TO POWER RISER DIAGRAM:

1. RELOCATE TWO (2) EXISTING CIRCUITS FROM EXISTING PANEL 'P' TO NEW SUB-PANEL 'P2' TO
ACCOMMODATE SUB-PANEL CIRCUIT BREAKER.

EXISTING PANEL 'PB’,

INTERRUPTING CAPACITY: 10,000 AMPS RMS SYM

200A, 120/240 VOLT, 1 PHASE, 3 WIRE AND GROUND

MAIN: 200A M.C.B.

MOUNTING: SURFACE

EASTERN
ACROBATICS

28 Eliot Street
Natick, MA 01760

PROJECT
THE ENTRUST INC.
FBO AUSTIN S. LIN
28 ELIOT ST.
NATICK, MA 01760
OWNER

(G) - INDICATES GFCITYPE CIRCUIT BREAKER
(L) - INDICATES LOCK-ON BREAKER
(A) - INDICATES ARC-FAULT TYPE CIRCUIT BREAKER

KVA LOAD| CB/ |CIRC CIRC[ CB/ |KVA LOAD
LOAD DESCRIPTION T8 lprasel no | PH [ wo. lpursel A T8 LOAD DESCRIPTION
, 1| A | 2 | 20 EXISTING SPARE (XM)
EXETING S0E-RMAINGCE 0 ST T4 [ 5 EXISTING KITCHEN REC. (XM)
- - 5 A | 6 | 20 EXISTING SPARE (XM)
EXISTING 1ST FLOOR PANEL (XM) 10 =155 T 1 EXISTING FIRE ALARM O0W)
EXISTING KITCHEN REC. (XM) 20 | 9 | A | 10| 20 EXISTING COLUMN REC. (XM)
EXISTING SPARE (XM) 20 | 11| B | 12 | 20 EXISTING STAGE REC. (XV)
EXISTING KITCHEN REC. (XM) 20 | 13| A | 14 | 20 EXISTING LEFT WALL REC. (XM)
EXISTING PANEL REC. (XM) 20 | 15] B | 16 | 20 EXISTING REAR WALL REC. (XM)
- :
EXSTING SPARE M) . 1; g ;(8) 20 EXISTING RECEPTACLES (XM)
EXISTING RECEPTACLES (XM) B2 ] A 2] 2© EXISTING BATHROOM HEAT (XM)
EXISTING RECEPTACLES (XM) 5 | 23| B | 24| 15 EXISTING SPARE (XM)
EXISTING STAIR LIGHTING (XM) 5 | 25| A | 26 | 20 EXISTING SECURITY REC. (XM)
EXISTING BSMT HEATER (XM) 20 | 27| B | 28 ,
EXISTING BSMT HEATER (XM) 50 129 A [ 30| EXISTING BASEMENT HEAT (XM)
EXISTING BSMT HEATER (XM) 30 g; 2 2421 30 EXISTING LOAD (XM)
EXISTING BOILER (XM) 20 | 35| B | 36 | 20 EXISTING BATHROOM GFI (XM)
EXISTING UNIT HEATER (XM) 20 | 37 | A | 38
EXISTING SPARE (XM) 20 39 ] B [0 | O NEW PANEL PB2
0.00 | 0.00 SUBTOTALS 0.00 | 0.00
PHASEA  0.00 KVA OPTIONS:
TOTAL LOAD 0.00 KVA
PHASEB 000 KVA

* DISCONNECT EXISTING CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND INSTALL NEW CIRCUIT BREAKER AS INDICATED IN EXISTING SPACE AND

HARDWARE.

ENTURE MANUFACTURER LAVPS
DESCRIPTION AND CATALOG VOLTAGE NOTES
TYPE
NUMBER No. WATTAGE TYPE
AE 4' LED STRIP WITH EMERGENCY BATTERY HE. WILLIAMS: 43 LED 120
755-4-165/835-EM/10WLP-DRV-UNV
MD SURFACE MOUNTED LED LIGHT WITH MOTION SENSOR EZSLNOEER'NG PRODUCTS CO: 7 LED 120
P1 2" CYLINDER LED PENDANT CREATIVE SYSTEMS LIGHTING (CSL): " LED 20 )
LP2-10-30-50-*-5-*
P2 DECORATIVE LED PENDANT BY OWNER 120
LIGHTOLIER:
SINGLE CIRCUIT TRACK
TA 60-%BK.*.BK 120 134
LIGHTOLIER:
T1 LED TRACK HEAD TH10.930.NF1.5 17 LED 120
T2 BARE SOCKET TRACK HEAD HGHTOLIER:
8201BK 4 G25 120 2
W1 WALL MOUNTED LED VANITY HE WILLIAMS: 8 LED 120 4
LLM-2-L6/930-S-*-DRV-UNV
YG1 EXTERIOR LED BOLLARD GALAXY LIGHTING LED
1324863BK 10 120 4
SELUX
YG2 SITE LIGHTING POLE WITH MOTION SENSOR AND PHOTOCELL U4-R3-5-*-5G350-30-*-*-UNV-HL30-HS-GL-POLE 19 LED 120 4
MOTION SENSOR
YR1 RECESSED WET LOCATION LED DOWNLIGHT CREATIVE SYSTEMS LIGHTING (CSL): 12 LED 120 4
ED1-NC-27-90-50-10-S-ED1-R-WL-*
YS1 EXTERIOR TAPELIGHT DIODE LED 3AFT LED 120
DI-24V-BLX2-30-* DI-CPHB-CAN96
YW1 EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE PERFORMANCE IN LIGHTING 1 LED
070170 120
EMERGENCY BATTERY UNIT EXITRONIX 54 LED
NFT-HO-W-G2 : 120
EXITRONIX:

EXIT SIGN WITH EMERGENCY BATTERY

VEX-U-BP-WB-WH-G2

LED

120

®
o«

COMBINATION EXIT SIGN AND EMERGENCY LIGHT

EXITRONIX:
VEX-U-BP-WB-WH-G2

LED

120

NEW PANEL 'PB2', 100A, 120/240 VOLT, 1 PHASE, 3 WIRE AND GROUND
INTERRUPTING CAPACITY: 10,000 AMPS RMS SYM MAIN: 100A M.L.O. MOUNTING: SURFACE
KVA LOAD| CB/ |CIRC CIRC| CB/ |KVA LOAD

LOAD DESCRIPTION A B lpuAsEl NO. PH NO. |PHASE A B LOAD DESCRIPTION
EXISTING WATER BUBBLER 0.40 20 1 A 2 2.50
EXISTING INSTA HOT (XM) 1.92 20 3 B 4 30 2.50 LULA ELEWATOR FEED
BASEMENT RECEPTACLES 0.80 20 5 A 6 20 1.25 ELECTRIC WATER HEATER
FIRST FLOOR RECEPTACLES 1.00 20 7 B 8 1.25 [EWH-1
FIRST FLOOR RECEPTACLES 0.80 20 9 A 10 20 1.20 DUPLEX SEWAGE EJECTOR
RESTROOM GF| RECEPTACLES 0.60 20 11 B 12 20 1.20 |DUPLEX SEWAGE EJECTOR
ELEVATOR MACH RM GFI REC. 0.20 20 13 A 14 20 1.20 ELEV MACH. RM EXHAUST EF-1
ELEVATOR CAB LTG/FAN 0.30 20 15 B 16 20 0.52 |FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING
ELEVATOR DAMPER 0.50 20 17 A 18 20 0.12 BALCONY LIGHTING
ELEVATOR MACH RM. LTG 0.10 20 19 B 20 20 0.40 [SITE LIGHTING VIA TIMECLOCK
ELEVATOR PIT LTG/GFI REC. 0.40 20 21 A 22 20 0.18 BASEMENT LIGHTING
AR ONPRESSQRACA 2 L 20 L B R 2020 I~ 0.6 IBAI CONX RECECIBOIES
QUAD RECEPT 0.36 20 25 A 26 20 0.36 QUAD RECEPT
QUAD RECEPT 0.36 20 27 B 28 20 0.36 |QUAD RECEPT
RECEPTACLES 0.72 20 29 A 30 - SPACE AND HARDWARE

PHASE A 10.99 KVA OPTIONS:
TOTAL LOAD 23.29 KVA
PHASE B 12.31 KVA

(G) - INDICATES GFCITYPE CIRCUIT BREAKER
(L) - INDICATES LOCK-ON BREAKER
(A) - INDICATES ARC-FAULT TYPE CIRCUIT BREAKER

* EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUITS TO BE RELOCATED FROM EXISTING PANEL "PB".

INTERCEPT AND EXTEND BRANCH CIRCUITRY TO NEW CIRCUIT BREAKERS AS INDICATED.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL

NOTES:

o~

PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE, FULLY FUNCTIONAL INSTALLATION.
OWNER TO PROVIDE EACH BARE SOCKET WITH 5W LAMP (MAX.).
PROVIDE EACH TRACK SECTION WITH 1A CURRENT LIMITING DEVICE.
ARCHITECT TO SELECT OPTIONS DENOTED WITH ASTERISK (*).
PROVIDE WITH NUMBER OF FACES AND DIRECTIONAL ARROWS AS INDICATED ON PLANS.

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
TAG LOAD PANEL SOURCE CONNECTIONS AND EQUIPMENT
DESCRIPTION BCRT(-II-? BRANCH CIRCUIT NOTES
m HP | KVA | V | PH PANEL sm| X P P e @D
AC-1 AIR COMPRESSOR 12 | 118 | 120 1 PB2 20A/1P (2)#12 & (1)#12G, 3/4'C X X X
EF-1 EXHAUST FAN - 120 | 120 1 PB2-10 20A/1P (2)#12 & (1)#12G, 3/4"C X X X
EP-1A | SEWAGE EJECTOR PUMP 1 - 120 | 120 1 PB2-10 20A/1P (2)#12 & (1)#12G, 3/4"C X X X
EP-1B SEWAGE EJECTOR PUMP 2 - 120 | 120 1 PB2-12 20A/1P (2)#12 & (1)#12G, 3/4"C X X X
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**NOT GREATER THAN 96"
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EMERGENCY BATTERY UNIT

FIRE ALARM PULL STATION

COUNTER HEIGHT
RECEPTACLE

B A8

/

LIGHT SwiTCH — —
DIMMER

RECEPTACLE, L
CATV OUTLET, [
TEL/DATA OUTLET

1'-6" MIN FROM ANY
INTERIOR CORNER \

TOP OF HANDLE —

/

PANELBOARD

DISCONNECT
SWITCH

FINISHED FLOOR

[FSD] NOTE 2

ELEVATOR PIT
120V

TOP OF SHAFT J
R %" CONDUIT WITH
ELEVATOR Tl PULLWIRE TO FACP
MACHINE RM =
- NOTE 1
T

NOTE:

1.

1.1.
1.2.
1.3.
14.
1.5.

2.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL (5) ADDRESSABLE CONTROL MODULE DEVICES.
ONE TO INITIATE ELEVATOR RECALL TO PRIMARY FLOOR.

ONE TO DIRECT RECALL TO ALTERNATE FLOOR.
ONE TO SIGNAL MACHINE ROOM SMOKE
ONE TO SIGNAL FIREMANS HAT

ONE TO CONTROL SMOKE DAMPER AT TOP OF ELEVATOR SHAFT

PROVIDE 120 VOLT POWER FOR SMOKE DAMPER AT TOP OF ELEVATOR SHAFT. DAMPER SHALL BE PROGRAMMED
TO OPEN UPON ACTIVATION OF SMOKE DETECTOR AT ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM, OR AS DIRECTED. PROVIDE
CONTROL WIRING FROM DAMPER MOTOR TO FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL, REFER TO FIRE ALARM RISER.

PROVIDE COVERPLATE AND
HOSPITAL GRADE RECEPTACLE.
EMERGENCY (CRITICAL AND
LIFESAFETY) RECEPTACLES SHALL

BE OF RED COLOR, GENERAL

RECEPTACLES SHALL BE OF COLOR

INDICATED BY ARCHITECT

NOTES:

N

L
=

NOTE 1—

| PNLRos1 ckT#16 |

q:P DUPLEX RECEPTACLE NEMA 5-20R

1. AT AMINIMUM, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TYPED LABELS WITH PTOUCH MACHINE
TO INDICATE PANEL NAME AND CIRCUIT NUMBER. PROVIDE 'EMERGENCY' TYPED LABEL FOR
CIRCUITS CONNECTED TO EMERGENCY PANELS. COORDINATE EXACT NAMING WITH FACILITY'S
PERSONNEL. IF FACILITY STANDARD IS ENGRAVED COVERPLATES, THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL PROVIDE ENGRAVED COVERPLATES TO MATCH FACILITY REQUIREMENTS.
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(1) DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHT DETAIL

N.T.S.

@ ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM, PIT & SHAFT DETAILS

N.T.S.

@ TYPICAL RECEPTACLE LABELING DETAIL

3/4" CONDUIT TO ABOVE HUNG CEILING
WITH 2#12,1#12GND BY ELECTRICAL \
CONTRACTOR

7

4

< TO NEXT OUTLET OR

PANEL (TYP)

HUNG CEILING
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q])

3/4" CONDUIT TO ABOVE HUNG
/_ CEILING WITH PULLWIRE BY
ELECTRICAL CONTACTOR

NOTE:

1.

1.1.

1.2.
1.3.
14.

NOTE 3 ﬂ\
PB2-19 4"C. WITH PULLSTRING AND
ELEVATOR T NYLON BUSHINGS TO ELEVATOR
NOTE 1— PIT ¥ SHAFT FOR CONTROLS
AN 1| ELEVATOR CONTROLLER BY
J W ,, OTHERS
"
NOTE 1
4 NOTE 2
AE
| —— PB2-19
NOTE 5 ELEVATOR
MACHINE EF\
RM 1
N
[f——P82f 31\— NOTE 4

PB2-15

COORDINATE EXACT LULA ELEVATOR FEEDER & DISCONNECT REQUIREMENTS WITH SELECTED ELEVATOR VENDOR

PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN/INSTALLATION (AT A MINIMUM):

ELEVATOR DISCONNECT SWITCH SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR WITHIN 18". LEVER
FOR THE DISCONNECT SWITCH SHALL FACE THE DOOR.
DISCONNECT SHALL BE LOCKABLE WITH SOLID NEUTRAL.
DISCONNECT SHALL HAVE AN AUXILIARY CONTACT, CONFIGURATION SINGLE POLE SINGLE THROW.
WIRING FROM DISCONNECT CONTACTS TO CONTROLLER SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR AND COORDINATED WITH MANUFACTURER.
3/4" CONDUIT AND DEDICATED TOUCH TONE PHONE LINE CAPABLE OF TWO WAY COMMUNICATION, TO TELEPHONE
BACKBOARD FOR ELEVATOR CAB EMERGENCY PHONE CONNECTIONS (EXACT REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE

COORDINATED WITH MANUFACTURER).

ELEVATOR SERVICE LIGHT, LIGHT SWITCH AND RECEPTACLE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE ELEVATOR PIT LEVEL AND

TOP OF THE ELEVATOR SHAFT.

EXACT REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATION OF ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM EXHAUST FAN TO BE COORDINATED WITH
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. REFER TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
COORDINATION SCHEDULE FOR PLACEHOLDER ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS.

ELEVATOR CAB DISCONNECT 20A, 240V, LOCKABLE FUSED DISCONNECT FOR ELEVATOR 120V (LIGHTING & FAN).

EXCAVATION, SANDBED AND BACKFILL
BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

YELLOW POLYETHYLENE COATED METALLIC
CORE WARNING TAPE, FULL LENGTH OF
TRENCH TO READ: CAUTION BURIED
ELECTRICAL LINE BELOW” INSTALLED 16”
BELOW FINISHED GRADE

~——— SITE_LIGHTING UNDERGROUND 1 1/2”
SCHEDULE 40 PVC

FINISHED GRADE
24" MIN
127
SANDBED
NOTES:

18" MIN

1. EXCAVATION, SAND BED AND CLEAN BACKFILL BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

2. EXACT ROUTING OF SITE LIGHTING RACEWAY SHALL BE COORDINATED IN THE FIELD BY
THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR WITH THE ARCHITECT AND LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IN ORDER
TO AVOID TREE PLANTINGS AND OTHER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

GOODE LANDSCAPE STUDIO

1 PARK ROW, STE 2A

PROVIDENCE, RI 02903

401-216-9845

www.goodelandscapestudio.com
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

TIGHE & BOND INC.

53 SOUTHAMPTON ROAD
WESTFIELD, MA 01085
413-572-3238
www.tighebond.com

(4) TYPICAL VIDEO STATION DETAIL

N.T.S.

@ ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM, PIT & SHAFT DETAILS

N.T.S.

@SITE LIGHTING RACEWAY SYSTEM DETAIL

N.T.S.

CIVIL
SOUTH MOUNTAIN
PO BOX 1260
WEST TISBURY, MA 02575
508-693-4850
www.southmountain.com
STRUCTURE
BLW ENGINEERS, INC
311 GREAT ROAD
LITTLETON, MA 01460
978-486-4301
www.blwengineers.com
MEP
STAMP
CD SET 07/15/2022
PHASE
2021-003
PROJECT NUMBER

ELECTRICAL
DETAILS

E004




EASTERN
totes ACROBATICS

1. REFER TO LANDSCAPE LIGHTING PLAN DRAWING L-104 FOR EXACT LOCATIONS
AND QUANTITIES OF ALL LANDSCAPE LIGHTING FIXTURES.

2. REFER TO DETAIL #6 ON DRAWING E005 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3. FIXTURE TYPES YG1, YS1 & YW1 ARE LOW VOLTAGE. REFER TO LIGHTING 28 Eliot Street

FIXTURE SCHEDULE ON DRAWING E003. Natick, MA 01760
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LIGHTING NOTES:

1. FOR PRICING, REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR REFLECTED CEILING PLANS
AND LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

PROVIDE 2-CIRCUIT TIMECLOCK
EQUAL TO INTERMATIC #ET90215C
FOR AUTOMATIC CONTROL OF
SITE LIGHTING. COORDINATE
TIMECLOCK SETTINGS WITH
OWNER, LOCAL EXTERIOR

LIGHTING ORDINANCES AND AE Ij a
BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS. 22
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LIGHTING NOTES:

1. FOR PRICING, REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR REFLECTED CEILING PLANS

AND LIGHTING SCHEDULE.
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LIGHTING NOTES:
1. FOR PRICING, REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR REFLECTED CEILING PLANS
AND LIGHTING SCHEDULE.
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SEE DETAIL #6, DRAWING E004 FOR EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES IN THIS AREA.

POWER NOTES:
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EASTERN
POWER NOTES: AC RO BATICS

1. REPLACE OR REPAIR CEILING FAN CONTROLS TO ACCOMMODATE WINTER/SUMMER
MODE OPERATION.
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FIRE ALARM

TYPICAL DEVICE ANNOTATION:

"15" INDICATES CANDELA RATING
<115 AUDIO / VISUAL DEVICE

"F" INDICATES HORN / VISUAL
"S" INDICATES SPEAKER / VISUAL

15 VISUAL ONLY DEVICE

"L" INDICATES WHITE LENS FOR FIRE
"C" INDICATES AMBER LENS FOR CARBON MONOXIDE

MANUAL PULL STATION

@R SMOKE DETECTOR

"D" INDICATES DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR
"R" INDICATES ELEVATOR RECALL
"NS" INDICATES NON-SYSTEM DEVICE, 120V HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP

®F HEAT DETECTOR, 135° RATE-OF-RISE TYPE

"F" INDICATES 190° FIXED TEMPERATURE
"C" INDICATES MOUNTED ABOVE HUNG CEILING

@ CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
NS

"NS" INDICATES NON-SYSTEM DEVICE, 120V HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP

NS COMBINATION SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

"NS" INDICATES NON-SYSTEM DEVICE, 120V HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP

@ FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM INTERFACE DEVICE

"FS" INDICATES FLOW SWITCH MONITOR MODULE

"TS" INDICATES TAMPER SWITCH MONITOR MODULE

"PS" INDICATES PRESSURE SWITCH MONITOR MODULE
"PIV" INDICATES POST INDICATOR VALVE MONITOR MODULE

FACP FIRE ALARM DEVICE

"FACP" INDICATES FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

"FABP" INDICATES FIRE ALARM BOOSTER PANEL

"FATC" INDICATES FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINET

"AES" INDICATES AES MESH NETWORK COMMUNICATOR, COORDINATE TYPE WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT
"ANN" INDICATES FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

"DACT" INDICATES DIGITAL ALARM COMMUNICATOR TRANSMITTER

"CELL" INDICATES CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR

"RADIO" INDICATES RADIO COMMUNICATOR

"CM" INDICATES CONTROL MODULE

"MM" INDICATES MONITOR MODULE

"DH" INDICATES MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER

"KB" INDICATES KEY BOX

"RTS" INDICATES REMOTE TEST STATION

"FSD" INDICATES SMOKE DAMPER

"BDA" INDICATES BI-DIRECTIONAL AMPLIFIER

"BAN" INDICATES BI-DIRECTIONAL AMPLIFIER ANNUNCIATOR

"SCP" INDICATES SMOKE CONTROL PANEL (FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY M.C.; WIRED BY E.C.)

@4 FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATION DEVICE

"B" INDICATES ALARM BELL, 120V HARDWIRED, EXTERIOR MOUNTED, WEATHERPROOF
"F" INDICATES RED INDICATING BEACON, EXTERIOR MOUNTED, WEATHERPROOF
"R" INDICATES REMOTE AREA LED INDICATOR

@ FIRE ALARM MASTERBOX, COORDINATE TYPE WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT

SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS INPUT / OUTPUT MATRIX

SYSTEM OUTPUTS

CONTROL UNIT

ANNUNCIATION NOTIFICATION

REQUIRE LIFE SAFETY CONTROL

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
OPERATION SCHEDULE

ACTUATE EVACUATION SIGNALS ON ALL FLOORS
ACTUATE LOCAL AUDIBLE TEMP-3 PATTERN FIRE SIGNAL
ACTUATE LOCAL AUDIBLE TEMP-4 PATTERN CO SIGNAL

OVERRIDE DIMMING SYSTEM (LIGHTS TO FULL BRIGHT)

© | TRANSMIT FIRE ALARM SIGNAL TO SUPERVISING STATION
© | TRANSMIT SUPERVISORY SIGNAL TO SUPERVISING STATION
< |RECALL PEDESTRIAN ELEV. TO ALTERNATE RECALL FLOOR

© | ACTUATE COMMON SUPERVISORY SIGNAL INDICATOR
< | OPEN SMOKE DAMPER AT TOP OF ELEVATOR SHAFT

O | ACTUATE AUDIBLE SUPERVISORY SIGNAL
2 | TRANSMIT TROUBLE SIGNAL TO SUPERVISORY STATION

@ | ACTUATE AUDIBLE ALARM SIGNAL

m | ACTUATE COMMON TROUBLE SIGNAL INDICATOR

T | ACTUATE AUDIBLE COMMON TROUBLE SIGNAL

T | ACTUATE HOOD FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM

= | ACTUATE LOCAL ADA VISUAL ALARM

= | ACTUATE LOCAL ADA AMBER VISUAL ALARM

=z | ACTUATE ELEVATOR FIRE HAT

¢ |RELEASE MAGNETICALLY HELD SMOKE DOORS

— |RECALL PEDESTRIAN ELEV. TO PRIMARY RECALL FLOOR

= | CLOSE FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER ON ASSOCIATED FIRE FLOOR

>< | SHUT DOWN ALL ASSOCIATED HVAC EQUIPMENT

N | OVERRIDE TELEVISION SYSTEM (TURN OFF)

® |® | > | ACTUATE COMMON ALARM SIGNAL INDICATOR
® |® | o |ACTUATE FIRE FLOOR ALARM INDICATOR

® |® | O |DISPLAY/PRINT CHANGE OF STATUS

® (® | < |OVERRIDE MUSIC SYSTEM (MUTE)

SYSTEM INPUTS I |J L AA
1 | MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES o ® e o [ ] (] e o
2 | SMOKE DETECTORS (] ® o o [ ] o ® LK
3 |LOW FREQUENCY SOUNDER SMOKE DETECTOR e e [ B ) o
4 |LOW FREQUECY SOUNDER COMBO SMOKE/CO DETECTOR (BN ) [ B BK AKX} [ )
5 |ELEVATOR LOBBY SMOKE DETECTORS [ BN J ® o o ® 0 o ( 2K J o o o
6 |ELEVATOR LOBBY SMOKE ON PRIMARY RECALL FLOOR [ AKX ) [ BK BN J [ BK BN J [ J [ ] ® o o
7 | ELEVATOR MACHINE SMOKE DETECTORS [ BN J o 0o o ® 0 o ( 2K J o o o o
8 |HEAT DETECTORS [ BN J o ® e o ( 2K J (] ® o o
9 | WATERFLOW [ BN J [ ] LB 3K J ( 2K J o e o o
10 | SPRINKLER CONTROL VALVE ( BN J [ J o
11 |FIRE ALARM AC POWER FAILURE [ By J [ J o
12 |FIRE ALARM SYSTEM LOW BATTERY ® o ® o
13 | OPEN CIRCUIT [ BN J [ J [ J
14 | GROUND FAULT [ By J [ J o
15 |NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE SHORT CIRCUIT [ B J ® o
16 | SUPERVISORY ( BN J [ J o
17 | TROUBLE [ By J [ J o
18 | BDA ANTENNA MALFUNCTION ® o o o ® AL
19 | BDA SIGNAL BOOSTER FAILURE ® o o o [ J (AL
20 | BDA LOW-BATTERY CAPACITY (70%) o o0 o () (BN )
21 |BDALOSS OR NORMAL AC POWER ® o o o ® AL
22 | BDA FAILURE OF BATTERY CHARGER o e e o @ oo

NOTES:

1. ALL EVENTS SHALL BE RECORDED AT THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL AND SHALL INDICATE TIME AND DATE OF OCCURRENCE AND

LIST DEVICE INITIATED.

2. TROUBLE AND SUPERVISORY SIGNALS SHALL BE MONITORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 780CMR 903.4.1.
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@ BDA RISER DIAGRAM NOTES:

B1.

B2.

B3.

B4.

BS.

BI-DIRECTIONAL AMPLIFIER PER FIRE DEPARTMENT SPECIFICATIONS EQUAL TO RSI (RADIO SOLUTIONS, INC.) MODEL NO.
SB400M2A CLASS B SIGNAL BOOSTER. SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE: ANTENNA, CABLES, CABLE TAPS OR SPLITTERS, MOUNTING
HARDWARE, BATTERY BACK-UP, LIGHTNING ARRESTOR, GROUND KIT AND ANY OTHER ELECTRICAL APPURTENANCES FOR A
COMPLETE WORKING SYSTEM.

MOUNTING HARDWARE SHALL BE COORDINATED IN THE FIELD BASED ON THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE DONOR (ROOF) ANTENNA.
ANTENNA SHALL FACE SOUTHWEST DIRECTION. ANTENNA MAST GROUNDED/BONDED TO THE BUILDING GROUND.

PROVIDE (6) MONITORING MODULES TO BE CONNECTED TO THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL:
o BDA ANNUNCIATOR MONITORING

BDA ANTENNA FAILURE

BDA TROUBLE

BDA POWER LOSS

BDA CHARGER TROUBLE

BDA LOW BATTERY

FINAL SYSTEM DIAGRAMS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR A COMPLETE OPERATIONAL SYSTEM. A BILL OF
MATERIAL SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH THE SYSTEM DESIGN DRAWINGS. IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH FCC RULES AND SIGNAL
COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS, A SIGNAL SURVEY MUST BE PERFORMED PRIOR TO FINAL DESIGN.
e NEW CONSTRUCTION: SURVEY SHALL BE PROVIDED AS THE BUILDING IS SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE (ALL WALLS, FLOORS,
ROOF ARE CONSTRUCTED).
e EXISTING BUILDINGS: SURVEY SHALL BE PROVIDED IMMEDIATELY.

THE SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE BUILDING CODE, UL2524, NFPA-72, ALL
APPLICABLE FCC RULES AND GUIDELINES, TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION AND THE
MANUFACTURERS QUALITY SPECIFICATIONS.

@ FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM NOTES:

1.

10.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CIRCUIT BREAKER HANDLE-LOCK ON ALL 120 VOLT FIRE ALARM POWER CIRCUITS.
HANDLE LOCK SHALL ALLOW THE CIRCUIT BREAKER TO TRIP, BUT PREVENT SWITCHING OF THE CIRCUIT BREAKER TO THE "OFF"
POSITION.

PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTOR IN VICINITY (WITHIN 21'-0") OF FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL, AND ALL FIRE ALARM BOOSTER PANELS
AND COMMUNICATORS. SMOKE DETECTORS IN ELEVATOR LOBBY SHALL BE PROGRAMMED AND/OR PROVIDED WITH ELEVATOR
RECALL CAPABILITY.

TWO HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE CABLES THAT MEET LEVELS 2 OR 3 PATHWAY SURVIVABILITY SHALL BE PROVIDED AS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH NFPA 72 SECTION 24.4.2.8.5 AS FOLLOWS:
e WIRING BETWEEN THE FACP AND THE REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR(S).
e DEVICE WIRING TO NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES FROM FACP TO THE FIRST DEVICE ON THE CIRCUIT (INCLUDING THE LAST
DEVICE BACK TO PANEL).
e ALL WIRING BETWEEN FLOORS.
e SEE NOTE 1.6 OF DRAWING FIRE ALARM SPECIFICATIONS.

RISER DIAGRAM DOES NOT SHOW ENTIRE SYSTEM. REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR EXACT QUANTITIES AND LOCATIONS OF ALL
SYSTEM DEVICES.

PROVIDE REMOTE ALARM INDICATOR OVER DOOR OF EACH LOCKED ROOM THAT CONTAINS A SMOKE OR HEAT DETECTOR
WHETHER OR NOT SHOWN ON THE FLOOR PLANS: SUCH AS, ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOMS, ELECTRIC ROOMS, MECHANICAL
ROOMS, IT ROOMS, ETC.

TO UTILITY POLE. COORDINATE WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.
PROVIDE SURFACE KEY BOX. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PURCHASE THROUGH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.

TO AUXILIARY CONTACTS IN RESPECTIVE AIR-HANDLING UNIT STARTER FOR UNIT SHUTDOWN ON ALARM. DUCT SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE PROVIDED AND WIRED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR, INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. DUCT
SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE:

e SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN RETURN AIR SYSTEMS WITH A DESIGN CAPACITY GREATER THAN 2,000 CFM, IN
THE RETURN AIR DUCT OR PLENUM UPSTREAM OF ANY FILTERS, EXHAUST AIR CONNECTIONS, OUTDOOR AIR
CONNECTIONS, OR DECONTAMINATION EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES.

e WHERE RETURN AIR RISERS SERVE TWO OR MORE STORIES AND SERVE ANY PORTION OF A RETURN AIR SYSTEM HAVING A
DESIGN CAPACITY GREATER THAN 15,000 CFM, SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH STORY. SUCH SMOKE
DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED UPSTREAM OF THE CONNECTION BETWEEN THE RETURN AIR RISER AND ANY AIR DUCTS
OR PLENUMS.

e SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE SUPPLY AIR SYSTEM FOR ALL MAKE-UP AIR UNITS WITH A DESIGN
CAPACITY GREATER THAN 2,000 CFM AS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 90A.

PROVIDE A 20AMP, 120VOLT, 1 PHASE SURGE PROTECTOR EQUAL TO MCG SURGE PROTECTION MODEL NO. 415. SURGE
PROTECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE CIRCUIT BREAKER IN THE PANEL AND THE FIRE ALARM PANEL, AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S WIRING RECOMMENDATIONS.

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED POWER SUPPLIES FOR A COMPLETE AND
OPERABLE SYSTEM. POWER SUPPLY CALCULATIONS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN FIRE ALARM SHOP DRAWINGS.
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FIRE ALARM SPECIFICATION

1.

FIRE DETECTION AND ALARM SYSTEM
1.1. GENERAL

1.1.1.
1.1.2.

1.1.3.

1.1.10.

1.1.11.

1.1.12.

REFER TO FRONT END ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS SHEETS FOR ALL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

FOR REPLACEMENT OR MODIFIED FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AT NO TIME DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL THE
BUILDING BE WITHOUT FIRE ALARM PROTECTION.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST OBTAIN A PERMIT FROM THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LOCAL FIRE
DEPARTMENT INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS AND SYSTEM INSTALLATION GUIDELINES.

ALL FIRE ALARM WORK BEYOND THE MASTER BOX AND INSIDE OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. ABSOLUTELY NO CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE TO THE
MUNICIPAL FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS, EXCEPT BY THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.

ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT USED SHALL BE APPROVED FOR USE BY THE LOCAL FIRE
DEPARTMENT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL AND PLACE IN OPERATION AN ADDRESSABLE, SUPERVISED,
GENERAL EVACUATION FIRE ALARM SYSTEM FOR THE COMPLETE BUILDING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

THE COMPLETED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL MEET ALL LOCAL AND STATE CODES.

EQUIPMENT AND COMPLETED INSTALLATION SHALL BE U.L. LISTED OR APPROVED AND SHALL MEET
APPROVAL OF THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT, STATE FIRE MARSHALL, AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE LATEST EDITION
OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, ADA CODE, NFPA 70, 72 AND 72E.

THE COMPLETE SYSTEM SHALL CONTAIN SMOKE DETECTION, AUDIO/VISUAL ALARMS, PULL STATIONS,
DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS, WATER AND TAMPER FLOW SWITCHES AND OTHER DEVICES INCLUDING
POWER SUPPLIES AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM.

THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TELEPHONE CONNECTION COMPANY CHARGES AND/OR
SECOND PARTY MONITORING COMPANY FEES.

DEVICE ADDRESSES SHALL BE LEGIBLE WITHOUT REMOVAL OF THE DETECTOR. THE DETECTOR
ADDRESS SHALL BE CONCEALED WHEN PLACED INTO THE BASE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION OF DEDICATED TELEPHONE HOMERUN
WIRING.

1.2. MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL (FACP)

1.2.1.

122
1.2.3.

1.25.1.

1.2.5.2.
1.2.53.
1254,

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ADDRESSABLE MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL.
CONTROL PANEL SHALL CONTAIN THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF SUPERVISED INITIATING AND INDICATING
CIRCUITS FOR THE BUILDING.

THE SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE BUILT-IN 24 VOLTS DC POWER SUPPLY AND INTEGRAL BATTERY CHARGER.

TWENTY-FOUR (24) HOURS OF BATTERY STANDBY POWER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FIVE (5) MINUTES OF
ALARM SIGNALING AT THE END OF THIS TWENTY-FOUR (24) HOUR PERIOD, AS REQUIRED BY NFPA 72.
ALSO PROVIDE 20% ADDITIONAL BATTERY CAPACITY.

LIGHTNING PROTECTION SHALL BE INCLUDED WITHIN THE FACP TO PROTECT THE PANEL FROM
LIGHTNING SURGES ON THE 120 VOLT SUPPLY CIRCUIT.

THE FACP SHALL TRANSMIT AN ALARM SIGNAL TO THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT VIA A METHOD
COORDINATED WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT. IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72, COMMON METHODS
ARE INDICATED BELOW:

THE FACP SHALL HAVE A DIGITAL ALARM COMMUNICATOR TRANSMITTER (DACT) TO ENABLE
AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION OF THE ALARM SIGNAL TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

DACT CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR
AES MESH NETWORK COMMUNICATOR PER LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS
STANDARD GAMEWELL CITY-CONNECTED MASTER BOX

1.3. SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS: REFER TO SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS INPUT/OUTPUT MATRIX
14. REMOTE DEVICES

14.1.

14.2.

14.3.

1.4.3.1.

14.4.
145.

1.4.6.

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE ADDRESSABLE PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) AND
SHALL OPERATE AT 24 VOLTS DC. PROVIDE DOUBLE CONTACT BASE FOR SMOKE DETECTORS USED FOR
ELEVATOR RECALL AND TO OPERATE REMOTE LED'S.

HEAT DETECTORS SHALL BE ADDRESSABLE (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE), LOW PROFILE, MATTE WHITE,
200 DEGREE FIXED TEMPERATURE OR 135 DEGREES RATE OF RISE TYPE.

DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE ADDRESSABLE PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE. COMPLETE WITH REMOTE
TEST STATIONS AND SAMPLING TUBES. REMOTES TEST STATIONS SHALL HAVE RED LED INDICATING
LIGHT AND STAINLESS STEEL FACEPLATE. DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL SHUT OFF ASSOCIATED AIR
HANDLING UNIT UPON ACTIVATION. DETECTORS SHALL BE PURCHASED BY THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY WIRE, CONDUIT, RELAYS AND CONNECTIONS FROM ALL
DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS TO THEIR ASSOCIATED RETURN AND SUPPLY FAN CONTROLLERS. UPON
ACTIVATION OF A DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR, IN ADDITION TO SOUNDING THE GENERAL ALARM, THE
DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY SHUT DOWN THE ASSOCIATED FAN.

PULL STATIONS SHALL BE ADDRESSABLE (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE), SEMI-FLUSH, DOUBLE ACTION.

AUDIBLE DEVICES INSTALLED IN SLEEPING AREAS SHALL BE RATED 520HZ AND HAVE A SOUND LEVEL OF
AT LEAST 15dB ABOVE THE AVERAGE AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL OR 5dB ABOVE THE MAXIMUM SOUND LEVEL
HAVING A DURATION OF AT LEAST 60 SECONDS OR A SOUND LEVEL OF AT LEAST 75dB, WHICHEVER IS
GREATER, MEASURED AT THE PILLOW LEVEL IN THE AREA REQUIRED TO BE SERVED BY THE SYSTEM
USING THE A-WEIGHTED SCALE (dBA).

HORN/STROBE DEVICES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN A COMMON ENCLOSURE. THE VISIBLE STROBE SHALL
MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ADA.

14.7.

14.8.

14.9.

1.4.10.
14.11.

1.4.12.

1.4.13.

1.4.14.

1.4.15.

1.4.16.

1.5.
1.5.1.
1.5.2.

1.53.

1.54.

1.5.5.

1.6.
1.6.1.
16.2.

1.7.
1.7.1.

172

1.8.
1.8.1.
182

BOOSTER PANEL - BOOSTER PANEL SHALL PROVIDE REMOTE POWER WITH BUILT IN BATTERY CHARGER
CONNECTED TO ANY 12 OR 24 VOLT FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL. PRIMARY APPLICATIONS INCLUDE NAC
SYNCHRONIZATION OR AUXILIARY POWER TO SUPPORT 24 VOLT ACCESSORIES.

MONITOR MODULES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO MONITOR AND CONNECT CONVENTIONAL INITIATING
DEVICES ONTO THE ADDRESSABLE LOOP.

EXTERIOR ALARM BELLS SHALL BE 120 VOLTS AC, 6 INCH DIAMETER RED, SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATION.
BELLS ARE PROVIDED BY FPC, 120 VOLT WIRED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

REMOTE ALARM INDICATORS SHALL BE LED INDICATORS ON SINGLE PLASTIC PLATES.

CONTROL & RELAY MODULES SHALL BE USED TO CONTROL CONVENTIONAL DEVICES (NOTIFICATION
CIRCUITS, AHU'S, DOOR HOLDERS, ETC). OVER THE ADDRESSABLE LOOP. MODULES SHALL BE PROVIDE A
SUPERVISED OUTPUT RATED FOR 2 AMP AT 24 VOLTS DC AND 0.5 AMP AT 120 VOLT.

DOOR HOLDERS SHALL BE RATED 24 VOLTS AC/DC MAGNETIC FLUSH, SEMI FLUSH, SURFACE AND/OR
FLOOR MOUNTED AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. MINIMUM HOLDING FORCE SHALL BE 25 POUNDS.
BODY SHALL BE DIECAST WITH POLISHED CHROME FINISH. PROVIDE SWIVEL CATCH WITH REQUIRED ROD
LENGTHS AND BACK PLATES FOR SECURE MOUNTING TO DOOR.

PROVIDE A SUPERVISED EXTERIOR ROTATING BEACON 24 VOLTS DC WITH A RED LENS. BEACON SHALL
MEASURE OVER FIVE (5) INCHES IN HEIGHT FOR VISIBILITY. LOCATION SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE
LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.

KNOX BOX SHALL BE RECESSED MOUNTED NEAR THE FRONT ENTRY. BOX SHALL BE ALUMINUM WITH
TAMPER SWITCH. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. SHALL PURCHASE THROUGH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.

STROBE ONLY DEVICES SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA AND ADA
CODES.

PROVIDE LED TYPE REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR, POSITIONED AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. THE
ANNUNCIATOR SHALL BE FLUSH MOUNTED TYPE AND SHALL BE SUPERVISED FOR SYSTEM TROUBLE. ALL
ALARM LED'S AND WIRING SHALL BE SUPERVISED. THE NUMBER OF ZONES SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS.

WIRING

ALL FIRE ALARM WIRE AND CABLE SHALL BE UL LISTED FOR FIRE ALARM USE.

THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE A COMPLETE AUTOMATIC AND MANUAL, CLOSED CIRCUIT, CLASS A, 4
WIRE, CONNECTED AND LEFT IN FIRST-CLASS OPERATING CONDITION.

FOR FIRE ALARM WIRING IN ENCLOSED SPACES, PROVIDE PLENUM RATED, TYPE FPLP, WITH RED OUTER
JACKET. INSTALLATION SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF NEC ARTICLE 770 AND 725. CONDUCTORS SHALL
BE SOLID COPPER #14 MINIMUM, WITH LOW SMOKE, LOW FLAME TYPE JACKET.

FOR FIRE ALARM WIRING IN EXPOSED AREAS, PROVIDE TYPE THHN INSULATION. WIRE SIZE SHALL BE #14
AWG MINIMUM. ALL SURFACE MOUNTED WIRING RELATED TO THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN TYPE EMT/RGS CONDUIT.

ALL JOINTS AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE IN JUNCTION BOXES. ALL CONNECTIONS NOT ON APPROVED
TERMINAL STRIPS SHALL BE SOLDERED AND TAPED. ALL JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE PAINTED RED.

TWO-HOUR RESISTIVE CABLES

CABLES SHALL MEET IBC 2015, NFPA 70, NFPA 72, UL CATEGORY FHIT SYSTEM 40A.

CABLES SHALL BE EQUAL TO COMTRAN CABLE'S VITALINK FHIT SYSTEM 40A TWO-HOUR FIRE RATED
CIRCUIT INTEGRITY (CI/CIC) CABLE.

MANUFACTURERS

COMPLETE SYSTEMS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY AUTOCALL, FCI (FIRE CONTROL INSTRUMENTS),
EDWARDS, NOTIFIER OR EQUAL.

FOR EXISTING SYSTEMS BEING REUSED, DEVICES SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH EXISTING
MANUFACTURER.

TESTING
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FIRE ALARM TESTING AND CERTIFICATION CHARGES.

CERTIFY THE INSTALLATION WITH ACCEPTANCE TESTING. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
CONDUCT THE ACCEPTANCE TEST WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72.
TEST INCLUDE BUT MAY NOT BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: MEGGER (INSULATION) TESTING, LOOP
CONTINUITY, GROUND, SHORT, OPEN CIRCUIT, A WRITTEN REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED DETAILING THE
RESULTS OF THE PRELIMINARY TESTS SHALL ACCOMPANY THE REQUEST FOR FINAL ACCEPTANCE TEST.

CEILING MOUNTED ‘ ‘ ~—ACSUPPLYOR  kj\isHED
SMOKEMEAT DETECTOR  \ 30" MINIMUM RETURN DIFFUSER 1 NG
FIRE ALARM T j
AUDIONVISUAL DEVICE 5 _/
uggr| "WHICHEVER IS LOWER ACCEPTED HERE L
\ 12" MAX
g - NEVER HERE TO TOP OF
WALL MOUNTED —————~ SENSOR
— | SMOKE/HEAT DETECTOR
**6'_8"
5"
FIRE ALARM —/ \
NOT GREATER MAGNETIC ||
NOT CREAT! DOOR HOLDER
LESS THAN 80" DOOR W|DTH LESS 3" ™
41_0n

FIRE ALARM / ﬁ )

PULL STATION 5'-0" MAX TO EXIT DOOR

FINISHED
FLOOR

O

| ADDRESS/RM NUMBER |

NOTES:

1.

AT A MINIMUM, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TYPED LABELS WITH PTOUCH MACHINE

TO INDICATE ADDRESS OF FIRE ALARM DEVICE WITHIN ENCLOSED ROOM OR ROOM NUMBER IF

SYSTEMS IS ZONED. LABELING SYSTEM SHALL BE APPLIED BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING
DEVICES: AUDIBLE/VISUAL DEVICE, VISUAL DEVICE, SMOKE DETECTOR, REMOTE TEST STATION,

REMOTE ALARM INDICATOR, FLOW SWITCH, TAMPER SWITCH, ETC.
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/_ ALARM CONTROL PANEL
S GG
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NOTES:
1.  SEE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.

2. MASTERBOX TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. E.C. SHALL COORDINATE WITH
THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR INSTALLATION AND SERVICE CONNECTIONS OF MASTERBOX.

3. EXACT LOCATION OF MASTERBOX SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL SUPERINTENDENT OF FIRE
ALARMS.

4. ALARM TERMINAL BLOCK WITH LIGHTING ARRESTOR TO BE SUPPLIED BY THIS CONTRACTOR AND
INSTALLED BY THE LOCAL CITY/TOWN FIRE ALARM DIVISION.

5. ALARM TERMINAL BLOCK AND MASTERBOX SHALL BE GROUNDED PER REQUIREMENTS OF THE
LOCAL CITY/TOWN TOWN FIRE ALARM DIVISION, REFER TO GROUNDING DETAIL THIS DRAWING.

N
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BURNDY No. GAR390_-BU (TYP)

E /— UL LISTED GROUND CONNECTOR,

HYDRAULIC COMPRESSION
FITTING -
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CONDUIT FROM ELECTRIC SERVICE ENTRANCE,

REFER TO POWER RISER DIAGRAM FOR
CONDUIT AND GROUNDING CONDUCTOR SIZE
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(6) FIRE ALARM MASTERBOX DETAIL

N.T.S.

(4)FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE GROUNDING DETAIL

N.T.S.

J/ DAMPER MOTOR
POWER JUNCTION BOX
2#12 IN FLEXIBLE / HVAC DUCT
CONDUIT TO MOTOR /_
, Y4V
4#16 TO DAMPER ~
STATUS SWITCHES
| N~
RELAY CONTROL JUNCTION BOX
8#16 TO FIRE <
ALARM SYSTEM \( J TO TYPICAL FIRESTAT DAMPER
DGP ro—X CONTROL LADDER DIAGRAM
HUNG CEILING
7 A\
2#12 IN 3/4"CONDUIT TO —
OTHER FIRE/SMOKE
DAMPERS
N— 2#12 IN 3/4"CONDUIT TO
SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR / 120V SOURCE VIA
REMOTE LED ON VISIBLE (Fl_lngD CUTOUT
CEILING TILE —_-_— MF{%LMTED WALL
NOTES:

1. FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER PROVIDED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, WIRED BY ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR.

2. ALL POWER WIRING SHALL BE IN 3/4" CONDUIT. ALL WIRING FROM CONTROL JUNCTION SHALL BE IN
3/4" FLEXIBLE CONDUIT.

3. LED'S SHALL BE MOUNTED ON A SINGLE GANG WHITE PLATE WITH ENGAVED BLACK LETTERING
INDICATING "DAMPER-OPEN", "DAMPER-CLOSED."

4. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE NY CITY APPROVED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. QUANTITY QUANTITY
AND SIZE OF CONDUCTORS ARE SHOWN FOR ESTIMATING PURPOSES ONLY. EXACT QUANTITY AND
SIZE SHALL BE PER FA MAINTENANCE VENDOR'S SHOP DRAWINGS.

@ TYPICAL FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER INTERCONNECT DETAIL ~ wrs
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